CHAPTER - III

DATA ANALYSIS & INTERPRETATION

Presentation of Data Analysis:
Section-I:

Independent Variable includes personal profile such-as age, marital .

status, educational qualification, income, work experience.

Section-II:

Quality of Work Life

Section-III:

Cross tabulations between Independent Variable & Dependent Variable.

Cross Tabulation between Diet & Personal variable
Cross Tabulation between Sleep & Personal variable

Cross Tabulation between leisure & personal variable

Cross Tabulation between health & personal variable

>

>

>

» Cross Tabulation between work interest & personal variable
>

> Cross Tabulation between social life & personal variable

R ‘

Cross tabulation between Sex life & personal variable.

Section IV

Correlation between Work Life & family life balance
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1.

SECTION - I - PERSONAL INFORMATION

Table showing the Age group of the respondent.

Age—c';f the ;;pondé.;;

l B Frequency Percent
18-24 Years || 239 . 65.5
25-31 Years | 103 l 282 I
I >31 Years B 22 6.0 !
NR 1 - 'l 3 B
'L Total 365 100.0

From the above analysis it can be interpreted that,

>

>

This shows that maximum respondents were very young.

(N-239) 65.5% of the respondents belonged to the age group

between 18-24 years.

(N-103) 28.2% of the respondents belonged to the age group

between 25-31 years.

While (N-22) 6.0% of the respondents were above 31 years.
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2. Table showing the marital status of the respondent.

Marital status of the respondent

Frequency tit
Married 104 28.5
Unmarried 254 69.6
NR 7 1.9
Total 365 100.0

From the above analysis it is seen that only (N-104) 28.5% of the
respondents were married while (N-254) 69.6% of the respondents was

unmarried.

This shows that maximum respondents working were unmarried.
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3.

Table Showing the Educational Qualification of the

respondent.

Educational Q

ialification of the respondent

—

,r——-—_—_—_———_—— Frem -[:_i’ercent I
msc. ~ 89 [ 24 .4 “
Graduate 168 -J[__é&?-o_——
lr_=Post Graduate _“_ 55 [ 1509 '
Prof. qualification i} 31 — 1 8.5
Any other 13 — 3.6
R 6 1.6
| Total - 365 _j:: 100.0 |

From the above respondents it is seen that,

YV V V VYV

N-89) 24.4% of the respondents had done only higher secondary.

N-58) 15.9% of the respondents was post graduates.

{
(N-168) 46% of the respondents has done graduation.
{
{

N-32) 8.5% of the respondents had professional qualification.

While (N-3.6%) of the respondents had other qualification like diploma in

technical courses etc.
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4.

Table showing the monthly income of the respondent.

Income of the respondent

s

__ - r] -—Frequ;;;:y B Percent
H ~ Sto 15 j 210 57.5
" 16t0 25 _:] — 123 Il 33.7
[ 26w 35 — 5 25
35 & Above ‘ ES m 1.4 —
NR 18 4.9
Total | 365 100.0

il

1
I

From the above analysis it is seen that,

»

(N-210) 57.5% of the respondents had monthly income between

Rs. 5000-15000.

(N-123) 33.7% of the respoﬁdents had monthly income between

Rs. 16,000-25,000.

(N-9) 2.5% of the respondents had monthly income between

Rs.26,000-35,000.
(N-5) 1.4%
Rs. 35,000.

of the respondents had monthly income above

Thus from the above interpretation average monthly income of the

respondents below Rs.15,000.
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5. Table showing the no. of years working in BPO sector.

]

No of years wa}king—.i-n BPO Resp;ndenr

) B _] Frequency “ Percent

<=6 months _I 41 112
7-12 months ’ 152 416
T syears || 145 T 397 |
73+‘yearﬂs n 25 " 68
‘ NR - 7 2 - " .5'
| Total | | - 365 | " 100.0

From the above analysis it is seen that,

> (N-41) 11.2% of the respondents had 6 months of working
experienice in the BPO sector.

> (N-152) 41.6% of the respondents had 7-12 months of working
experience in the BPO sector.

> (N-145) 39.7% of the respondents had 1-3 years of working
experience in the BPO sector.

> While (N-25) 6.8% of the respondents had 3+ years of working

experience in the BPO sector.

Thus from the interpretation it is seen that maximum respondents had

below one years of working experience in BPO.
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6. Table showing motive to take up this job.

l! — Motive to take up this job "
[____— ’ Frequency | “ Percent '
l ' l ianiy Earning 170 __H 46.6 =‘
’__Doubie Income ‘ 62 __" 17.0 1
- Social Status 25 =3
{ Any Other 83 “ 22.7
TR | ) “ 5 " 1.4
Total “ 365 “ 100.0

From the above analysis it is seen that,

> 46% (N-170) of the respondents have cited only earning was the
motive to take up this job.

> 17% (N- 62) of the respondents have cited the reason for double

income.

> 2.3% (N-45) of the respondents have said that it helps in incr’easing

social status in the community,

> While 22.7% (N-83) of the respondents have cited other reasons

such interest level, family business and so on.
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7.

Table showing the value of working by respbndents.

soosm—— avom— o — e —————————T—— e ———— —— w——
o—— ws—— —

L

B B Value of working

ll |

l' B B o H Frequenc T I Percent

[ ]

Have little value IL 4, 9
Have some value || 1 13 B 315 ]
" Have high value 161 j 44.1 |
Have very high::valué: J % — —“ 1?5
:

Total | " 365 L 100.0

- - o— w—

I
I

From the above analysis it is seen that,

>

Very few i.e. 4.9% (N-18) of the respondents had a very little value
for working. ‘
31.5% (N-115) of the respondents have said that they have some
value for working.

44.1% (N-161) of the respondents have said that respondents have
a high value for working.

While 19.5% (N-71) of the respondents have said respondents have
a very high value for working. |
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8. Table showing the attitude of the family members of the

respondents towards working in BPO.

i1de of the fa-.mily members of the respondents towards working in BPO
= — ~ — -F—re ue;?; — Percent
 Jrewew T
Unfavourable 23 _" 6.3
[ Partially favourable l[’ 129 _] 35.3
“Favourable 213 -_} 58.4
Total H 365 Jl 100.0

From the above analysis it is seen that,

> 6.3% of the respondents said that the attitude of the family

members were unfavourable. ,
35.3% of the respondents said that attitude of the family members

were partially favourable.
> While maximum i.e. 58.4% of the respondents said that attitude of

the family members seem to be favourable towards working in BPO

sector.
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o.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE SPOUSE

Table showing the respondents spouse occupation.

Spouse

occupation

Frequency Percent l

House wise [__——27 [ 7.4 l
mr———_—_“' 4 j 1.1
Business — 4= ] 1.1
Service 28 ——77
Ot}irs — W=_‘__3____:]..-—. 8

NR | 4 - |= 11.5

NA )__'][W

Total — [' 100.0

From the above analysis it is seen that,

v

7.4% of respondent’s spouse were housewife.

7.7% of the respondent’s spouse were doing service.

While 8% of the respondents’ spouses were involve in other

activities like, self employed, working from home and so on.
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10. Table showing the respondents

month.
Spouse income
i Frequency Percent

oK 3 8
5K to 10K 16 W
11K to 15K p) T
15K+ 14 —

R 45 12.3

NA 283 775

Total 365 =1 1000

From the above analysis it is seen that,

8% of the respondents spouse income is below 5,000 per month..

4.4% of the respondents spouse income is between 5,000-10,000 per

month.

1.1% of the respondents spouse income is between 11,000-15,000

per month.

14% of the respondents spouse income is above 15,000 per month.
12.3% of the respondents had given no Response.

While 77.5% of the respondents were not applicable.
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11. Table showing the respondents spouse educational

qualification.
l B Spouse education qualiﬁcation
Frequency= Percent
Primary 1 [—:: 3
“ Secondgry. 6 [ 16
l H.Secondary 17 4.7
| Graduate | 31 » - 8.5 -
I l Post Gra{dg.aie = 15 4.1 !’
[ Professional 6 1.6
NA | 280 79.2 I
I R R

From the above table it is seen that,

3% of the respondents spouse had primary education.

1.6% of the respondents spouse had secondary education.

4.7% of the respondents spouse had higher secondary education.
8.5% of the respondents spouse had done graduation.

1.6% of the respondents spouse had post graduation.

YV V V V V V

1.6% of the réspondents spouse had professional education.
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Information about Family

12. Table showing no. of family members of the respondents.

o— v—
———

No of far-r-zily members

~ " =Fr§quéncy

" Percent

“ | Small 1 “ 196 “_ 53.7
Medium 150 "' 41.1

I “ T Large __JL_ 11 " 3.0
= | = | =

L Jl Total " 365 ' “ 100.0

From the above analysis it is seen that,

>
>
>

53.7% of the respondents had a small family.
41.1% of the respondents had a medium family.

3.0% of the respondents had a large family.
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13.

Table showing the income of the family of the

respondents.

Income of family ' ]

" Frequency T Percent '

<=5000 ‘ “_ 9 ~ 2.5 _J
5,000 to 15,000 ' Ir 73 200 __]
16,000 to 25,000 " 116 “ 31.8 _] '

26,000 to 35,000 65 ] 17.8 I

Above 36,000 " 97 l 26.6 J

| . N

NR 5 |L 1.4 l

Total = \I‘ 365 " 100.0 J_l

From the above analysis it is seen that,

>

2.5% of the respondents had below 5,000 income of the family per
month. .

20% of the respondents had 5,000-15,000 income of the family per
month.

31% of the respondents had 16,000-25,000 income of the family
per month.

17.8% of the respondents had 26,000-35,000 income of the family
per month.

While 26.6% of the respondents had above 36,006 income of the

family per month.
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14. Table showing the responses of the respondents regarding

Steps taken by organisation in balancing work & family life

the steps taken by the organization in balancing work &
family life.

—

B Responses _“cent.of C;ses
V “—f o o e e - o o o
educed workload 56 I 13.2 16.8% ]
" Flexible working 04 8.0 61.3% J
] = — o
| Paid leaves 58 F3.6 17.4% l
ve proper / extra allowances = |P2 21.6 27.6% “
" Others Fs ls.s | 4.5% |
Total 25 “)0.0% " 127.6% J

From the above analysis it is seen that,

»

(N-56) 13.2% bf the respondents felt that organization can reduce
the workload of the employee\s in order to maintain the balance
between work & family life.

(N-204) 48% of the respondents felt that organization can go for
flexible woridng hours in order to maintain the balance between
work & family life. ,

(N-58) 13.6% of the respondents felt that organization can give paid
leaves in order to maintain the balance between work & family life.
(N-92) 21.6% of the respondents felt that organization can give
proper/extra allowances in order to maintain the balance between
work & family life,

While (N-15) 3.5% of the respondents felt fhat organization can give
other benefits like improving the quality of work life of the

" employees so on. In order to maintain the balance between work &

family life.
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Thus from the above analysis it is seen that maximum respondents felt
the need of flexible working hours so maintain balance between work &

family.

Chart-14
Steps taken by organisation in
balancing work & family life
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SECTION- II - QUALITY OF WORKLIFE

15. Table showing leadership looks for new ways to improve
the working relationship within my organization with

reference to  age,

marital

status,

Qualification, monthly income, work experience

i

e —

(Master Table)

Educational -

lr:—:

18-24 Years

239

1
uw IE”?

1 Years

AtE

i

1 ‘zoo
lTotal 36 "2.05 4.581
MARITAL STATUS H .097
Married 104 1.96 [].902
l _ _ L | B

254 2.10 || 5.462
Unmarried o '
NR 7 535
([Total 365 "205! 2.581

.881

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION

,! H.S.C.

89

[1 75 [’773

b
-

Graduate

168

”—.92 844

Il Post Graduate

(MProf. qualification

58 l 3.17
[31 155 " 675 |

11.354

Any other

13

2.08 " .954
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= S Gl
e
T N I N
[5to 15 j@] 801 1
lW s EZQ_'ESQO |

il
i

26to 35 B 9 - l1.67 707

36 & Above | 5 |F40_]FS48 |

NR - 118 '"1.75“ 808

Total II365 " 2.05 14.581

WORK EXPERIENCE , _'H " Ir' 174
[[ <=6 months 41 l 1.83 |[.704 |

7-12 months - |[152 '2.28 |[7.040 h

1- 3 years 145 I 1.88 | 854

3+ years ' T 25 f 192 [.750 [ |
l NR "2 2.00 [[.ooo [
Total 365 2.05 I 4.581 -

- —— l;.-.f — e

There was no association found between QWL parameter & leadership
looks for new ways to improve the working relationship within
organization
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16. Table showing that boss / head would be responsive
to employees needs with reference to age, marital status,
Educational Qualification, monthly income, work

experience.
i
B B 5305 [ 2.49 || 5.628 " I |
I1031[2.00 .714_“ ]
>31 Years 22 [I2.09] .811 _"
' —— J
[NR™ 1 300l . l ~ “
Total 365]|/2.33|| 4.576 |
JMARITAL STATUS _]r.oy.s *l
lMarried | 104 |[227 ][ 862 JI
Unmarried 254 |[ 2.35 5.461][
NR T~ 7 T214 [ 378 l
ITotal - — |[3651[2.33| 4.576 |
“ EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION l B | 917
. , N . |
A LH.S.C. 89 2.15)__'“_1.001 ‘!
['Graduate 1681206 .779 [ l
- o B .
Post Graduate 58 |[3.48|[11.314 “
Prof. Qualification 31 |[2.16|[ .934 |
[[Any other 13 [[262] 961 ||
NR - 6 |[2.171[ 753 N "
- SN | S | SR | N I; —_—
Total 365 |[2.33|[ 4.576
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l MONTHLY INCOME

5t0 10 ﬁ@ﬂl

S —

— L

N il i K

’Toial | " 365 ([2.33|[ 4.576
. i N

" WORK EXPERIENCE " 282
~ l

I <=6 months l 41 [[2.17]] 919
- — Jr———————
‘. l7-12 months l 152 |2.63 7.022
e hL._...; d
Il—Syears 145 |2.09“ .833
. . i1 ]
I3+ years Jl 25 lz 12] 881

NR 2 ||2.50) .707
===

[Total . 365 " 2.33 “ 4.576 |

There was association found between QWL- parameter like both / head
would be responsive to employees need and Marital Status (F.018)
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17. Table showing staff member

confidence
reference

marital

in organization has
in their head of their department with
status, Educational

Qualification, monthly income, work experience.

o— am—
w—— —

I

HE

i
H

' E)DUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION
3

365 ” .64 L7.831l

1522 Years *239Jl 25&‘"‘9.6?&3"

25-31 Years [ to37[ 2-09 " 876

>31 Years 22 || 2. 1_J 1207

{fNR - — E1 I 30—':" T
[Totat — 365“264 7.831 |[ l |
|[MARITAL STATUS I l 8.414 *'
Married To4 ]| 201 || 990

TJnmarried } 254 || 2.58 7.6'7-0 ]
NR u 14. 29 1 32.5'15'

Total

N I,

‘H.S.C.

89 || 3.66 || 12.888"

Graduate

168 194 | I 880

Post Graduate

Prof. Qualification

58 || 350 [ 11.308
;l B
31 |l 1.97 l 983 J

1

e—

I

Any other 13 || 2.23 || .927 "_
NR B 6 |[2.50 || 548 ]
Total

3651 2.64 || 7.831 IL

H
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MONTHLY INCOME

5to 10
G — G

10 to 20

I3o to 40

i

O"
O
Py

F_"lm[ 1.537

[40 & Above I 5 !L1—.8_OJL._

BB 18 Jl’EP"is ’
[Total = 365 H_EEZ-"_"T.SSi
ll WORK EXPERIENCE- ‘

]

750

<=6 months

I 1.95 l .865

il ,JU'

sasimsm

[7-12 months 152 l“ 12.050 la
1-3 years 145 [ 2.06 [ 899 | l
| —
3+ years I 25 | 2.04 “ 1.098

-

2 1l 3.00 ‘l 1.414

|

I Total

—————i—
semm——
—

365 | 2.64

l 7.831

———

There was no association found between QWL- parameter & showing staff
member in organization has confidence in their head of their department.
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18. Table showing leadership in organization fosters
healthy informal relationships to improve the culture of
the organization with reference to age, marital status,

Educational Qualification, monthly income, work

experience.
I Ll
AGE — | “ .130
I18—24 Years 235 || 3.48 " 11.079 "
l' 25-31 Years 103] ﬂtigiéj

" | S el b :

l|-13_1_3-{’e"ars ) 755— _2_5)?"_1 . 129_] ]u
NR e T 1 2.00" . " '
Total 3651/ 3.52 " 10.56*)][ l;"
MARITAL si*ATUS ’ _" .102 ||
Married - 104 || 3.82 Eisi—s]L
Unmarried 254 [543 F0.74§"lr_
NR 7 214 " 650 “_—
[[Total 365]3.52 " 10.967J |
I"EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION ‘ I T 1.265 |
lfsc. 8 |[4.00 || 12.839 B
Graduate 768 || 2.60 I| 6.671
Post Graduate 58 [5.07 15814 ]
Prof. qi?aliﬁcation - =~_§_—-T?65- #706 1 |
= = e e
Any other 13 |} 8.77 || 23.830
R A — 6 233 516
Total - 365|[3.52|| 10.967 i
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lF\lONTHLY INCOME _

L 513

I

5to 10

“ 210 “3.37] 10241 [ ‘

10 to 20
et en s ————————————

30 to 40

W‘jzs 3.46 || 10.948
1.

89 782

b ~ — : — =
I4O & Above

o

1.80[ 4

ot b

47
18 " 6.89 “ 20271 |

l Total 365'" 3.52 u 10.967

LWORK EXPERIENCE H _Jl l 178

|-<=6 months - 41 l4§§-l 18.415 .

7-12 months 152 3.710 "-12.030 ;
1~3=year: - 45 -3.3.4» 10.078 I :
[F+years ~ - - o - 25 ] 2.16 .85‘70’ l_-_
lINR | 2 2'.40‘(')‘ .ooldm‘l‘ |
[Total I :'_'"E__E_s] -10‘.9"6"7 - ____l

There was no association found between QWL parameter & leadérship in
organization fosters healthy informal relationships to improve the culture

of the organization.
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19. Table showing there is a high cooperation between
work groups in organization with reference to age, marital
status, Educational Qualification, monthly income, work

experience.

l - N || m || std. uﬁyffj
lﬁéE - ] " 2&;'
lz&zi%aus T 239|264 7.892 [:::::]
25-31 Years 103200 .874 I
>31 Years 22 2231 1.066

INR 1 |[1.00 . “ l
lTotal 365 |[2.43 6.411JI h
[MARITAL STATUS ] I 356 |

E — A1 _
Married 104 |[2.88 |[ 8.468 |
Unmarried 254 11 2.24 || 5.460 h
'NR ‘ 7 WT24a3[ 535 | _J
Total } ) 365|[2.43] 6.411 —l
|FEDUCA1"10NAL ‘QUALIFICATION ' B .594 ] ,
il s L. :
’l H.S.C. 89 |[2.87 || 9.164 h ,
{MGTaduaie | 168 1.98] .726° " P
L

Post Graduate - 58 [3.45 11.336 lL l‘ |
i | |
[ Prof. qualification 31 |[1.90][ .908 ‘[:j __J ’
Any other B 13 |[2.23][ 832

NR - 6 || 1.83 ][ .408 I
Total 365|[2.43|[ 6.411 | l
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I'lﬁém%‘_f‘?z INCOME - j[] — — [ .858
[5to 10 —_]l zﬂ 2.01 L a8 ||
T i i i
040 B _][_9_:"_5.11 B :
120 & Above - ‘_—j 5 |[1.80 L.837 I
S — L | S
NR _——:uTs—l 1.67 r 840 |
lTotal - - _'"36?l 2.43 satL ||
[\z(izx EXPERIENCE _“ L ~ .074
<=6 monfhs — — 41 —14.9‘(8 .82-1W -
Eiz months 152 [ 2.49 ll—7.027
Eyears — - _jl Tasl2ss] 7187 ||
Fﬁears . ’“" 25 ! 5.20 |[ 1.041 |l
lNR: - — | 2 | ..2'00. r,obo ;
li)tal ~ 365 2.4‘3"l 6.411

L= = — = = =

There was no association found between QWL parameter & there is a high
cooperation between work groups in organization.



20. Table showing Heads / leaders are clear about who
does what in my organization with reference to age,
marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience.

— - " N M T S;:d. " F.Value]
ez ' ' " e "
18-24 Years - __":239T3.27= 11.104 ]
[25-31 Years == J—I Toa| o8 || 715 —J
>31 Years 22101 || 811 —I
NR T ][ 2.00 '

[Total - _J'sss 2.79 |[9.013

MARITAL STATUS - ’_" 1| 6.438

Married H 104 " 1.87 || .813 !

Unmarried ‘ I 254 lj.ss 9.355 "

NR 7 WT14.29][32.51

Total 365|[ 2.79 [ 9.013 ) ll
— e ek ke ——ie —

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION 344 li

H.S.C. : “ 89 || 3.65 || 12.886 ‘J

Graduate Jj&; 2.45 |[ 6.678 " _l

Post Graduate ' 58326 [11.341 ]

[ Prof. c,;ualiﬁcation

- . u 31 "—1.90 978
Any other . “ 13 [ 169 |[ .630 ll
N _ N 3 _ N |

NR " 6 12.17 408 J

Total

3651 2.79 || 9.013 ll
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iMONTﬁLYTﬁc&:&E - __'J__“[':: 1 260
J‘aﬁ 20 _—_—"'_—HTT{ 527

[ ]

I
L |

40 & Above - " 5 " 2.20 [ .447
NR 8142 [ 616 N |
Total k 365|[ 2.79 [[9.013 - l
_ l L
( WORK EXPERIENCE R 426 l
<=6 months " a1 Il Tes | 748 "- |
Ii 7-12 months B Iﬁ 547 120551
{l1- 3 years 145 l 2.50 I 7.190 || I
3+ years 25 [ 1.92 [ .812
i It |
NR _ 2 150 [ .707
| , ]
Total 365 2.79 || 9.013 J

There is no association found between QWL parameter & showing Heads /
leaders are clear about who does what in my organization.
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21. Table showing staff members automatically take
initiatives to complete task/ duties with reference to age,
marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience.

1] 1 }l“l’fl‘l‘
B | l 255 | _2_3_91! 5.627 “_— ll

25-31 Years l 103 | 2.0¢8 J 893 “ J
>31 Years - IR 22 |18F‘ 990 “ [
lNR 1 |[2.00 . " !
il L ,
Total 2. 27 I] 4.584
i —_— I ' I
H MARITAL STATUS J' .190
— — - JL L
" Married I 104 il 2.04- l—1.014
N . — . ] N " 5 » - - '
ll Unmarried 254i 2.37 Il 5.457 “ 1
NR < 7 N2.12 | 378 I
_ _ L | .
Total 365 || 2.27|[ 4.584 '
I[EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION [ ] 868 |
II'H.S.C. B 80 1199 [ .959
Graduate 1] 168 ] 2.10 828
Post Graduate 58 13.411111.329
L — - . l N
IProf. Qualification _ 31 12.06{ 1.031
::. — : — R -
[Any other - 13 l 1.921}f 1.038 ]
IINR 6 2.00] 632
([Total 365|[2.27][ 4.584 B

V'l’73!:f’a,vqe‘



MONTHLY INCOME l r " l 237 I
M5 to 10 - 210][2.09 l[ 820 " I

L_J

IEE to 20 B 123][ 2.5 “_7.812 "
{30 to 40 9 J[2.22 “ 1.202 “
| | T——
f4o & Above | 5 |[2.20 lﬂl
J |
NR 18 |[ 2. 22 1. 309 |
[ Total 365 2.27 4.584
R . » "
WORK EXPERIENCE 313
L: :  §
<=6 months a1 |[2.17 771 ‘
7-12 months 152 }| 2.58 7'0914_}
1- 3 years | l 145|[2.03] 877 | ]
3+ years H 25 |1'1.96 " .841
NR 150 .707 [
Total - T " 365||2.27| 4584 T

There is no association found between QWL parameter & staff members
automatically take initiatives to complete task/duties.
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22. Table showing staff members treat each other with
dignity and respect with reference to age, marital status,

Educational Qualification, monthly income, work
experience.
[ N || M || std. ||F.value|
AGE — ] .301 |
| - ~
'18-24Years 2391[2.65] 7.901
I25—31Years N103[357[11.960
L>31 Years 22 |2.18] 1.006 B
lNR - ) 1 [200l[ . )
= = : e ;.:“
Total 365([2.881 9.009
MARITAL STATUS ) 4277
, | -
Married 104][3.56 |[11.913
= — — ~ — f—— L —
Unmarried 254 |[2.63 ] 7.661
NR 7 |F2.001 1.000
Total 365/ 2.88 " 9.009
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION “ .675-’
| - o r——— L S | — - ._.;.!
H.S.C. 89 2.89* 9.174
[Graduate 168|[2.44 [ 6.684 ||
— - . e——— :-J_‘
Post Graduate 58 |} 4.79 1] 15.876
Prof. Qualification 31 |12.06}] .680
Any other - Il 13 [[2.38 L1.044
NR e [[183] 753
Total - 365|[2.88|[9.000 || |




MONTHLY INCOME l T 207 1l

5 to 10 89 [[2.80[9.174
Mo to 20 168 2.44! 6.684

30 to 40 — 58 |[4.79 IES.876 l
l4o & Above 31 |[2.06 l[ 680

: . B i

!l NR 13 || 2.38 “ 1.044 I
[Total 6 |[1.83|| .753 |

WORK EXPERIENCE 1.441

<=6 months 41 1 1.95 .893

_ N | PR N—

7-12 months 152 |[3.68 [ 12.033

1- 3 years 145][1.86 [ .736 ]

3+ years 25 5.56J 17.200

NR 2 |[2.001[ .000
l Total 3651/2.88{ 9.009 _l[

. There is no association found between QWL parameter & staff members

treat each other with dignity and respect.
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23. Table showing staff members share a sense of
purpose & vision for organization with reference to age,

marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience.
( = T ™ [ std. F.ValuTl
e

AGE B [ .129
N — — Ll

18-24 Years 239 3.41’] 11.087 j
W - - T0a [ 264 ILS.SH]_%j 7!
{[>31 Years 55 || 2.6 || 1.136 l 1
IR l} 1 3.66

Total B — H 365 =3;i_§ [10.043 )
s e ~—

MARITAL STATUS 4.962
Married } {- 104 2.0‘6' 984

Unmarried , 254‘ .3.35‘ 10.756 |
= B B G 14.14' 32.575
[ Total ‘365 3.19 |[10.043
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION 640
H.S.C. " '_Jl_éi‘ 275 || 15.604
Graduate — |16 ‘2.63 6681

Post Graduate . = 58 || 3.41 11.32? |
Prof. qualification 31 [ 2.16 || 934 ]
Any other 13 | 2.00 1.060

Eli 6 200 [[ 632
o ——Tsesas oo
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R I N I
Eio—lo—___— - 210 || 3.27 " 10.256 ~
10 to 20 — 123 540 || t0057 ||
—
T —— 2.4‘6"‘[ To17 1
NR 15| —-1_.72"[' 575 !

I[Total 365 3.19 10.043| ']
IWORK EXPERIENCE =1 I | 639 l
<=6 months - 41| 217 lr 771 " | '
L_12 months - 152 3'.644 12.039

lES years o — 145_ _-.-'2-?62' 7;&;‘

“‘37 years — - — 25 552 ;i'7.212.

[NR | — 2 |[2.00 || 000

lLTotal - 365|| 5.19 || 10.043]

| - — | I | U | NN | P

There is no association found between QWL- parameter & staff. members
share a sense of purpose & vision for organization.
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24. Table showing routine information flow is well
coordinated in my work place with reference to age,
marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience.

o "

l T M~ “_M Std. “ F.Value |
AGE r 'l 218 J :
|18~24 Years ) 239 |[2.46 | 5.627" "‘
[25-31 Years - 103[[2.14 [ 886 l | “
2 1.
>31 Years 22 |[1.82] .853 l ll
i H L
NR A . ‘J 1—1 2.00 .
1 — ) — O | X N
ITotal 36_5_‘ 2.33|[ 4.577 _J'
I'LE'ARITAIETKE‘US B l 7] " .383_I
Married 104 " 2.04][ 902 | l
([Unmarried 254 [[2.46 || 5.453 H
NR : - 7 T1.71]] .756 J
Total T ~ |[365 29?“ 4.577 'l
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION 1 l 762 !
f[Hs.c. 8o |[2.00] 866 J
Graduate B 168|221 |[ 901 _']
e — e e L -———J —_ - e
il Post Graduate : 58 ]} 3.38}J}11.326
i : S ; : SRR | SF— | it
Prof. qualification | 31 ||223 ] 845
i - : - , h. N | T S |
Any other 13 J[ 1.85 l .899
‘] . ) _ _— R | S | N ]
NR ' 6 I[2.00] .632
Total B ~ [365([2.33][ 4.577 ll
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l MONTHLY INCOME

n
L]
B
|

564 |

lsw 10 - l oll2.15] 850 |I

10 to 20 123280l 7.796 I l

30 to 40 - ~9 |[1.78]] 833 B

F(-)&ATJOVC¥ ” T 5 |I2.00][ .707 ) L
—

INR 18 [1.56 [ 616

rl‘otal - 365 [2.33][ 4.577

IWORK EXPERIENCE | 313 ||

l <=6 months

i 7-12 months : |

1 - 3 years

e o———
P ————
omivsesd

Hi

41 }§2.39}| .997

|

22621 7.031

[

452051 .730

25 [2.16 ‘ 898

i

so‘i 707

]

3651 2.33 l

L
li.577

There is no association found between QWL parameter & showing routine
information flow is well coordinated in my work place.
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25. Table showing an appropriate forum for the
exchange of important information with reference to age,

marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience.
[:_‘ ™ ] M || Sta. |[F.Vaie|
([AGE T " 3 - lr1.962’l
18-24 Years lzsgjl‘z.cts' 5613 "
KE5—31 Years T03 Lz.il 851 || I
[>31 Years - )—“—22 508 ][ 18409 —
NR B - 1 - 300 — i
.L’l:t:u - 365|[2.54 | 6.404 F
|

| MARITAL STATUS

]

Married Jl 104} 2.16 .8402H L_ l
Unmarried ‘ =_“ 54270 7658 | _J
NR - B H 7 2201 756 T ]
iijt:ta_l " 365 »2.54 6.‘404
[EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION ’ ii 493 ||
sc. ”_89 ‘“'2._60‘ 708 | I
Graduate 768 ",2“_55 .6.6’475 " —
lPost Graduate 58 “3.59 i1.309 - 1
Prof. Quanﬁcatioﬁ I 31 72."2‘6‘.“ ‘;930
;iAnyot}fer ' 13 60| 947 ‘
Fﬁ—_—_—_—; — [ 6 233 si6 i

k S - SRRSDRS | NS | VU | R S
lTotal | ?6?* 2.54 | 6.404
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il

l MONTHLY INCOME “ ! 909 ]

5 to 10 - 210 |2.13 ”_.-775

10 to 20 - 123 3.4_2_Jti)_.954 |

S —= = .—_ﬂ -

l'so to 40 9 1.7?3_" 667

40 & Above 5 2.20JF'.837 " l

i | I N

NR 18 [1.72[ 669 !

{ , } )

Total ~ |[365][2.54 ]| 6.404 l j
U | — d

WORK EXPERIENCE j ! 160

<=6 month 41 || 2.05 l 773 rF

7-12 months 152 [ 2.63 " 7.013 ]

1 -3 years 145 2.7’-0_":;180 ll

il - L _. .

! 3+ years 25 1.9'5]F077

[NR 2 1.5-(1" 707

i — -t ; ; el

II Total - 365 'z.sZH 6.404 l J

H

There is no association found between QWL parameter & an appropriate
forum for the exchange of important information.
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26. Table

showing everyone

in organization can

participate in formulation of specific goals & objectives

with reference to age,

marital status,

Qualification, monthly income, work experience.

Educational '

—

f—“—[—_——z——m T ‘ !m >M Std. II;‘.Valuel
‘AGE B — = o ‘ ~084
18-24 Years = |[239 2.471‘ 5.650 " ] |
7531 Years . J[103||2.66 ] 1.044 1
>31 Years - 22 |[2:36 |[ 1.049 I
— 5
[Total - 365 ?5?”‘5?610 I |
MARITAL STATUS ” IL — 1 .029 1
Married 104 |[2.44] 1,096 Jl 1
Unmarried - = |[254 zisqrs—.ilss | |
NR o 7 205 1112 |
[ Total G6s][2.52 -4.6.10
EDUCA;I‘I(-)vNALV QUALiFICAfroﬁ v J | | i.366
H.s.C. = | Iz m 896 il
Graduate = e llz4a ] toos || |
iPost GraduAa.tev 58. 3.8"6-’" 11,291.
Prof. Qﬁaliﬁéatioﬁ 3.1 242 1089
- - NN | R | | .
Any other [ ffreo|rroo ] |
=NR T { 6 2.50i .8137. T
Total "365 2..52“ ;4.610‘
]
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i MONTﬁLY=INCOME — lr"' a —'l 288
lsm 10 | 210 241 1.104 || l
E:‘———_—l--—"“”—j
[ Il
‘l40&Above H——I[EE 1.140 I l

NR 18 |L1.72' 752 || __'

Total B ~ I[365 "252 2,610 _:]I
@K EXPERIENCE ~ ~248

: — = e e e e e

<=6 months 41 |[2.00] 742

7-12 months - o 152|[2.76 || 7.038 | =—“
'll—SYears - 145|243 1.120 |

3+ yéﬁs‘ — 25 236 || 1.i14 _—I
IlNR = = = - — 12 250 707 | ::l
lTotal — 365 ﬁ?s_ﬁu__——l

| - _

There is association found between QWL parameter like 'ever‘yone in
organization can participate in formulation of specific goals & objectives

 and marital status. (F-.029)
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27. Table showing organization responds positively to
changes in the field with reference to age, marital status,

Educational Qualification, monthly income, work
experience.
- - "N || M || Std. ||F.Value|
AGE — Lm B [ .345 |
[18.24 Years 239 | 2.87 “ 7.879
25-31 Years 103]{2.14 | 919
>31 Years - = 2 (223 [ 685 1
NR - — 3.00 — ||
- S— ; - —
| Total I 365 lz.&z 6.400 | _I
[MARITAL STATUS | " 358 J
Married iO4 2.18 .'75:3:5
!ﬁnméiried N l 254 || 2.81 l 7652
"NR N — T 7 243 757
Total ~ ;365 2.62]] 6.400 ]
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATIdﬁ B ] .491
‘ H.s.c.:_ I 8 |[2.08] 956 || _]l
L Graduate = Tes|267] 6664 || |
Post Graduate- 58 || 3.67 11.294
]Ef. qualification - 31 [[2.13]] .806 ,
Any other — — 113 205 1144 1
IlNR - - 6 ||2.83 l.lﬂ69
Total 365 || 2.62 || 6.400
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MONTHLY INCOME —__n__— 036 ||
lIStZ:lO - - — ':] 210 2.64 ?%E"l—'_:
I 0 20 — — 1s]a70] 7806 | |
!30540 9 "24’2—: 1.014 l
20 & Above l 5 |[2.00][ .000
N ) Ts o2 1o |
lTotaT = |ls65||2.62] 6.400 | |
h WORK EXPERIENCE [ 019 |
=6 months ~ai |24L] 836 —
7-12 months = — — |[152]260] 7018
ii 1- 3 years = = - 145 2.64” 7.182
3+ years “ 25 2481 .823
R “ ' l > [250] 707 |
Total - ’_-l s6s|2.62|[6.400 || |

- . J L i}

There is association found between QWL parameter like organization

responds positively to changes in the field and monthly income (F- .036) &
Work experience. (F-.019) -
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28. Table showing equipments that are wused are
adequate to accomplish my work with reference to age,
marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience.

“ — o n N || M || std. || F.valu H
(<]
[AGE T T "'l' .945—1

frowe — e : e m— :—-—J : — I

18-24 Years 239l 4.29 || 13.501

25-31 Years 103][ 2:26 |[ -840 H -
>31 Years 22 N 227 [ 1.077

NR B 1 |[2.00 . * _]
[Total B ) o 365 |[ 3.59 |[10.972 ]
— — = —— ]

{IMARITAL STATUS l 253
Married ' 104 |[ 3.11 | 8.457 |
Unmarried 25411 3.84 || 11 .992_“

NR B — |7 186 |[ 1.069 | "’il

[Total ) - 365 3.59 |[10.972 B
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION : 2.116
H.S.C. ) 89 [ 2.33 |[ 1.156
Graduate T 168 4.13 |[ 13.170
Post Graduate 58 3.57 {1 11.315
Prof. qualification 31 |[ 235 |[ 877
Any other 13 |[ 2.46 |[ 1.391

« Al ~ ____
NR L6 16.50}] 35.041
(Total - ) l'éss 3.59 |[10.972 ]
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|MONTHLﬁNCOM—5_ | “_ l 2.503
[5to 10 1210 ']I'lo zsjl “
(10 to 20 - 1231 3.54 |[ 10, 946
rm—— L g
30 to 40 9 267 |[ 1. 7?35'1
(40 & Above ~ 5 |[18.80 ?8.6_87‘
- : — : i
NR 18 [ 2.83 | 1.581
Total ) ) 365 l 3.59 10.972l
T WORK EXPERIENCE | .187 | ’
l <=6 months [41 2420 |[13.441 -J
-12 months B ) 152 [[ 3.92 [[12.022 "}
[[1-3years 145|[ 3.32 |[10.088] . il
3+ years ~ 25 |[ 232 ][ 988
Hi H . :
NR 2 150 .707
[Total - 365 3.59 |[10.972]
— = l et b i

There is no association found between QWL parameter & equipments that
are used adequate to accomplish work.
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29. Table showing Equipments in organization are well
maintained with reference to age, marital status,
Educational Qualification, monthly income, work
experience.

r — — M~ H': M || std. “ F.Valuel
AGE J .190 l
i A : : I

|18—24 Years izsg 3.33! 9.639 l
|25~31 Years B 103 [ 2.97 “ 8.504

l>31 Years | 22200 873
E\fﬁ i - [T 500 | - |
— Il I

|'7rota1 365]|[ 3.18 |[ 9.010 || ll
d MARITAL STATUS _" .022 !
Married - 104 |[ 3.03 [ 8.487 || '
[Unmarried B B 2541 324 Il 9.350 l

|- L l

[NR 7 300 |[ 1.414

lTotaI 365| 3.18 || 9.010

| , , | B
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION 2.302

ll'_ﬁ'.'s.c. ) ) — I 89 ' 3.28 |[ 9.169
[Graduate 168 2.12 I 1.037
IL._..- - i

il

l?ést Graduate N 58 |[ 5.26 15.810" I
Prof. qualification 31 2.29| 1.101 4
[[Any other - — 13 [ 9.08 |[23.743]] ll
INR - "6 283 Ll.lé'é-" l
.. - — | il

[Total 365] 3.18 |[ 9.010 "
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]MONTHLY INCOME B " Rl 9.952 !
lsw 10 "210 2.60 |[ 6.009 l

H 10 to 20 B “ 123 2.87 I 7.825

" 30 to 40 9 |[21.00][37.990

l4o&Abm7e_ ' 5 1[5.40_] .89_2]‘
— — S| E— —
INR 18 [[ 322 |[ 1.592 il
ITotal T 365 [ 3.18 |[ 9.010 l j
‘ a2

I
I

h

l WORK EXPERIENCE

N

|<_=6mfnths 41 [ 222 ] 988
I7_-12m0:ths“ o — ﬁ]rs.atén?.??s
Ll-Byears | ‘ 145—l! 3.36 [[10.097
3+ years o | 25 |[ 2.08 || 759 —
INR — | o 2 [ 150 .:7-07| ﬁ
Total — - 365] 5.18 Hg.om ' | J

There is association found between QWL parameter like organizations are
well maintained & marital status. (F- .022)
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30. Table showing staff members are trained &

developed for additional  duties &  increased
responsibilities with reference to age, marital status,
Educational Qualification, monthly income, work
experience.
l T " N M Std. || F.Value
,' AGE T B 2.386
l‘ 18-24 Years ' : 1239 2.24 || 5.648
- _ | ]
25-31 Years. |103 1.06 || .816 ]
>31 Years - , 22 15.86 | 18.373
h NR B ~ L 1] 4.00 T
Total ) l 365_| 2.38|[ 6.428 ]
MARITAL STATUS : 191 ||
d Married a !104 2.09|[ .986 | |
Unmarried ) T 254 [252] 7.680 |
llNR B - " 7 |‘1.86 690
Total |365 M2.38]] 6.428 ||
| EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION ” 493
H.S.C. 89] 1.921 1.068 ]
I[araduate ) 168 |[2.35 || 6.697
Post Graduate B IMss [[3.52][11.323
Hprof.'cguahﬁca&é}l_ 31 [[2.13] .763
= o === — ——
Any other 13 |18s] 1281
FI-R 6 'l 167 516
IL L I L __l
Total ll 365|/2.38]] 6.428
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MONTHLY INCOME I— —T 'l
o i
5 to 10 210l Lo1] sos I l
(10 to 20 T I 123|[3.26 “ 10.982 l
[30 to 40 T o NL.78l 833 l
40 & Above s 160 548 | l
———— somrerm— " I——| S———— worw—— -
NR 18 [2.39 1.461 - I
[Total T ~ II3651[2.38] 6.428 ‘
. ]k- ii l
WORK EXPERIENCE ] .122
(<=6 months o ~ — 121 || 103 n 755
, » |
7-12 months 152 2.47 7.053
1- 3 years 145 |[2.52 i 7 500 " l
3+ years ) ) 25188 833 ‘
'NR - T o 2 150 .707 |
= m— -~ ————— — o - |
Total 365]|2.38]| 6.428 I :
- AL —

There is no association found between QWL parameter & staff members
are trained & developed for additional duties & increased responsibilities.
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31. Table showing participation of employee in
establishing training goals & objectives with reference to
age, marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience. '

[: o - N M | sta. “ F.Valﬂ

AGE  = z =T I o1 |

18-24 Years : 235 |[2.42 || 5.641 "

[25-31 Years ' To3|[2.40 ] 1.136

‘>31"Years = e : =T§-; 232 41.211

R — — 1 zool ]
- ' : — - il —_—

Total ~ |[365|[2.43][ 4.610 |

MARITAL STATUS 11 .093

Married - — 04234 1076 "__'h

Unmarmied — 254 2.4“8 v'é".'484l l

NR | =7 ll186] 690

Total | o 565 2.43 | 4.610 J

‘EﬁCATIONAL QUALIFICATION o 1.255]!

hsc - 55 201 1028 ]

Graduate — |[68][221| 1008 ]

Post Graduéte — ‘58 379 iialﬂl‘.éiS

Prof. Qu;hr-fgéﬁon — = ] 31 242 Ww

Any other - 3 [223 | 725

NR ' 6 217 753

Total o ~[365][2.43|| 4.610 .

— - —— —
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IWME B 247 “
lsm 10 — I210 Ei'il T.105 l ‘
m 123267 7810
W = %_’_9_]! 178]] 833 |

Fo & Above | | & l280] Loo ‘
!NR | —_'__—_H' 18 " 172 669 | "‘
E{——'—f—'" lsss“z.43 4.610

rv‘v?)_ﬁx EXPERIENCE “ . 252
monthe a1 |[2.10] 944

?—32 months ‘ 152 2.76 v’z‘".(544
1-3years I 141_5"2.2‘6 1.026
|3+yearsm = 25 228 1.173 |
NR e 2 |[3.00][ 1.414
l—ﬁr——__—-‘—jﬁgu'z__ii 2.610

There is association found between QWL paramieter like participation of |
employee in establishing training goals & objectives & Age. (F-.013)
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32. Table showing time is available for staff members to
learn what is expected of them to be successful in their

current job with reference to age,

marital status,

Educational Qualification, monthly income, work

experience.
u mu_ﬁrm‘ sm—.JF.Value—l
lvAGE = __“ .130“‘
|\1“é-24 Years 239 “ 2.39 “ 5.610 “ ]
2531 Years 103 2.2—0" 1943 i l
Siven = | fjlﬁl e |
INR | =1 200 . l R
Total 365 ][2.30 ‘4.5-747
MMARITAL STATUS 1 “ 174
Married [Toal[zoo| 925 || |
Unmarried 254 1] 2.40 >5.4573 !
R _ — G 2.14 1,060
= e Py
[EDUCATIONAL QﬁALiFICATION 1.001
'H.s.c. B 89v 2'.1‘1' 547
[[Graduate [T68[[2.04 " —.74'5_“
Post Graduate 58 7L

3.57 " 11.317“

Prof.-qualification

31 [2.23 ll 920 h

Any other

13 || 1.62 " .870
NR T 6 |12.17 ” 983
Total 365[2.30| 4.577

ra—
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MONTHLY INCOME I 394 ||

k -

S to 10 210{|2.17}] .806

————— A
——————

10 to 20 123 [2.68 l 7.811 l

30 to 40 . 9 1144 726

Lr:
40 & Above W5 180 447 I i

1111

il -
18 u 183 .707

lTotal = — —"_:l:egs 230"4577!

"WORK EXPERIENCE ' | H 246
'_<='6 months | 41'il 2.17 892 "
I7-1§months n 52257 7.0
|1‘—3years = [4s|a16] 887

3+ years : ' 25 || 1.80 |} .707

R 2 ]|2.00}] .000

T

Total B 365]|[2.30| 4.577

There is no association found between QWL parameter & time available for
staff members to learn what is expected of them to be successful in their
current job.
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33. Table showing organization regularly collects
information about how well, it is doing with reference to
age, marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly

income, work experience.

—

l N ll M l Std. “ F.Value‘

l‘ AGE

“ ” 221 l

l 18-24 Years

l 239 " 2.31 H 5.‘62?“ l

l 25-31 Years T )

H

103 “ 1.02 ” 1.036 H l

l_‘._..__.....____._________________.
>31 Years

22 “ 2.09 || 1.065 l
NR T “ Zooll . li
Total — .365"2.19. 2.593
MARITAL STATUS - o T ozs
=Mérried‘ - Toal[2 15| 1003 || ___T—
=_Unmarried i} 254 i 2.21 5470
NR 7 |[1.86 ".6901-
‘Total. — 365|[2.19 2.593 JI
‘EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION — | L.1o1 |
nsc 8 |[100]] 853
Graduate Tes||100] 840
=?§st Graduat.e 58 ;57“%342 |
Prof. qualification 31 |[2.26 “ 893
| - | | -
Any other 13 }| 1.85 “ .899 l
NR } 6 2.60 632 l' “
Total — . |[365|[2.19] 4.593 " “
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FEONTHLY INCOME _ [ 877
 § 4

5to 10 “210 1.84 ] 849 ]!

e

]10 to 20 “ 123[2.81|] 7.804
Iso to 40 “ 2.11|[ 1.054

N

E&Kbove "—“ l 2.00 || .707 I
E- 21| 532 :
“”1"3?51 — = ||ses|[2.19| 4598 || |
leRk EXPERIENCE - “___"___ = 279
l'<=6 months . " 21 100 .768 —
7-15 months ’ Jl T55|[2.49]] 7.040

B ~3;ears. | | ‘ " 145 01 ~so7 ||

3 years ll %5 Fsg (1130 | '
NR - B 2.00|[ 000 i
[ Total | | —J|365 2.10][ 4.593 ==JJ

There is association found between QWL parameter like organization
regularly collects information about how well, it is doing & Marital status.
(F-.025)
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34. Table showing staff members collaborate to improve
policies & procedures with referencé to age, marital
status, Educational Qualification, monthly income, work

experience.

— - N || M | Sta. lF.Valuﬂ-I
"AGE= I .398]
|18—24 Years 23'9‘“ .85 7.891 — i
25.31 Yoars To3]|2.15] 868
>31 Years — ~ = 22 A1.82 795
o Yo I |
NR B 1 |[2.00 I '
Total 365 2.58| 6.411
!MARITAL STATUS I " 252
lkiMarried = il miﬂ_zfi" 8467
T ——= e
NR T 7 l 43| 076
Total 365|[2.58] 6.411 |
l EDUCA’I"IC.)NA—_I?—;Q-I.TALIFICATIOA u 275
Hsc - - 89 " 2.29 1‘.047
“'Graduate Tos|[254] 6678 -

”Posf Gra&ﬁé’ce 58 -3.45 11"331'

IlProf; quaiiﬁcation 31 ' 2.29 | 824 T
“Anyot?er. - § T3 251 1100 ||

NR 6 [[200] 804

Total 365|[2.58] 6.411

| - | N - .|
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2.296J

lMONTHLY INCOME

___ | __
l's to 10 _I 210 F.zs 828

10 to 20 ~ 123|264 7.818
Gowa0 . o [[1s6] 527 g
%0 & Above 1 5 l 160 548 —
l.NR | | l T8 |[6.89 || 20 268

Total | = 365][2.58] 6.411

WORK EXPERIENCE — Ml ' — [ 651 _,
?=6 monthé = — '41 234 ;; ."883

7-12 months — - _15_2| 321 9.867
l—é?ears - — leil 2.11 ﬁ7 =
. e IL b 1
—g:years T B "—25_“1_8§- .600 ]
NR — o ‘2_| 3;00 w1.4'!»14 =
Total o = ~[365|[2.58] 6.411 | |
L - . — AL o

There is no association found between QWL parameter & staff members
collaborate to improve policies & procedures.



35. Table showing changes are quickly m; c}k" i
policies & procedure with reference to age

* LILAl ' SLal Uss.
2P ;¢
income,

Wy ; .

Educational Qualification, monthly
experience.
N || M Std |

AGE 058
18-24 Years 239 )1 2.72 || 5.629
25-31 Years 103} 2.66 | 1.034
>31 Years 22 |1 3.00 ]} 1.024
NR 1 }|4.00
Total 365(|2.73 || 4.592
MARITAL STATUS .090
Married 104261 .949
Unmarried 254 1 279 || 5.472
NR 7 |12.29]] .756
Total 365(2.73 || 4.592
EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION 1,756
H.S.C. 89 |12.33]] .974
Graduate 1681 2.40 || 1.004
Post Graduate 58 14.311111.233
Prof. qualification 31 |j2.94 | 1.063
Any other 13 || 2.38 )] 1.044
NR 6 ||2.00|} .632
Total 365(2.73 || 4.592
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MONTHLY INCOME Ii 181 |
|5 to 10 l210 “ 2.64 || 1.036 “

10 to 20 ! 123 " 2.97 [ 7.780 “ l
'L__ e
{30 to 40 “ H 2.00 || 1.000

40 & Above “ “ 2. 80 1.095
[NR . " 18 “ 2.39 |l 1.145

4.592

l Total

" 365 H 2.73

i WORK EXPERIENCE I

Eal

<=6 months | Jl 21 [[282] 879

7-12 months - | MFZ 205 7.004

1;3years _—_j”i#s 558 Lo1s

3+ years ) 25 .2.88= ;——1..054

NR = H 3.00|[ 1414 =l

Total 365" 2.73|| 4.502 _l
I — - —]|

There is association found between QWL parameter like changes are
quickly made in formal policies & procedure & Age. (F-.058)



36. Table showing adequate facilities are provided in
our organization with reference to age, marital status,

Educational Qualification, monthly income, work

experience.
. B — T N || ™ || std. || F.value]
AGE o | [ 452 |
IFQ% Years — — |[239][3.18]] 9.621
[25-31 Years — - T03|[2.23 | 843 — ]
>31Yea:§s zé 200 976
_ i
NR 1 |[4.00
| —— = = = i
|_T_o-ta1 365 |{2.85 | 7.811
E{‘AmTAL,STATUsm — I 557 |
F/Iarried - — To4|[2.17] 836
Unmartied 254 |[3.13] 9.336
‘NR 7 257 976
Total 365]2.85] 7.611 |
[EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION 883 |
(HsC. 8 |[3.18]] 9.140 |
“i}_rjfl-ﬁate Jtés 2.06  .802¥ )
Pog:c;-(}fadué{e — jl’ss 3.'?6‘ 11.007
Drof, Quaiiﬁcationz — 31 26815450
Any other 13 2;31 '1.03;’2> ]
" NR I 6 28_“_753 ‘
l[rotal — 365 iﬂl— 811
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l MONTHLY INCOME —'——"__ M .103 _I
5to 10 zt0][208 [ 8400
70 t0 50 123|282 7.792
30 to 40 - 5 |[t67 ] .00 ]
40 & Above - 'l 5 220 837
NR = " 8 22—5 ?003»“ -
Total " 365 2;s=s= 7.811 B
ILWORK EXPERIENCE “__Jl .202
[<=6 months ;__—'—""T‘ 825
’.7-12 months } 3.2'0 9.865
I 1-3 yéars - ’ '“'.1452 278 |[ 7.181
"Ews - ‘ ujs_ltifs_ =76 | ’
INRW = 250 707 ]
Total . 365 2.85 ?si"_
| I ‘

There is no association found between QWL parameter & adequate
facilities are provided in organization. ‘
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37. Table showing facilities are maintained with a high
standard of safety with reference to age, marital status,

Educational Qualification, monthly income, work

experience.
r—‘ = — | n T .-I-“S_Ed F.Value |
604 Yoars 239 '2’§4B"‘3'."5§1——‘]
2531 Yoars T03][3.07] 8503 1
>31 Years 22 |[2.00][ 1.069
Ll\ifi 1 400 B i
Fl‘;:al ) — | 365 2.57]| 6.417
lMARI=’I;AL STATUS : —I ‘ :34o
“Married j-mc?" 301 8460 " j{
Onmarried lzs4 2.35 || 5.468
[[NR — o 7 2.q43= %134 ]
I"'ratal — “365 2.57|[6.417 T
l EDUCATIONAL QUALIfICATiOﬁ | —] - 3.081 ‘]4
LS.C. — : T 200 565 ]
Graduate — E— ,168 2.0??46 j
r Post Graduate — l'58 H 3.72 -11.296 lg
|Prof.A qualiﬁcaﬁoﬁ 31 |[255] Li2 T N
Any f{her - o m1=3 854 23.854
NR l 6 'Hé.a? 111 TI
I'foial [365|[2.57] 6.417 ||

2'057{:1’(”]@



l MONTHLY INCOME T ' .808
lsw 10 ‘ 210 [2.201 .897
llomzo 123|[3.40 10.962“ |

iso to 40 167 .866

l40 & Above

91

2.20 u 1.095

o—

’NR - 18 [[1.72 H 895 i
lTotal 365 2.57“ 6.417_"- :

]l WORK EXPERIENCE [L 093
. - L ' N 2 3 PR

|
<=6 months ' __J 41 227 775
7-12 months - ~ 152254 [[ 7.037
e o
"1-3years 145 [2.77 [ 7.191
3+ years ‘ 25 || 2.12}] .971

' INR 2 ]|2.00})] 1414 ||
I Total 365 2.57|| 6.417
There is no association found between QWL parameter & facilities are

maintained with a high standard of safety adequate facilities are provided
in organization.
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38. Table showing

staff members

are rewarded

appropriately for their performance with reference to age,

marital status, Educational Qualification, monthly
income, work experience.

l iv M Std. ||F.value

[[acE - Jl ".05'1 |

[18-24 Years _—i[__- 5.14|| 5.638 { _J
N e

2531 Years _"'EE 1.96 || 1.056 __I

[[>31 Years 4] tosz || u
NR » 1 | 3.00 |
Total 365 209l 4.601

MARITAL STATUS :H_— “"A ii .082
MMarried o 104 || 1.o7 '.9950&““ - il
Unmarried = 254 2.‘1'3 5477 -

NR — 7 257 1397

Total - 'F:?%?ETBB’ ze0L|| l

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION T — 1.008 l

H.S.C. H 89 lLss “.511 H l

Graduate | (168 183" 838 l

Post Graduater - 58“ 333 11353 =

Prof.—?;-;aliﬁcaﬁon - ‘i”31 "‘1‘90 1.136

Any other 13 || 1.92]] 1.115 u | l

NR 5 233 1366 "
Total = 365 || 2,00 =4.501 "
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LMONTHLYINCOME — ' T T H'll.sss |
5 to 10 — 210|rL96 “ioozll

10 to 20 123][2.46 || 7.818 |
30 to 40 — 9 |[1.56 kn7“

40 & Above ~ - 5 V1,20 l 447 l Il
NR - 18 _ifijl.sos

Total 365 || 2.00|| 4.601 ||

WORK EXPERTETVCEz T ~152
<=6 mor;t:hs } B ? 193 ;959

!%-12 months 152 232 I 7.054
l1—3yem3 Ta5 ][ 1.04 .9114"”

3+ years - 25 || 1.88 ‘Lélsll

NR — = |[2.00| 000

Total . 365 || 2.09 || 4.601

There is association found between QWL parameter like staff members are
rewarded appropriately for their performance & Age. (F-.051)
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SECTION- III

Cross tabulations between Independent Variable & Dependent

Variables.

DIET

39. Table showing the significant relation between Age

and Diet.
l_l Age of the respondent _T
18-24 Years || 25-31 Years. >31 Years NR |
I N % N % N % N %
[Frequency of|[ Ore |[ 50 || 13.7% | 18 |[ 4.9% |[. 7 1.9% 0 0% ||
taking meal |} time
in a day. N A ]
Two || 105 | 28.8% || 54 || 14.8% || 14 3.8% 1 3%
time
Three || 66 || 18.1% || 26 7.1% 1 3% 0 0%
l time
Four 18 4.9% 5 1.4% 0 0% 0 0%
time
] L _ , , , .
NR 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% |
Chi-square 11.829
u'x?— B T . - _]l
is‘g. 22330
Had balancell Yes 154 42.2% 67 18.4% 15 I 4.1% 1 3%
diet. o o _ ) . : .
No |[- 84 |[23.0% || 36 9.9% 7 I 1.9% 0 0%
I~ 1 3% |[ o 0% [ 0 |[ 0% 0 0% |
| Chi-square || 1.175 [
llT—-— O - T
sig. 978ab —
Balance diet]] Whol || 62 || 17.0% |[ 35 9.6% 8 2.2% 0 0%
means & '
some
food
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66 |l 18.1% ([ 28 || 7.7% 7 1.9% 1 3% |
i
| | i
46 |l 12.6% || 11 3.0% N 1 3% 0 l .0%
above ]| 53 | 14.5% || 23 6.3% 5 1.4% 0 0%
all
: g | - N . i
NR 12 | 3.3% l 6 1.6% 1 3% 0 0% -

Chi-square “ 10.155

!12

I‘ Sig. l 60235

Consumptlo Yes 185 |} 50.7% 87 23.8% 12 3.3% 0 0%

n of tea or B B ] _ ) g

I g‘g‘ggf Mo |[ 54 |[148%|[ 15 || 41% |[ 10 [ 2.7% 1 3%
carbonated - N | — | NUSTTY | W—— —

drinks. NR [ 0 L.O% 1 3% 0 .0% 0 I 0%
Chi-square 16.378 / il
[of” 6 )

Sig. L0128,

Diet contained || Yes 154 42.2% 73 20.0% 13 3.6% 0 0%
soda, e |
aginomoto - = — — —— ]
artificial No 84 23.0% 30 8.2% 9 . 2.5% 1 3%,
colors, ) L ,
saturated fats, : : : e : - = =

white flour. NR 1 3% 0 0% || o " 0% 0- ] 0%
Chi-square || 4.211 T

A — |
Sig. “ .648:b l

From the above table, it can be analysed that majority of the respondents
i.e.

> (N-105) 28.8% were between the age group of 18 - 24 years
took meals twice a day;

AZ"IOH{‘It"aye



> (N-154} 42.2% were between the age group 18 - 24 years had
balanced diet.

» (N-66)18.1% was between the 18-24 yrs believed that
balanced diet was merely the food that satisfied their hunger.

> N-185(50.7%) was between the age group of 18 - 24 of years
consumed tea or coffee or other carborated drinks.

> N-154 (42.2%) were between age group of 18-24 of years had
diet which contained soda, aginomoto artificial colors, saturated
fats, white flour.

Chi- Square Results:

There is significant association between Diet & Age (Sig .012) Age.

40. Table showing the significant relation between
marital status and Diet.

NR |

" N % N %

[Frequency of|| One 58% || 52 |[14.2%] 2 [‘5%
taking meal time | I . i
'iinaday. N | e
Two Ta7o || 120 [[32.9% | & | L%

time
Three N71% || 66 |18.1%|f 1 3% I
time l
R . 1] . _

Four 7 19% || 16 |[4.4% 0%
l time “ ' n l

" NR u 0 l‘ 0% u 0% H 0%

Marital status of the respondent Il

Married If

Unmarried

lChi—square “ 1.222 l

N

|
|
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Eig.

9762
Had Yes 70 [[192%][ 164 [[44.9%| 3 | .8%
balanced diet. {1 . N
No 34 9.3% 89 ||24.4% I 4 1.1%
NR 0 0% 1 3% 0 0%
Il
Chi-square 2.199 i
Df 4
Sig. .6992b ]
Balance diet]] Whole 33 9.0% I} 72 ||19.7%]| O .0%
means to some
you. food
Satisfied |} 29 7.9% 69 18.9% 2 |[1.1%
hunger
Felt 15 4.1% 41 11.2% 2 5%
fresh
after
eating l
Above 22 6.0% 58 15.9% 1 3%
all
NR 5 1.4% 14 3.8% 0 .0%
— i
Chi-square 6.134 )
Df 8
i
Sig. .632ab
Consumption Yes 74 }120.3%|| 205 ||56.2% 5 1.4%
of tea or A — . . e
coffee or No 30 8.2% 48 |113.2% 2 5%
other , . L
carborated NR 0 0% 1 - .3% 0 .0%
i
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Chi-square 4.816

> I [ [ 1 [ T

Diet
contained
soda,
aginomoto

S Gl I I I I B
I

18.1% | 172 “47 1% 2 “ .5%

-I104%” 81 “222% 5 “1.4%“

artificial NR
colors,
saturated
fats, white

flour.

0% 1 3% 0 .0%

Chi-square 5.557

Df 4
Sig. 235ab

From the above table, it can be analyzed that majority of the respondents

1ie.

> (N-120) 32.9% from the unmarried category took meals twice

a day.

> (N-164) 44.9% who were unmarried had balanced diet.

> (N-72) 19.7% who were unmarried believed that balanced
diet was merely the food that satisfied their hunger.

> (N-205) 56.2% who were unmarried consumed tea or coffee
or other carborated drinks.

> (N-172) 47.1%

who were unmarried had diet which

contained soda, aginomoto artificial colors, saturated fats, white

flour.

Chi- Square Results:

It was found that there was no significant association between

marital status and diet.
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a4a1.

Education qualification and Diet.

Table showing the significant relation between the

Educational Qualification of the respondent
[ ms.c. Graduate Post Prof. Any other R
" Graduate qualification
N l [ % “ N || % l N[ % |IN][ %
lFreque One {f 30} 30 l 8.2% 19% fI 6 6% fl 1)f 3% I L] 3%
-ncy of time :
taking — ' — : e
al Two }| 37 1% 78 1 21.4%10] 35 H 9.6% || 15 H 4.1% 1.4% 4 | 1.1%
%'ne time .
m a : L _ :
" day. Three | 17 .7% a9 [ 134%|[ 13 [ 36% || 8 |[ 2.2% 1.4% [ 1 |[ 3%
time
Pour f 5 H 1.4% {| 11 |{ 3.0% || 3 8% 2 5% {211 5% o) 0%
time
T~ Holl 0% ol 0% ol 0% [ oll 0% foll 0% {[oll %
Chi- 20.481
square
Df 18
[sig. |[.154=%
Had Yes ||58]] 15.9% |[ool| 27.1% [J 46 || 12.6% J|21}|5.8% ]| o §2.5% || 4 || 1.1%
balanc . i . N X X e L R
ed No || 31]] 8.5% {|68f] 186% || 12| 3.3% |[1o0l27%| 4 |1.1% || 2 || .5%
diet. - . i | N | | |
NR 0 0% 1 3% 0 0% 0 0% 0 .0% 0l 0%
Chi- 9.027
square
i
Df |[10
Sig. .530=b B
Ralanc || Whol “ 23] 6.3% || 42 H'n.S% 20 5.5% 2l 33% 16l 16% ] 2] 5% |
e diet]] °© > ‘
some
means food
to you. o 1L . ,
Satisfi] 30 J] 82% l[48 )] 13.2% |l 14 ]| 3.8% 7Hi19%ll 2 5% 1l 3%
jed :
humgpp B H 0 #H BB B W

Eaillf.litng;é.




I ] L1 |
" 16 |} 44% 28} 7.7% 6 1.6% 3N 8% || 3 5% 2 I 5%
|
i A A !
Abov {16 | 4.4% a2 || 11.5% || 15 ], 4.1% 7 1o lfoll o H1H 3%
e ail
4 1.1% 8 “ 2.2% 3 8% “ 2 5% | 2 5% || o [.0%
Chi- || 18.463 i
square
Df 20
1. . {
Sig. .557=b
Consu 1| Yes || 67 {[18.9% |[ 13 [ 36.4% || a6 |[ 12.6% |[ 24 |[ 6.6% |[ol[ 25% || 5 || 1.4%
mption 3
of tea J&== - it bomot IL. et e e
or No | 22 | 6.0% §[ 34 || 93% || 12 |f 3.3% || 7 1.9% 4l 1.1% l 1l 3%
coffee I o 1L o T o1 5 o1 o 1o I 0% 1ol o% ol o%
or
other -l
carbor |
ated ]
drinks. JI
Chi- |[2.571 '
square
Df 10 B )
Sig. .9902b
Diet Yes |[ 53 |1 14.5% |[ 113 31.0%[ a0 Witow [ 25 | 6.8% |[7][ 1.9% “ 2 I 5%
contained .
soda, 0 — » : feed 3 )
aginemoto |\I"'ng {36 | 99% I 55 1 15.1% 0 17 I 4.7% 6 1.6% Jlsll 1.6% " 4 il 1.1%
artificial K
coloss, . “ . - RO | N N 8 | . —— :
st TR o 0% ol o 1] 3% |[o 0% |[o][ 0% |[o ][ 0%
4ts, white
flour, ’
Chi- 14.199 '
square
Df 10 ) B
Sig. " .164e0 ‘
=, - e ]
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From the above table, it can be analysed that majority of the respondents
ie.

> (N-78) 21.4% were graduate who took meals twice a day.
> (N-99) 27.1% from graduate category had balanced diet.

> (N-78) 13.2% were graduate believed that balanced diet was
merely the food that satisfied their hunger.

> (N-133) 36.4% were graduate consumed tea or coffee or other
carborated drinks. '

>  (N-113) 31% from graduate category whose diet contained
soda, aginomoto artificial colours, saturated fats, white flour.-

Chi- Square Results: ‘
It was found that there was no significant association between diet and
education.

42. Table showing the significant relation between
Income and Diet.

Income of the respondent (Thousands per month)
6 to 15 16 to 25 |[26 to 35| 35 & NR |
Above
| N % || N % N[ % [N % |[ N % .
Frequel|| One || 48 |[ 132 [[21 [ 58% |[ 2 [5% 1 [ 3% || 3 |[ .8%
ncy of]| time %
|meat [ Two |[103][ 282 |[ 58 [15.9%| 3 [[.8%|[ 2 [ .5% [[ 8 |[ 2.2%
in  al| time %
Three || 50 || 13.7 [33 |[9.0% |[ 4 1.1l 2 [ 5%|[4] 1.1%
time % % l
Four || 9 |[25% |[11|[3.0% || 0 [ow]|[o|[-0%|[3] 8%

time

NR o NTowlfoll o% I[o ‘0%“ olfonlloll 0

Chi- 10.737
square
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Df

12

Sig. _Jl 552+5

You Yes || 131 |[35.9 122.5% 1.9 "4 1.1 |[13 13.6% |
had % % %
balanc L. L J - ' I ,
ed No 79 |[21.6 M1.0% 5% 3% 5 [[1.4% |
diet. % -
O L |
lNR 0 |.0% 3% Jlo .O%l o I.0% |[o
IChi— 4.42 ‘
square
Df 8
lSig. .817ab
Balance ||Whole |[58 || 15.9 10.4%|[4 |[1.1 3% |[4 |[1.1%
diet some 0/0 % .
means fOOd
satisfie [60 || 16.4 8.8% 3% 5% 7 W1.9% |
d o . :
hunger o "
Felt |[35 |[9.6% 4.9% 5% 0% |3 |[.8%
fresh - H
after
eating
Above |[50 |[13.7 6.8% [3%][1 B B
NN | L
NR |7 1.9% 2.7% 3% 3% |[o |[.0%
[chi- |[12.855 T ~
square
pf - |16 ]
Sig. ||.683=¢ B _
lConsu- Yes 166 {145.5 26.3% 1.9 1.4 10 l2.7% ,
mption % % oy ;
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" of tea
or

coffee

No

5%

) " or
other
carbora

ted

l drinks
I_- i

NR

4 LO%

L

0%

Chi-
square

8.859

Df

8

Sig.

.354ab

Your
diet
containe

Yes

146

40.0 ||74

%

20.3%

o)}

d soda,
aginomo
to

grtificial

No

17.5 148
%

13.2%

5%

12

3.3%

8%

1.6%

| colors,
saturate
d fats,
white
flour.

NR

I-.O% | 1

3%

0

[ 0%

:

0%

Chi-
square

6.194

> I

LI

l Sig. “

626420

From the above table, it can be analyzed that majority of the respondents

i.e.

>

»

»

(N-103) 28.2% had the income between 6 to 15 thousands
took diet twice in a day.
(N-131) 35.9% having income between 6 to 15 thousands
had balanced diet. ,
(N-60) 16.4% having income between 6 to 15 thousand
believed that balanced diet was merely the food that satisfied their
hunger.
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>

consumed tea or other carborated drinks.

(N-166) 45.5% having income between 6 to 15 thousand’

Further it was found that majority of the respondents i.e. N- 146(n-
40) having income between 6 to 15 thousand had diet which
contained soda, aginomoto artificial colors, saturated fats, white
flour.

Chi- Square Results:

It was found that there was no significant association between income and

diet.
43. Table showing the significant relation between the
No of years working in BPO and Diet.
I No of years working in BPO Resp‘onden; -—l
J <-6 months || 7-12 months || 1 - 3 years || 3+ years
“ N % ] N[ % N % |[N|[ % |

[Freque || One || 9 || 25% |[33 | 9.0% |26 7.1% |[7 |[1.9%

ncy of}| time

taking L. » : "

mealin [[ Two |[18][ 4.9% |[74|[ 203% |[71|[19.5%|[ 9 |[2.5% ‘

a day. time :
Three [ 12][ 33% |[35] 9.6% |[38|[10.4% s 22% [0l .0%
time |
Four 2 5% 10 2. 7% 10 2.'7%-T 1 3% | O 0%
time , : S

| I i “ - e, N |
NR 0 0% 0 .0% 0 0% Off 0% ||O{I 0%

Chi- |[5.893 o

sq’ua’r‘e . _—]

Df 12 - — o ]
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[sig.  |[-921-»
You ]r-{’es 21 [ 5.8% |[104 “ 28.5% W93l 25.5% | 17 [ 4.7% | ﬂl 5% ll
had A . A
balanc No 20|l 5.5% || 48 IL13.2% 511 14.0% | 8 §22% (o]l .0%
It ed diet. ff ) » )
NR Nol[ 0% [ o ['.0% 1l 3% ol .o% [[oll .o%
Chi- || 6.933 N - B 1
square
ot 8 ) B B o]
Sig. 5442+ - I
lBalance Whole] 9 |t 2.5% |f 37 " 10.1% |53 14.5% || 4 || 1.1% || 2] .5%
diet some il il
means fOOd o
to you. ‘ . b . A A
I Satisfie ff 9 || 2.5% l 41 I 11.2% |[41)[ 11.2% [[11][3.0% |[o][ .0%
d ' o
hunger W
Felt—" 6 || 1.6% || 31 I 8.5% 19! 52% I 2 II 5% J[o][ .0%
fresh ) ]
after
eating E
Above [ 15 |[ 4.1% || 37 '{ 10.1% |[21][ 5.8% |[ 8 |[2.2% [[o]] .0%
all .
NR || 2 .5% 6 1.6% |[11)f 3.0% |f o || .0% Jioff 0%
o I 1L ]
lChi- 30.142
square ‘
Df 16 - -
.
Sig. .017ab
[Consu |[Yes |[33[0.0% |[112][30.7% [[120][32:9% |[19 |[5.2% [0 ][-0%
mption 1
of tea
or
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coffee No 8 2.2% 40 11.0% 25 6.8% 5 1.4% 12 {.5%
or other ]‘
f:‘gbom NR o |[-0% o |[.0% o [0 |1 |[3% '6—[ 0% ||
drinks.

Chi- 24.495

square

Df 8

Sig. ,002:.5,"

Your diet | Yeg 20 4W7.1% 95 |126.0% 98 26.8% || 20 5.5% T 3%
contained

soda,

aginomot No 1I514.1% 56 15.3% 47 12.9% || 5 1.4% || 1 §.3%
o artificial

lors,

e i INR [0 |[.0% 1 |[3% 0 J[o% o Jo% Jo}f.0%
fats,

white

flour.

Chi- 4.744

square

Df 8

Sig. .785ab

From the above table, it can be analysed that majority of the respondents

1.e.

>
months had diet twice a day.

>

{N-74) 20.3% who had work experience between 7 to 12

{(N-104) 28.4% who had work experience between 7 to 12
months had balanced diet.

(N-53) 14.5% who has work experience between 1 to 3 years
believed that balanced diet was merely the food that satisfied their
hunger.
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(N-120) 32.9% who had work experience between 1 to 3
years consumed tea or coffee or other carborated drinks.

{N-98) 26.8% who had work experience between 1 to 3 years
had diet which contained soda, aginomoto artificial colors,
saturated fats, white flour.

Chi- Square Results:

There is significant association between Diet & Work experience (Sig.

017).

SLEEP

A4. Table showing sleep patterns with reference to age
of the respondents.

Sleep Patterns

Age of the respondent

‘ 18-24 Years || 25-31 Years || >31 Years NR
I N % || N % N[ % x| %
i - T : L . - R | N | —
No. of|[ 4to5 |[28 [ 7.7% [[9o || 25% [[o || 0% " ][ 3%
hours |L L _— ______E i .
slept in|[ 6to7 |[126 | 34.5% “ 61 16.7%—| 16 [ 4.4% [[o][ 0%
a day. ' -
8 or 85 [233% |32 88% [ 6 |l 1.6% [0 )] .0%
Irore -
hours r :
H
NR 0 0% |1 3% ol 0% ol .0% ||
l-axi- 16.592 — - i ] |
square ,
Df 9 I :
1
Sig. .056ab |
Whether || Often || 22 || 6.0% |13l 3.6% W21 5% 01|l .3% l
' compelle Al - L. A N |
d to |['Sometimes |[ 166 |[ 45.5% [[ 75 || 20.5% |[ 151 4.1% |[ 0 |[ .0%
awake , o o 7 B
;”;:n Never || 51 || 14.0% H 151 4.1% l 5 [ 1.4% || O || .0% l:
| - ) N . L N

222 | Page



[want to][ NR o || .0% |[o 0% ol 0% |[o ]| .0%
sleep. l
{[Chi- [11.417 - T B _'[l
square
“"‘—'—‘—" e mm— e —— o —— — - —
Df 6 u
sig.  |[.076%* B - ]
- . et |
Whether || Often |[ 109 |[29.9% |[47 ][ 12.9% || 9 |[ 2.5% || 0 || .0%
able to J;, . I i A
maintain |[ Sometimes || 95 || 26.0% || 41 || 11.2% ||11]{ 3.0% || 0 || .0%
regularit R 3 ) ,
Yy ™I Never || 30 || 8.2% || 12| 3.3% ol 5% || 1] .3%
i sleep. H o ) ,
NR 5 | 1.4% || 3 8% ol .o% ||o " .0%
L — AP | L R . .
Chi- |[8.725
1
square
Df 9
[sig. 4630
[Felting || Often || 47 |[ 12.9% [[23 ] 63% |[6 || 1.6% |[ L |[ .3%
that » . . . I L - ) X
sleep Sometimes || 130 || 35.6% || 51 || 14.0% |[10]] 2.7% || 0 || .0%
fwas not — ; — - — ; il N
sufficie || Never || 58 || 15.9% [[29|[ 7.9% |[ 6 || 1.6% |[ 0 || .0%
h nt. : . . | . ] ) )
NR || 4 1.1% || © 0% oll .o% l{oll .0%
e - | SR | NS |
Chi- 7.546
l-square
I-D'f - e ]
Sig. " .580ab
Whether || Often . ” 32 || 88% 15[ 21% |3 8% [[o]ll .0% ||
less - _ R | R | I
| sleep Sometimes || 118 || 32.3% || 46 || 12.6% || 11} 3.0% || 0 || .0%
affects N _ )
|7 | Never || 86 |[23.6% [[42|[ 11.5% || 8 || 22% || 1 || 3%
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i " NR " 3 u 8% I 0 " 0% ol 0% “ 0 n 0%

Chi- 4.113
square
ﬂ DI 9
Sig. [3904&1:' B

From the above analysis in terms of sleep patterns with reference to age of
the respondents, it was seen that,

> (N-126) 34.6% who were between 18-24 years sleep for 6-7
hours per day, while on the other hand (N-9] 2.5 % who were
between 25-3 lyears sleep for only 4-5 hours per day.

» . (N-166) 45.5% who were in the age group between 18-24
year sometimes compelled to awake when one wanted to sleep.

> (N-109) 29.9% who were in the age group between 18-24
year often able to maintain regularity in sleep.

> (N-130}) 35.6% who were in the age group between 18-24
year felt that sleep was not sufficient.

» (N-118) 32.3%. who were in the age group between 18- 24
year whether less sleep affects work.

Chi- Square Results:

Strong association found between sleep patterns and no. of hours sleep
" per day. (Sig-0.056) '

- 45. Table showing sleep patterns with reference to

marital status of the respondents.

Sleep Patterns Marital status of the respondent
I . Married Unmarried NR
N % N || %» || v || %
No. of 4to5 7 1.9% 30 8.2% 1 3%
hours — L |
hslept 6to7 || 67 || 18.4% | 133 || 36.4% || 3 | 8%
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mn a Oor Mmore R 0 . (o} . (v}
I ) 30 | 82% I 90 |[24.7% || 3 8% ||
day. hours -
NR 0 ll.O% 1 3% 0 0%
. Jx J! I
Chi- 5.636
square
Df 6
Sig. 46530
Whether Often 12 I 3.3% 25 6.8% 1 3%
{ compelle ) il ) ] ‘ )
d o Sometimes || 71 19.5% || 179 || 49.0% 6 1.6%
awake
when — ; ; L | —
one Never 21 || 58% || 50 || 13.7% || 0 | .0%
want to] .
sleep. NR o || .0% 0 0% || o 0%
Chi- 2.003
square ||
Df 4 -
Sig. 73530
Whether Often 47 1112.9% || 117 || 32.1% || 1 “ 3%
able to ) ) o ’
manal MSometimes || 44 || 12.1% || 98 |[26.8% |[ 5 "_1_,4%
regularit {tom — : — - — : — =
vy  in ,I— Never 11 [ 30% || 3¢ [ 98% || o 0%
sleep. ) _ ) ' | .
NR 2 5% 5 1.4% 1 3%
Chi- 9.611
sguare
Df 6 ) B T
Sig. 14230
The Often 23 6.3 ||52 14.2% |{2 5%
Felting %
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that Sometimes || 58 15. 131 35.9% {12 5%
sleep 9%
was
not Never 22 6.0 |68 18.6% || 3 8%
sufficie Yo
nt

NR 1 3% 13 8% 0 .0%

Chi- 3.172
square

Df 6

Sig. .787ab

whether || Often 17 4.7 |32 8.8% 1 3%
less %,
sleep
affects
work. Sometimes || 48 13. §1 123 33.7% || 4 1.1%
2%
Never 38 10. |} 97 26.6% || 2 5%
4%
NR 1 3% |2 5% 0 0%
Chi- 1.256
square
Df 6

Sig. .974sb

From the above analysis in terms of sleep patterns with reference to
marital status, it was seen that

> {(N-133) 36.4% who were unmarried slept for 6-7 hours per
day, while on the other hand (N-7} 1.9% who were married slept for
only 4-5 hours per day. '

» (N-179) 49.0 % who were unmarried sometimes compelled to
awake when one wanted to sleep.

> (N-117) 32.1% who were unmarried often able to maintain
regularity in sleep.

> (N-131) 35.9% who were unmarried sometimes felt that sleep
was not sufficient.
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» (N-123) 33.7% who were unmarried sometimes whether less
sleep affects work.

Chi- Square Results:

No association found between sleep patterns and marital status.

46. Table showing sleep patterns with reference to
Educational Qualification of the respondent.

Sleep Patterns Educational Qualification of the respondent
H.S8.C. Graduate Post Prof. Any NR
Graduate qualificati other
on
N Yo N % N % N % N % I N %
No. of 4to5 6 1.6% 3} 17 || 4.7% 5 1.4% | 7 1.9% 2 S%H T .3%
hours
slept ml 607 |[et|] 167 [ 80 |[ 210 ][ 36 l[9.0% |[16][ 44% || 7 {193} 8%
a dayA 0y 0, A
8 or 22§ 6.0% || 70 19.2 17 f 4.7% || 8 2.2% 4 1.1 2 5%
more Yo Y
hours
NR 0 0% 1 3% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% O H.0%
Chi- 18.862
square
Df 15
Sig. 22020
Whethe Often 7 1.9% || 22 || 6.0% 7 1.9% 0 0% 0 .0 2 1l .5%
r %
compell
ed to Some- 70} 19.2 10 1§ 29.3 40 1 11.0% 126 7.1% 10 f27H 31} .8%
awake times % 7 Y Y
when
one " ” = 5 o " 5
Never 124} 3.3% 39 10.7 11 3.0% 5 1.4% 3 .8 1 3%
want to o B
7o 7
sleep.
NR O 0% 0] 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 O H0H.0%
Chi- 15.819
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square _ l
Df 10 T T T " __l
Sig. —J‘.105a-b F
Whethe || often |42l 115 82 [ 225 W 27 [74% [ 9o [25% [ 3 || .8 ™
r able % % % s
to H %
-maintai . . . . I I )
n N Some- J[209 [ 7.9% [[62 |[ 170 |[ 25 |[6:8% |[21][58% |[ &8 ][22 Rk
regulari f| times % % 5
ty in ’ %]J
seep. | L e |
Never J161[44% [[20 [55% [ 5 W 14% [t 1] 3% || 2 I 5 .
% 3
%
. . . .
NR 2l 5% I 2 [1.1% || 1 3% foll 0% |[ o |[.0 .
% 3
%
: - L | | AL
Chi- || 25.242
square
df _J 15
Sig. L0475, ~ T -
Felting Often |{20]] 5.5% " 36 [ 9.9% ] 10 {|27% | 71l 1.9% )] 3 .8 [
that % 3
sleep : " %
was not . l L . “ ..
sufficie |I' Some- |[52][ 142 |[ 83 |[ 22.7 |[ 32 |[ 8.8% |[16]f 4.4% |[ 5 |14 .
nt times % % ) % 8
%
A i » _ L N
Never || 16| 4.4% |[48 |[ 132 |[ 15 || +1% |[ 8 |[22% |[ 4 'rl.lu T
% % 5
%
) Il p o
NR 1 3% |1 ) 3% 1 3% {1 o || 0% 1 3| “
% 0
%
Chi- || 11.143
square
Df 15 -
Sig. 74200 B

228 [AI’ agy e



whethe Often 13|} 3.6% || 24 || 6.6% 5 14% |} 5 || 1.4% 1 3 2

r less H : % lk
V sleep %
affects L _— I | I | E—
work. Some- |[44|[ 121 |[ 85 [ 233 |[ 27 7% |[1a][38%|[ 3 | s/ 2 |-}
J} times % % i " % 5 ‘

M Never 321 88% 38 1159 [ 25 Hesn izl 33% | 8 221 2

_ | IL% I - ll__J
| ! |

NR 0 .0% 1 3% 3% 0 0% 1 3 0

L

Chi- || 17.818

square
Dr |15 T - ‘l
sig. 272b

From the above analysis in terms of sleep patterns with reference
Educational Qualification, it was seen that

> (N-80) 21.9% who were graduate slept for 6-7 hours per day,
while (N-7) 1.9% who had a professional qualification slept for 4-5
hours per day.

> (N-107) 29.3% who were graduates sometimes compelled to = -
awake when one wanted to sleep.

> (N-82) 22.5% who were graduatée often able to maintain
regularity in sleep.

» (N-83) 22.7% who were graduate sometimes felt that sleep
was not sufficient.

¥ (N-85) 23.3% who were graduate sometimes whether less

sleep affects work.

Chi- Square Results:

Strong association found between sleep patterns and maintain regularity
in sleep (Sig-0.047) with reference to educational qualification.
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47. Table showing sleep patterns with reference to
monthly Income of the respondent.

Sleep Patterns Income of the respondent _]
S5to 15 || 16 to 25 | 26 to 35 || 36 & Above|| NR
l N[ % [N % |IN|[ % |IN % 9%

A _ ] _ -1
[[ﬁo. offf atos J 18 [ao 17 l[a7% 11 3% o[ 0% WA 5% 1
‘hours %
slept — AL . - | —
in all 6to7 [[121]133.2] 67 “ 184%|[ 3| 8% [[4 ][ 1-1% |[g[22% ||
il day. %

8or || 71 [{19.5]|39|10.7%| 4 || 1.1% ]| 1 3% |[d[ 2.2%
more % :
hours "

NR 0 I.O% ol 0% N1l 3% [[oll .0% j 0% |

Chi- | 45.417
square :
- o ]l
Df |12 ]
Sig. I.ooo*-a-b» - B - - — T
Wheth || Often || 19 ]| 52 13| 3.6% || 2| 5% |[ol] 0% {4 || 1.1%
er % :
compel [ . v . -
led tol| Some- n 149} 40.8 ]| 91 “ 24.9% |31 8% el 1.1% |[9 ][ 2.5%
awake times %

‘|| when — : AL

one d Never || 42 ﬂ 11519l s2% 4 1.1% |1
want % l
fo - | - : L L . i
sleep. NR o ool 0% [[oll .o% ol 0% |[o][ .0%

] " H

Chi- " 12.223 ll
square
Df 8 o T

230 |Page



lsig.

.

14220 1'
[Wheth || Often || 98 [26.8 52 [ 14.2% 5 | 1.4% [« 1.1% 1.6%
er able %
to —l . — .
mainta || Some- |[ 87 |[23.8][48[132%|[3 | 8% [[o] 0% 2.5%
in times % ‘
regular . | __ ]
ity in]| Never || 22 || 6.0 IF 181 49% [ 1§ 3% |1} 3% 8%,
sleep. ) " % h
4.> N L - “ = N L .
NR 3 8%ils)l1.9% o " 0% {loll .0% .0%
|| Chi- 9.975
square
llnf 12 o
,I Sig. .618:ap
The Often || 38 [10.4l[27 [ 7.4% N2 [ 5% [T .3% 2.5%
|| Feiting % | :
that A . , , N | S | I | — e
sleep Some- || 113]|31.0)[64 || 17.5% || 4 || 1.1% |[3]| .8% 1.9%
was times %
Hnot 4 : LIl — i
sufficie || Never || 57 115630 82% || 3|l 8% |1}l .3% 5%
nt %
H e : - : — e .
NR 2 1 5%l 2 5% Jloll .0% |lo}| .0% .0%
Chi- 11.676
square
Df 12
Sig. .472b B T B __l;‘
whether || Often || 25 || 6.8 |18 4.9% || 1 || .3% |[o|l .0% 1.6%
less % ) :
sleep _ | , - n |
affects "some- || 96 [26.31[66 [[18.1%|[6 1| 1.6% || 1][ .3%- 1.6%
work. . ‘ o
times %
' Never || 88 {|24.1137110.1% i 2 1| 5% |[4] 1.1% 1.6%
. ot §

1
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EL__ ___u___._..__.“______
NR 1 lS% 2 l 5% _6"“ 0% [[oll 0%

°|

.0%

1 — - — —

Chi-

17.170
" square
[T'of 12

_H .143.ab

From the above analysis in terms of sleep patterns with reference to

monthly income, it was seen that

» (N-121) 33.2% who had a monthly income . 5,000-15,000

slept for 6-7 hours per day,

» (N-149) 40.8% who had a monthly income 5,000- 15,000

sometimes compelled to awake when one wanted to sleep.

» (N-98) 26.8% who had a monthly income 5,000- 15,000 often

able to maintain regularity in sleep.

>  (N-113) 31% who had a monthly income 5,000- 15,000

sometimes felt that sleep was not sufficient.

» (N-96) 26.3% who had a monthly income 5,000- 15,000

sometimes whether less sleep affects work.

Chi- Square Results:

No association found between sleep patterns and to Monthly Income.
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48. Table showing sleep patterns with reference work

experience of the respondent.

Sleep Pattern No of years working in BPO Respondent '
<-6 months }| 7-12 months l 1 -3 years 3+ y;ars NR
N % N " % " N "% N % N %
No. of]] ato5 || 4 [1.1%]|[ 12 || 3.8% “ 20 |[ 55% |[ O 0% [ 0 I .0%
hours -
sleptinall " 6t07 I 23 H6.3% ] 93 [255% |1 72 f197% || 151 41% || o || .0%
day. 1 R R
8or || 14 || 3.8% |[ 45 |[ 12.3% || 52 || 142% |[ 10 |[ 2.7% || 2 || 5% |
more
hours l l
NR o Jfoe o[ 0% | t || 3% |[ o] 0% |[ o |.0%
HI .
Chi- 12.986
square
Df 12
|| sig. .370ab
Whether || Often 5 [14%]|[ 13 |[ 36% |[ 19 || 52% || 1 3% || 0 | 0%
compelle . . . . L o
d toll Some- || 28 || 7.7% {{ 107 || 29.3% || 101 {| 27.7% || 18 || 49% || 2 || 5%
awake times
when one ] ) _ I | EYR |
want  tolrqever | 8 N22%|[32 1] 88% || 25 | 68% || 6 Il 1.6% |[ 0 | .0%
sleep. ' ’ : )
NR " 0 " 0% o[ 0% [ o 0% || 0 | 0% |[ o |[..0%
Chi- 4.347 '
square
Df 8. B
Sig. .825ab
Whether || Often | 16 " 4.4% || 67 || 18.4% }] 67 || 184% || 13 || 3.6% || 2 || 5%
able to , L , _ , | P
maintain {I' Some- || 22 J[eo%][ 6o t6a% ] 54 |[1as% [ 11 ][ 3.0% || o }f. 0%
regularity times : ’
in sleep. L
Never 2 J 5% || 21 |[ 5.8% || 21 5.8% 1 3% || 0 || .0%
NR 1 3% I 4 || 1.1% 3 8% ) 0% o |l 0% ﬂ
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Chi- || 10.141 - . -

“ square

f‘ Df 12
'Sig. 60445 T B -

J Felting - || Often 6 | 1.6% “ 28 ” 7.7% 40 || 11.0% || 3 [ .8% “ oJ .0%
that A | ) -
sleep was il Some- || 23 H6.3% f 82 | 22.5% || 75 Y 205% | 10 }| 2.7% 1 .3%

|} not times :
sufficient ) ] B ) g _

Never || 12 [33%|[ 40 |[ 11.0% |[ 28 77% [ 12 | 3.3% || ¢ I 3%
] ', »‘
NR. ol 0% | 2 5% 2 5% 1l 0 | .0% 0 “ 0%
i I .
Chi- 15.356
square

Il

lnf 12
Sig. 22330
whether || Often 5 N1a%ll 1o ]| 52% || 25 6.8% 1 3% o | .0%
less sleep . | X . : .
affects Some- || 24 [ 6.6% [ 69 N 189% [ 67 || 184% || 14 || 38% | 1 | 3%

" work. times ‘ .

I . |
Never || 12 |33%[62 N170% || 52 f1a2% [ o |l 27% I 1 || 3%
NR o Il 0% |[ 2 5% 1 3% 0 0% o | .o%

Chi- 7.501 -

" square
Df 12

!Sig. 81650 " B T

From the above analysis in terms of sleep patterns with reference work
experience, it was seen that

»

>

(N-93) 25.5% who had a 7-12 month of work experience slept
for 6-7 hours per day, 4 _
(N-107) 29.3% who 7-12 months of work experience
sometimes compelled to awake when one wanted to sleep.
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>

(N-67) 18.4% who had 7-12 months of work experience often
able to maintain regularity in sleep.
(N-82) 22.5% who had 7-12months of work expenence
sometimes felt that sleep was not sufficient.

(N-69)

sometimes whether less sleep affects work.

Chi- Square Results: -

18.9% who had 7-12months of work expenence

No association found between sleep patterns and work experience.

LEISURE ACTIVITY

49. Table showing Leisure Activity with reference to age
of the respondents.

Age of the respondent B l
!l 18-24 Years LZS-SI Years >31 Years NR I
N % N % N N ” %
Availab}l Yes [[165) 45.2% I 75l 20.5% || 12 || 3.3% || © 0%
ility for A ‘ . . .
time No ‘f 73 I120.0% [[27 [ 7.4% [10 2.7% I 1 | .3%
for . N ] .
Nieisure | NR || 1 || 3% J| 1 || 3% 0|l .0% o || .0% l
activity " '
Chi- 5.936
xl’square
IDf 6 B
! - — —=
Il sig. 43030
Hours 1-2 |[126| 34.5% || 57 || 15.6% i 10 | 2.7% 0 " 0% I
availab |L__. L ) L . , . L
le for|l 3-4 61 || 16.7% || 24 || 6.6% l 8 2.2% 1 3%
activity {L. L . s
: >5hrs || 24 | 6.6% || 6 1.6% l 1 0 0%
: NR |[28 ] 7.7% |[16] 44% | 3 0 l 0%
i.. il . L

v
oAl et e B A AN it
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icm- ~177.205 ‘ “ | ' n

square
F Df o - B - l
Sig. ||.616%> . - B - i l
Whethe || Yes 190 |[52.1% [[75 [20.5% |[13 “3.6% 0 0%
”r any e
hobbies |[No a6 ||12.6% |28 [7.7% |[9 J 2.5% |1 3%
were ) .
pursue ||NR 3 8% Jlo |[.o% 0 |.0% 0 0%,
dd.
Chi- 11.574
‘| square : . |
Df 6
Sig. .072b B } B B
A —

From the above analysis in terms of leisure activity with reference to age of
the respondents, it was seen that,

> (N-165) 45.2% who were between 18-24 years had time for
. leisure activity.

> (N-126) 34.5% who were between 18-24 years had 1-2 hours

available for leisure activity.

» (N-190) 52.5% who were between 18-24 years pursued some

hobby as a leisure.

Chi- Square Results:

No association found between leisure and Age of the responidents,
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50. Table showing leisure activity with reference to the
Marital Status of the respondents.

Marital status of the respondent
Married Unmarried _ NR ‘
N % N | % N—” % Ii
Availabi || Yes 66 I 18.1% || 181 | 496% || 5 W 1.4% ||
lity for |
time forl No 37 10.1% 72 19'.7% 2 5%
leisure _ )
activity || NR 1 3% 1 3% 0o || 0%
Chi- 2.406 )
square
Df 4 - _——_l
N . . i
Sig. .662=b I
Hours 1-2 51 14.0% |[ 140 38.4% 2 5%
available || - ] _
for 3-4 29 7.9% 62 17.0% 3 .8%
activity. : _ o ]
[ >5 Brs 7 | 1.9% 22 6.0% 2 5%
NR || 17 4.7% 30 82% || O " 0%
Chi- 8.279
square ||
| _
LDf 6 l ‘
i —
[ sig. 2188 I
Whether || Yes 77 [ 21.1% || 194 “ 53.2% 7 1.9%
f[any C L |
hobbies I No 27 7 .4% 57 15.6% 0 0%
were .
g‘“sued NR 0 0% 3 8% 0 0%
1 ”
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!cm- | 3.936 ""'"" T
f square
= 11
Df 4
Il'sig. 415

From the above analysis in terms of leisure activity with reference to
marital status of the respondents, it was seen that,

> (N-181) 49.6% who were unmarried had time for leisure
activity.

> (N-140) 38.4% who were unmarried had 1-2 hours available
for leisure activity.

»  (N-194)
a leisure.

Chi- Square Results:

No association found between leisure and marital status of the
- respondent.

51. Table showing leisure activity with reference to the
Educational Qualification of the respondents.

53.2% who were unmarried pursued some hobby as

[ e e - - —
Educational Qualification of the respondent
H.8.C. Graduate Post Prof. Any other NR |
Graduate qualification )
Il % x| % [ © %‘_" N l % || N % [[N]| %
Availabil || Yes || 59 |} 16.2 J116)f 31.8 || 40 |} 11.0 || 24 || 6.6% || 8 l|22% || 5 | 1.4%
ity for o % A
time for l
| =sue S e 5o 82 | 5o Il 37 || 18 il Tionll s Tranlltll 5%
activity 0 || 8.2% 3. 4.9% 1.9% A% 3%
- L
[NR " ol 0% |l 2 || 5% “ ool off 0%l off 0% l o}l 0%,
Chi- || 4.665
square
Df 10 T
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Sig. H .912ab

fHours fl 12|40l 11.0 1 o1 1 249 |] 34 [|9.3% || 18 [4.9% || 7 ||19% | 3 |l 8%
availabl % %o
e for

Jj activity |3-4 200l 79% |l 44 | 121 [ 12 W3.0%1 5 H14%fl. 2 5% I3 i 8%

%
) H " "
>5 10{2.7% 12 |3.3%|] 3 .8% 5 [[14% | 1 3% ol .o%
hrs .
7 i
NRIlO" 27% 1 21 | s58% )] 10 2741 3 8% || 3 .8% 0”_.0%

Chi- 15.015
square
Df 15
sig. 45025
Whether | Yes {76 120.8 H118132.3 {141 H11.2 Hoe I 7.1% [ 11 113.0% |le }]1.6%
any % % %

H hobbies )
were o 13 56% las 1t 2.4 % |12 =% 1o 1 o
pursued || NO 6% [148 |[13.2 [f16 [l4.4% {[5 || 1.4% 5% 0%
d %

l | .

NR “o ".0% 2 5% 1 3% Jlo 0% Yo 0% Ho HH.0%
Chi- || 12.667
square
Df 10
Sig. 243b - 1

From the above analysis in terms of leisure activity with reference to
monthly income of the respondents, it was seen that,

» (N-111) 31.8% who were graduate had time for leisure activity.
» (N-91) 24.9% who were graduate had 1-2 hours available for

>

leisure activity.

(N-118) 32.3% who were graduate pursued some hobby as a
leisure.

Chi- Square Results:

No association found between leisure and Education Qualification
of the respondents.

{
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52. Table showing leisure activity with reference to the
Monthly Income of the respondent.

u Income of the respondent
5 to 15 16 to 25 || 26 to 35 36 & NR
J: Above "
N ‘ % I[N l[ % % NN % N %

- ) . i : ) . i . .
Availab || Yes 148" 40.5% || 78 1 21.4% 1.6% || 4 | 1.1% |l 16 || 4.4%
ility . - . _ L
for No || 62 “ 17.0% | 431 11.8% 8% J 1l 3% | 2 || 5%
time : Lo ] L

[f for NRI| O |l .0% |f 2 “ 5% 0% o]l 0% jf ol .0%
leisure ‘
activity il
It !
Chi- 8.982
square |
Df 8 B B
. . . - H
Sig. " .344eb )
Hours || 1-2}11171132.1% || 55 || 15.1% 22% |31 .8% ||10] 2.7%
availab 4 . L L
le forll3-4ll 48 {|13.2% 37|l 10.1% 3% | ol 5% |l 6 |l 1.6%
activity N I | |
AR ST o __—_—__—_—_—,—1
>5 1 16 || 4.4% || 14 || 3.8% 0% ol .0o% || 1 || 3%
hrs
| 1
" NR | 29 || 7.9% |[ 17 || 4.7% .0% " 0 Ir 0% |l 1 || .3%
Chi- 12.821 '
square " ]
Df ” 12 - |
sig. |[.382=» IJ
Whether || Yes || 166 " 45.5% (86 l 23.6% 19% 2 5% |17 f4.7% |
any .
hobbies s
were N0 |[44 ] 12.1%[[34 |[2.3% 5% |13 ||.8% “1 3% ;-
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v

(pursued |[NR [0 |[.0% |[3 W.8% o [.o% o [.0% l[o [.0% |
d ) )
it | I N
Chi- 15.304

square.

pf |8 - B T
Sig. 0534t

From the above analysis in terms of leisure activity with reference to
monthly income of the respondents, it was seen that,

> (N-148) 40.5% who had monthly income between the range of
5,000-15,000 had time for leisure activity.

»

had 1-2 hours available for leisure activity.

>

pursued some hobby as a leisure.

Chi- Square Results:

(N-117) 32.1% who had monthly income between 5,000-15,000

(N-166) 45.5 % who had monthly income between 5,000-15,000

A association was found between monthly income and hobbies
pursued. (sig-0.53)

B53. Table showing leisure activity with reference to the
work experience of the respondent.

No of years working in BPO Respondent
: <-6 T 712 [1- 3—years 3+ years NR |
I months months ‘
il — o _" 1
N[ % | N[ % [[N][| % [[N][ % ] N|[ %
e il . -
Availabi j] Yes || 28 )| 7.7% || 115]] 31.5% || 88 || 24.1% |} 20 || 5.5% || 1 || .3%
lity for AL . , L e | -
time for || No [137 3.6% |[ 36 |[ 9.9% ! 56 1 15.3%§f 5 1.4% H1§.3%
leisure |L——. A J . , . o —
activity ‘ NR ‘ ol 0% |l 1| 3% || 1 || 3% ; ol .0% l 0].0%
[[chi- |[10.073 ]
square
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Df

8
Sig. 26045 B |
Hours || 1-2 |[27 H 7.4% || 83 22.7% | 64 [17.5% [ 18 [ 4.9% |[ 1 |[ .3%
availabl'|l ____| , | |
e forf[3-4l[ 9 [ 2.5% || 40 lF’l.O% 42 [11.5%][ 3 || .8% [[o][.0%
activity JL_ —_— L | :
>ssHall11% 13l 36% |[11}13.061 31 8% [[0]].0%
hrs
NRI 11 3% || 16 I 4.4% 28" 7.7% |[ 1 " 3% N 11[.3%
Chi- 21.601
square
Df 12
Sig. .042ab, .
Whether |[ Yes |[ 36 |[ 9.9% || 122|[33.4% |[[101 [[27.7% ][ 18 [[4.9% [ 1 |[.3%
any . . '
hobbies I'No [ 5 |[ 1.4% || 28 || 7.7% || 43 |[11.8%|] 7 || 1.9% [[ 1]} .3%
were ] » n o B N A
lgursued NRYfOJ 0% | 2] 5% |f 1 ] 3% [jo] 0% o]l 0%}
‘ | il
A chi- 10.309
quuare
Df 8
Sig. .2442b ) B ]

From the above analysis in terms of leisure activity with reference to work
experience of the respondents, it was seen that,

» (N-115) 31.5% who has a work experience of 7-12 months had time
for leisure activity. .
> (N-83) 22.7% who has a work experience of 7-12 months had 1-2
hours available for leisure activity.
> (N-122) 33.4% who has a work experience of 7-12 months pursued
some hobby as a leisure.
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Chi- Square Results:

A association was found between work experience and hours available for
activity. (sig-0.42)

WORK INTEREST

54. Table showing the relations between age group and

Work Interest.
“ l‘ Age of the respondent
" lt8~24 Years || 25-31 Years || >31 Years NR
N % N i % || N % N %
| —_— —— — : - —
Felting |f Yes || 59 || 16.2% || 30 || 82% |[ 3 || 8% || o |[ .0%
whether N = . .
work is|"No |[176 [48.2% |[ 71 || 19.5% [[19 [ 5.2% [ 1 || 3%
often o | 1 )
boring I NRI 4 [ L1% || 2 || 5% J[o | .0% 0%
and ’
monoto i
nous |
— f — p— e L—-—-—-—......———.._.. e
Chi- 3.391
square
Df 6

Sig. .758ab - l
. H

Respon || Yes 197 54.0% 96 ] 26.3% {l 16 | 4.4% 1 3% ll
dents

interest | 'No |[ 41 |[112%|[6 || 1.6% || 6 || 1.6% [ 0 || .0%
ed in i v ) , -~ L .
%:‘]jsent NR[ 1 3% [T 3% o on| o 0%l
OB i H l* H)

] i : ...._._.__.__JL;.__ll
Chi- |[11.069
square |
Df 6
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[[sig. |[.086~*

edddrd || Yes || 147 "40.3%“ 63| 17.3% [[13 [ 3.6% || O “ 0%
r Job
offers [No 89 " 24.4% 391 10.7% || 9 | 25% || 1 || 3%
flexibility
i according [k : = —
to [ NR 3 8% 1l 3% ol .o% || o | 0%
personal ' '
convenien ;1
ce

Chi- 2.054
square

Df 6

Sig. .915ab

3%

[

Continue
to work if
not -

financially | No || 110 ]130.1%[33 | 9.0% | 10[2.7% || 0 || .0%
necessary }} ) ) o ]
"—NR 4 H 1.19% T2 5% [[o |l .0% “ o Il .0%

Chi- 7.030
square

Yes 125 [34.2% 68 || 18.6% || 12 3.39’i-|

Df I

i
HH

Sig. |[.318ab

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to age and work
interest 48.2% (N-176) of the respondents who fall in -the age group
between 18-24 years did not find work often boring and monotonous.

» (N-197) 54% of the respondents who fall in the age group
between 18-24 years did found interest in present job. 4

» (N-147) 40.3% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years agreed that their job offers flexibility according to
personal convenience.

> (N-125) 34.2% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years agreed to continue to work if not financially necessary.

244i]5¢1;([e



Chi- Square Resulits:

There was no co-relation found between Age group and work Interest.

55. Table showing relation between marital status and
work interest.

Marital statuas of the respondent
M;rried " Unmarried NR
N [ % || N “ % N { %
‘ |

Felting Yes 25 6.8% |l 66 " 18.1% I 1 ” 3%
whether , v , L
work is often|[ No 79 |[21.6% || 182 “ 49.9%1! 6 |[16%
boring andi{lL_ } ’ . N |
monotonous NR 0 .0% L 6 1.6% l 0 .0%
-Chi-square 3.412 -~ ]
Df 4
Sig. .491ab
Respondents || Yes 93 25.50/31 2101 575% || 7 |[1.9%
interested in L AL S | L
present job. No 11 3.0% || 42 11.5% 0 0%

“ NR 0 0% " 2 “ 5% 0 0%

. 11! . il

Chi-square 4.301
Df 4 T )
Sig. .36725 — - T T
Job offers | Yeg 70 19.2% |[ 149 |[40.8% H4 1.1%
flexibility :
according to - — — - : .
personal No 33 9.0% 102 27.9% 3 8% T
convenience » o ) N ‘ ‘o

NR 1 3% 3 " 8% 0 ‘_" 0% ||
== IL__ -—J_ = : — = — 'I
Chi-square " 2.466
Df "4 B
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e eorm—

sig. .651a0 ) - B
L | _ _
e e - —
Continue to]| Yes 63 l 17.3% || 141 || 38.6% 2 .5%
work if not _ . | _ -
financially No 41 11.2% || 107 || 29.3% 5 1.4%
required. { il |
NR 0 H_.O% 6 1.6% 0 0%
i il I
Chi-square |2.466 I
1
Df 4
o 1
‘I Sig. .651ab )

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to marital status
and work interest

»

interest in present job.

(N-210) 57.5% of the respondents who were unmarried found

(N-149) 40.8% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed that

their job offers flexibility according to personal convenience.

>

continue to work if not financially necessary.

Chi- Square Results:

(N-141) 38.6% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed to

There was no co-relation found between marital status and work Interest.
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(N-182) 49.9% of the respondents who were unmarried did not find
work often boring and monotonous.



56. Table showing the relation between work interest and

education.
) Educational Qualification of the respondent
H.S.C. Graduate Post Prof. Any other NR |
“ Graduate || qualification "
N %[ & I % 1[’1\1 ! % [N | % [ 8 |[ % ] N[ %
Felting || Yes |[17[4.7% |[ 47 [ 129 [[ 13 |[38%|[ o |[25% ([ 3 |[ 8% [[2|] 5%
whether %
work is : - - L i .
often No W71 195 ||116}]] 31.8 ! 44 121}l 22 I 6.0% || 10 §2.7% || 4 ]1.1%
boring % % %
and e : : | B -
monoto INR [ T ]f 3% || 5 J[1.4%]f o |[ .0o% || 0 0% | o JI 0% [[o]l 0%
nous jl “ J
- " 4 b
Chi- 7.009
square
Df 10
Sig. J7253b
Responde || Yes || 76 || 20.8 | 143} 39.2 )] 51 JJ 140} 26 f7.1% Y} 9 || 2.5%{| 5 |} 1.4%
nis o, %, %,
interested h il " |
in present ; . | , L
job. No |[13]|3.6% || 23 || 6.3% || 7 || 1.9% ]| 5 || 1.4% " 4 1.1%‘ 1| 3%
NR “o 0% || 2 " .5% OWI 0% |l o fl 0% lf ot 0% Jloll .0%
Chi- 5.551 |
square
Df 10 [
Sig. .851ab I
Job offers |[ Yes || 56 || 15.3 ||100 ][ 27.4 | 34 [[9.3% || 21 [[5.8% [ 9 25% || 31| .8
flexibility % % %
according . ;
o _ , _ L | - | I | I |
personal No I31ll85% |l 66 | 18.1 |1 24 ll6.6% || 10 || 27% || 4 1.1% || 3] .8
convenien % % ||
ce N ) ; 1L Al
NRPH2HW 5%l 2 5% ol o olf 0% " 0 0% 0 u .0
%
— ———— — h — ek
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4.094

Chi-

square ||

I‘ Df " 10

I'sig. |[.943=>

continue |['Yes |[47 ][ 12.9 [[ 90 [[ 247 |[ 38 |[ 0.4 |[ 20 |[ 5:5% |[ 7 |[1.9% “4 1.

ito work if % % % 1

not Y%

financially | “

necessary - - - :
No |l40ll 11.0 f 75 {205 f 20 § 5.5% || 11 || 3.0% 5 J14%nlf 2} .5

% % ‘ » %

l{ NRIf2H 5%l 3] 81l of 0% ]| o 0% 1t 3% jlolf.o

H

- L il il il

Chi- 8.163

‘] square "

”Df i 10

" Sig. 613

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to Educational
Qualification and work interest

>

work often boring and monotonous.

in present job.

their job offers flexibility according to personal convenience.

continue to work if not financially necessary.

Chi- Square Result:

(N-116) 31.8% of the respondents who were graduate did not find
(N-143) 39.2% of the respondents who were graduate found interest
(N-100) 27.4% of the respondents who were graduate agreed that

(N-90) 24.1% of the re‘spoﬁdents who were graduate agreed to

There was no co-relation found between Educational qualification and
work Interest.
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57. Table showing the relation between work interest and
income.

Income of the r?spondent

5 to 15 16 to 25 | 26 to 35 36 & NR
Above
i . .
" N % N % lN % Ni % || N %
. ) IJ
Felting || Yes || 46 l12‘6% 36 ||9.9% 4 Jj1.1% |J|o l.O% 6 |[1.6%
whether ) N
work is lf No 163 |{44.7% 1185 J123.3% {5 }j1.4% {5 1.4% o J2.5%
often )
boring NR |1 3% 2 5% 1o [[.ow J[o J[.o» I3 ||.8%
and
monoton !
ous, "
Ji i . —
J Chi- 34.492
square
Df 8
I sig. .000"ab -
Respond || Yes || 185 lI50.7% {|96 J126.3% {|8 ||2.2% || 5 1.4% 11 H4.4%
ents 6
intereste | , . .
d nfINe |l24 6.6% 127 W7.4% |[1 l|.3% llo 0% W1 .3%
present » )
job. NR |[1 3% 0 .0% o Jl.o% |lo 0% 1 |I.3%
Chi- || 17.979 B
square
Df 8
| e — —
Sig. .021%ap
Job Yes || 137 I37.5% ]l 71 || 195% i 6 || 1.6% {| 2 .5% "7" 1.9%
offers : ) )
flexibilit |f No 72 19.7% {1 51 || 14.0% || 3 || .8% 3 8% 9o ll25%
y ' . L ,
'°‘0°°rd1tn NR || 1 3% [ 1 3% ol .os 1l o Il 0% I[2 | .5%
g (o
personal
convenie
nce
_ 1l
{ Chi- 22.666
square
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l

Df 8 ’ "
sig. .004"ab | '
continue || Yes |} 126 "34.5%! 62 H17on I siftanil 4 {]1.1% 2.5%
to work , ) 1l
if  not{l No 81 Woocoulleo Wisaw alltiwll 1 3% 1.9%
financial .
ly NR || 3 8% I 1 3% J[oll-.0% |[ 0 || .0% 5%
necessar
' |
Chi- 15.080
square

} " N ~ - 2
df 8 l
Sig. .058:ab "

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to income and
work interest - '

» (N-163) 44.7% of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5-15 thousand did not find work often boring and

monotonous.

> (N-185) 50.7% of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5-15 thousand found interest in present job.

» (N-137) 37.5% of the respondents who had monthly income agreed
that their job offers flexibility according to personal convenience.

» (N-126) 34.5% of the respondents who had monthly income agreed
to continue to work if not financially necessary.

Chi- Square _Results:

There is co-relation found between Income and work Interest in terms of
interest in person job (Sig-.021), and the present job offer flexibility
according to personal convenience.

25° IPaqe



58. Table showing the relation between w

no of years working in BPO.

No of years working in BPO“Resppndemgﬁg u
<-6 7-12 1 - 3 years 3+ years NR

months months

N % N % N % N Yo N %
Felting Yes || 8 2.2% 38 |1 10.4% ] 42 H11.5%} 4 1.1% }J O 0%
whether
j;f: “INo [[33]] 9.0% |[111][30.4% |[101][27.7%|[ 20 ][ 5.5% |[ 2 |[ 5%
boring
and NR 0 0% 3 8% 2 5% 1 3% 0 0%
monoton
ous ~_Jl
Chi- |[5.303 ]
square
Df 8
Sig. 725
Respon || Yes || 33 )1 9.0% J1 126 || 34.5% || 128 1 35.1% || 21 I} 5.8% || 2 5%
dents
interest || No | 8 || 2.2% || 25 || 6.8% || 17 || 4.7% || 3 |[ 8% [[ o] 0%
ed in
present IFNRIT ol 0% | 1 || 3% o [ 0% [ 1| 3% [[o]l .0%
job.
Chi- 9.190
square
Df 8
Sig. .327=0
Job offers )} Yes 1 24 | 6.6% || 90 | 24.7% || 89 §24.4% ]| 19| 5.2% || 1 3%
flexibility
according
to No 17| 4.7% 60 ] 16.4°% 1] 55 | 15.1%} 5 1.4% 1 3%
personal
comene IR TO L 0% || 2 || 5% | T [ 3% || L1 3% J[o] .0%
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6.197

Chi-
square ‘

Ef 8

[-gig. {.sta,b

continue |fyes 122 |[6.0% |78 [[21.4% |89 ”24.4% 17 4.7% |lo “.0%
to work if

1] not T — ; ;
financiall || No || 18 "4.9% 71 II 19.5% || 55 " 15.1% 17 H1.9% |2 ".5%

y , L - 1 A ]
17 I'nr 1 “’.5% 3 |.8% 1 ll.s% 1 3% |lo “ 0%
[Chi- |[9.236 l " ~
square

Il

Df 8

Sig. .323ab

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to work
experience and work interest :

> (N-111) 30.4% of the respondents who had work experience of 7- '
12months did not find work often boring and monotonous.

> (N-128) 35.1% of the respondents who had work experience of 1-3
month found interest in present job.

(N-89) 24.4% of the respondents who had work experience of 1-3

months agreed that their job offers flexibility according to personal
convenience.

> (N-126) 34.5% of the respondents who had monthly income agreed
to continue to work if not financially necessary.

Chi- Square Results

There is co-relation found between Income and work Interest in terms of
interest in person job (Sig-.021), and the present job offer flexibility
according to personal convenience.
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HEALTH ASPECTS

59. Table showing age of the respondents and physical
challenges of the respondents.

- B A_g-e of the respondent‘- - )
| o o S —— ————— ""—-'-’-‘-'“
18-24 Years || 25-31 Years || >31 Years NR
(S % l N % 8| % || ~|[ % |
Yes ! 197 || 54.0% l 96 |126.3% l 16l 4.4% || 1 3% p ‘
|| Respon . ) . , A - -
dents No 41 l112%| 6 |[16% |6 || 1.6% | O || .0%:

" interest : _
ed I NR TN 3% TN 3 foll 0% [ oI .0% |
present
job. l ]
Chi- | 11.069 )

i square

Pf [6 ) - R|
Sig. " .0864
Responde Yes 59 ||16.2% 30 || 82% || 3 || 8% || O 0%
nts felting . .
whether - - - o L IL += e

“work is No 176 {148.2% |l 71 ||19.5% ] 19 [ 5.2% | 1 .3%
often - '

R . N . I — o
e T NR 4 11w 2 || 5% ol 0% o | 0% ||
monotono ]
us

o I
Chi- 3.391 .
square || _l‘ .
Df 6 )

| ) - _ _ . R
[sig. . 758ab

il . , |
Work Often 35 1 9.6% || 14 || 3.8% || 6 || 1.6% 1|l © 0% |
had 1. .
bad  |[Sometimes || 119 [32.6% 1 57 [ 15.6% 1 8 12.2% | © 0%
effect i . L A 4 Nl , )
on Never 83 {|22.7%|| 32 8.8‘7-0_” 8 12.2% I 1 .3%__,
e - - -
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respon NR o 5% oWl 0% ol o] ol 0% |
dents
health
e o | — o el il
Chi- 7.053
square '
i
II—D 5
|| Sie- 63220 l,
Respon |L Often 28 1 77% ll 28 | 7.7% Il 4 | 1.1% ]| O 0%
ldents . - k]
present I'Sometimes |[ 145 |[39.7%|[ 57 |[15.6%|[ 13 ][3.6%|[ © 0%
job ' ] ,
require M "Never || 65 ||17.8% | 18 |[ 4.9% || 5 1.4%’] o || 0% ||
Hto work J :
1 s - - — - - ey
ong ll NR 1M 3% Lol 0% Holl.ow [ 1 I 3%
— - ) 1L
{[chi- 195.969
square
Df 9 — -~ B - — B
| Sig:_-n 0005 - T ) o
]{ Often || 28 '7.7%-! 15 4.1<X" 2 5% [ o |[ .0o%
Respon . ) L . S |
dents 'Sometimes || 104 [[28.5% || 53 T145%|[ 12][3.3% | 1 3%
job gets h e 1L B .
more Never 105 |[28.8% [ 35 [ 9.6% || 8 [2.2% [ © 0%
difficult v
. | L (Ll o
cac [ R ol 5% Il o ]| 0% Noll.owl o .0%
year I [ .
Chi- |[6.047 ) )
square '
ﬁ——""g_' T - ]
Sig. 73545 )

From the above table, in terms of age of respondents and physical health
aspect, it was seen that ,
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» (N-197) 54% of respondents were more interested in present job in
the age group of 18-24years.

» (N-176) 48.2% of the respondents who belong to 18-24 years were
not felting their work being boring & monotonous.

> (N-119) 32.6% of the respondents who belong to 18-24 years,
sometimes felt that their work has a bad affect on their health.

» (N-145) 39.7% of the respondents who égain belong to 18-24 years,
sometimes felt that their present job requires to work more longer.

> (N-105) 28.8% of the respondents between 18-24 years never felt
that their job get more difficult each year..This shows that this
young blood were ready for the challenges of the job.

Chi- Square Results:

It was seen that there was no significant relations between age & physical
challenges. ’

60. Table showing the marital status of the respondents
and health challenges.

ea—————

Marital status of the respondent }

Married Unmarried ” NR

N % l N % ” N %
Respon Yes 93 25.5% || 210 || 57.5% 7 1.9%
dents o . I L |
interest No 11 l 3.0% 42 11.5% 0 .0%
ed in | . L . . ‘
present || . NR 0 0% 2 5% 0 .0%
job.
Chi- 4.301
square
Df 4
| sig. .367=b
Responden Yes 25j| 6.8% 66 18.1% l 1 3%
ts felting .
whether e i
work are No 79 " 21.6% || 182 49.90/j! 6 | 1.6%
often

ZSSI.I’age.



boring and NR 0 0% 6 1.6% 0 0%
monotono

us.

Chi- " 3.412

square

Df 4 N -

Sig. .491ab — T - B
It 1 . . . N - . .
Work | Often 19 5.2%. 35 9.6% I 1 3%
had bad , , . ~ )
effect ISometimes 47 12.9% 132 36.2% 5 1.4%
on . — . .
respond Never 38 104% || 85 23.3% 1 .3%
ents | - e - oo,
health I NR 0 0% ” 2 I 5% 0 0% -
- i

Chi- 4.181

square

Df 6 "" |
Sig.  ||.652%

. . . ]
Respon Often 20 5.5% 38 10.4% 2 .5% l
dents |
present || Sometimes || 63 l 17.3% 149 |/40.8% 3 8% »I'
job — — — — —
require I Never 20 "" 5.5% 66 |[18.1%]| 2 5% 'l.
to work L__ : — —_—
long NR 1 3% 1 3% | 0 .0%
Chi- ||3.744

’l square
Df 6 i
sig. 711k '
- . ‘ 1
Respon Often 16 H 4.4% 27 7.4% 2 .5%
dents | . . o
job gets || Sometimes 54 ” 14.8% 114 ||31.2% 2 .5%
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Menore Never 34 9.3% || 111 W30.4%]| 3 8%
difficult ] _ I i
| each NR 0 0% I 2 5% oj 0% |
year

[Chi- 7.251 B

Psquare r

T —

ls 20840 ) T

From the above table, in terms of marital status of respondents and
physical health challenges, it was seen that,

» (N-210) 57.5% of respondents. who wefe unmarried showed
interested in present job.

» (N-182) 49.9% of the respondents who were unmarmed do not felt
their work being boring & monotonous.

» (N-132) 36.2% of the respondents who were unmarried, sometimes
felt that their work has a bad affect on their health. ‘

> (N-149) 40.8% of the respondents who were married sometimes felt
that their present job requires working longer.

» (N- 114) 31.2% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
felt that their job get more difficult each year.

Chi- Square Results:

There was no significant relations between marital status & physical
health challenges of the respondents.
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Table

showing Educational
respondents & Physical

Qualification of the
health challenges of the

respondents.
Educational Qualification of the respondent l
H.S.C. || Graduate Post Prof. Any NR
Graduate || qualification || other
N N % N % N || % Nil % I N || %]
%
Respon || Yes || 76 |{ 20. |} 143 |} 39.2 [51 | 120 [ 26 7.1% alf2syf 5 || 14]
dents 8% % % % %
interest | . ~ il ,
ed infl No |[13[{36 |23 f63%|f 7 |1.9%|f 5 | 1.4% Jf4Qlr1}f 1 |{.3%
present % %
job. . —L: :
NR Holiowll 2 5%l o] 0% }ff o 0% ojl.0%ll o || .o%
“ Chi- |[5.551
square
l Df 10
Il sig. .851=b
Respon || Yes || 17| 4.7 || 47 || 12.9 “ 14 I38%] 9 2.5% “ 3l 8% ][ 2 |[5%
dents % % .
j| felting a = ; N | | T | —
whether | No- {71 19. || 116 ]} 31.8 ‘44 12.1 || 22 6.0% 127l 4 |11
work is|| 5% % % ofn % I % |
often il - =1 ‘
boring NR W1 3%l 5 N14%fl o |f 0% || o 0% ofl.onll 0 |].o%l
and |
J| monoto il
nous
Chi- 7.009
square
- _l — — o
Df 10
Sig. J7252b
Work MHoftenlf1olf 2.7 20 I 7.9% |l 9 l|25% ) 4 1.1% alf.s%ll o ||.0%|
had % l
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bad Some 40§} 11. ] 94 1 258 1] 24 {6.6% || 15 4.1% gfl22) 3 |}.8%
“ effect times 0% % %
on —
respon Never (|38 1 10. || 44 || 12.1|f 25 }|6.8% |[ 12 || 3.3% 2T 5% 3 [.8% ||
p 4% %
dents _j
el ; E—— S | N— .
”health NR 1 H 3% 1 l 3% | o .0%1! 0 H .0% olfo%ll o I[.o%
Chi- | 15.329 )
square
Df 15 B
Sig. 428ab
Respon HOften |l 100 27 1 29 F790%ll 12 1 33%ll 4 1.1% 3thewnll 2 .5%
D ‘ i
dents % :
present il :
job Some |l 50 |{ 13. |} 97 |26.6 37 1101 || 23 6.3% slli16}ll 2 H.5%
require || times 7% % % % '
to work — -
7
long Neverfl2off 7.9 ] 42 [f 115 }f 8 || 2.2% || 3 8% affii]l 2 5%
% % ' %
i NR " 0.0l o 0% 1 3% 1 3% ollt.onll o H.0%
Chi- 21.869
square
i Df 15
l‘ Sig. .111ab
Respon || Often ]| 8- |[ 2.2 |} 18 || 4.9% || 11 || 3.0% || 5 1.4% ﬂl 5% 1 |}.3%
dents % ;
job gets | : , | — - ;
more Some !29 791 92 |[ 25.2 || 29 || 7.9% " 13 36% |lelfl1efl 1. ]|.3%
" difficult || tmes f| [ % % ’ %
each N N Y N . . i R
year. Never || 52 ] 14. Il 58 || 159 I} 17 [1 4.7% || 12 “ 3.3% 5 “ 14l 4 J1.1
2% % % %
’ NR o ll.o%]l o 0% l 1 3% 1 3% oll.ox|l o l.0%
Chi- 29.795
square
[Df
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From the above table, in terms of educational qualification the
respondents who were graduates

> (N-143) 39.2% was interested in presént job.

> (N-116) 31.8% of the respondents who were graduate does not felt
their work is boring & monotonous.

> (N-94) 25.5% of the respondents who were graduate, sometimes felt
that their work has a bad affect on their health.

» (N-97) 26.6% of the respondents who were graduate sometimes felt
that their present job requires working longer. :

> (N-92) 25.2% of the respondents who were graduate sometimes felt
that their job gets more difficult each year.

Chi- Square Results:

There was no significant relation between Educational qualification &
physical health challenges of the respondents.

62. Table showing the significant relations between
Income and physical health challenges of the

respondents.
N “ " Income of the responde;zt per month
6to15 || 16to25 | 26 to 35 35 & T NR
|| Above o

N % N “ % " N " % N '{ % || N %
Respon || Yes [1185] 50.7 || 96 ||26.3% | 8 || 2.2% || 5 ||1.4%|| 16 || 4.4%
dents " % '
interest - A v N l - "
ed in|[ No “ 24 |[ 6.6% zq 7.4%[ 1" 3% |[ 0 lro% 1 I 3%
present AL o JL v . . AT
job NR " 1 [ 3% [[o ][ o% J[ o " 0% |[ 0 “ 0% || 1 [ 3%
Chi- 17.979 :
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Il square

I

Df " 8

Sig. ll.oz 1k . |

— sem———

Respon || Yes || 46 || 126 136 [99% || 2 | 1.1% |[ 0 || 0% || 6 1.6%
dents % '
felting '

whether No 163 44.7 85 11 23.3% S 1.4% 5} 1.4%
work is % ‘
often

5 [ 25% I

boring NR 1 .3% 2 .5% 0 .0% ol 0% || 3 .8%
and :

monoto . . h
nous

Chi- 34.492

square
Df H 8
Sig. .000*=b

Work Often 25 |1 6.8% || 21 }t 5.8% 3 8% 2 5% 4 Il 1.1%
had ) . )

bad Some |[112]] 30.7 |[e0 [[16.4%|[ 3 || 8% |[ 1 [[ 3% |[ 8 |[ 22%
effect times %
on ‘ | L o . ' ‘ —
respond [ Never || 72 || 19.7 B EHEAEREIE I 1.4%
ents %, ' 1
heatth || W || | - L |
erR 1 [ 3% J[o " 0% Jo 0% [[offoe| 1| 3% -

Chi- " 17.648 )
square
Df 12
Sig. 12730

— N often [37 [ 101 f8lf29% [ 1 I 3% |[ 2 || 5% Il 2 5%

% .

Respon ' . L
dents Some || 1191 32.6 |75 [205%|[ 7 [ 1.9% || 2 || 5% [[ 12 ]| 3.3%
present times o
job . AL | . Al
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requirel Never || 54 || 148 H 29[ 79% [ 1 || .3% || 1
to work %
1t long

NR oMM o% Wil 3 HNoll o% |[o
| |
[Chi- || 14.817 ' - l
square
Df 12
Sig.  |[.252=b
Respon || Often || 22 6.0%l 15 14.1% M3 I 8% “ 1 | 3% H 4 " 1.1%
dents . ) ) .
job getslf Someti || 98 || 26.8 |66 [l18.1% ) 2 | 5% || 1 || 3% || 3 8%
more | mes %, B
difficult , il L
each Never || 90 |[ 24.7 W41 [11.2%1[ 4 || .1% || 3 || .8% |[ 10 " 2.7%
year %, '

NR 0 .0% 1 3% ” 0 0% ol onl|l 1 .3%
{TChi- 25.130 3 ~
square

u _

Df J 12
sig.  ||.014%=® -

From the above table, it is seen that

>

50.7% respondents who income is between 6-15 thousand per
month were interested in present job.

44.7% of the respondents whose income is between 6-15 thousand
per month were graduate do not felt their work is boring &

‘monotonous.

30.7% of the respondents whose income is between 6-15 thousand
per month, sometimes felt that their work has a bad affect on their
health.

32.6% of the respondents whose income is 6-15 thousand per
month sometimes felt that their present job requires working
longer.

26.8% of the respondents whose is 6-15 ‘thousand per month
sometimes felt that their job get more difficult each year.




Chi- Square Results:

There is significant relations between income

challenges of the respondents.

& physical health

PSYCHOLOGICAL ASPECTS

63. Table showing the relation between the Age and
Psychological symptoms of the respondent.

I Psychological || Age of the respondent
Symptoms ,
i 18-24 Years 25-31 Years || >31 Years NR Il
N % N % || N % N % |
Tense | Yes|| 128 || 35.1% || 56 || 15.3% || 13 |[3.6% || 0 || .0%
It | . — — — . )
No || 108 || 29.6% || 46 || 126% || 9 ||2.5% )] 0 || .0%
“ NR I 3 8% |f 1 || 3% i ol 0% || 1 || 3%
Chi- || 72.646 I
[Df 6
Sig. .000%2.b
Anxiety || Yes || 103 ” 28.2% |l 57 |[ 15.6% || 14 | 3.8% || 0 |l .0%
i No |l 132 “ 36.2% || 44 || 12.1% )| 8 [|22% || © l 0% ||
- NR [ 4 “—1.1% 2> 5% || o 0% | L [ 3% |l
Chi- 58.307 ~ B -
square
Df 6
N ] )
Sig. | .000*=,b
Felting || Yes Lss " 22.7% || 52 [142% |[ 12 [ 3.3% || 0 || .0% “ .

——
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of No || 153 41.9%J] 50 || 13.7% " 10 )| 2.7% || © l 0% I
hopele i 1
ssness || NR [ 3 8% '" 1 3% " o I 0% || 1 ‘l 3%
Chi- 81.688 -
square
lL—_"— e —— ——— — —
[Df 6
ﬂ-Sig. ~ |[.000%> B
felt Yes |[ 85 W 23.3% " 53 |[ 14.5% “ 15 [4.1% [[ o l 0% |
nervou ) , . . .
sness No || 150 |{ 41.1% || 49 || 13.4% ” 7 119% || o I.O%
I NR|[ 4 ][ 1.1% lLl 3% " o |[ 0% || 1 " 3%
Chi- 74.128
square J
Df 6
Sig. .000%2b
Problem || Yes || 94 || 25.8% || 53 || 145% || 12 || 3.3% || © 0%
of , . . . -
forgetfu ['No | 141 |[386% || 49 || 13.4% ) 9 [25% 1 o || .0%
Iness N 7 - o
NR [ 4 1.1% I 1 3% 1 3% [ 1 I 3% P
Il Chi- 58.093 |
square
Df 6
Sig. .000"a. )
Boredom || Yes || 99 |[27.1% || 52 || 14.2% || 12 I 3.3% | © 0%
§ . . B ) ) SR | |
No || 134 || 36.7% || 50 || 13.7% || 9 ||25% | © 0%
NR]|l 6 1.6% 1 3% 1 3% 1 || 3%
il Chi- 44.124
square
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Df 6 ll
Sig. .000% b _J
Lack of|| Yes || 96 || 26.3% |[ 43 '11.8% 10 [27% ] o |[ .0o% ||
concen . , |
tration |[ No |[ 138 |[ 37.8% |[ 58 | 15.9% | 11 [ 3.0% | 0 |[ .0%
NRI[ 5 [[1a% [ 2 |[ 5% [ 1 [ 3% || 1 || 3%
] - -
Chi- 40.576
square
Df  ||6
Sig. .000*ab ) " ‘
[Onhappy |[Yes || 104 |[285% || 52 || 142% |[ 11 | 3.0% [ 0 || 0%
or : )
depressed | — -
‘ No |[ 131 " 35.9% I 50 | 13.7% || 10 [27% [ o H 0%
i
lNR 4 1w [t 3% [ 1 L.s% 1 " 3%
Chi- | 54.106
square
Df 6 T
Sig. .000%ab

From the above table, with reference to Age & Psychological symptoms, it
was seen that the

» (N-128) 35.1% of respondents who fall in the age group between 18-
24 years were found tensed. This may be due to the work load &
pressure of completing of targets.

> (N- 132) 36.2% who falls in the age group between 18-24 years were
not found anxious in job.

» (N -153) 41.9% who fall in the age group between 18-24 years were
not felting hopelessness in job.

» (N-150) 41.1% who fall in the age group between 18-24 years were
not felting nervous in job.
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» (N-141) 38.6% who fail in the age group between 18-24 years do
had problem of forgetfulness in the job.

> (N-134) 36.7% who fall in the age group between 18-24 years do not
felt boredom in the job.

> (N- 138) 37.8% who fall in same age group between 18-24 years did
not felt lack of concentration.

> While {(N- 25.9) 35.9% who again fall in the age group between 18-
24 years did felt unhappy & depressed in the present job.

Chi- Square Results:

There was no co-relation found between age & psychological symptoms -
found due to the job. '

64. Table showing the relation between the marital status
and Psychological symptoms of the respondents.

h Psychological Marital status of the respondent

Symptoms — . ‘ e e
| Married Unmarried "—' NR _]
N % N " % _H N l % |

Tense Yes 64 || 175% || 127 H 348% || 6 " 1.6%
" No 39 L10.7% 123 33.7% 1 | 3% ||
' I NR 1 | 3% 4 1.1% 0 0%
_ I N R e )
Chi-  |[6.899 | ]
square
Df 4 | ll
II'sig. lL.m:ta,b - B
Anxiety || Yes |60 16.4% J 112 . ||30.7% ‘ 2 I.s%
No |43 |11.8% 1137 137.5% ‘4 1.1%
[NR 1 .3% 5 1.4% 1 “ .3% l
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Chi- 11.875 . ) -
square
Df ‘ 4 ]
[sig. l .018a5" l
Felting || Yes || 57 “ 15.6% " 87 23.8% 3 8% l
of
hopeles || No 46 “ 12.6% “- 163 || 44.7% 4 1.1% l
I ‘l NR 1 ‘ 3% ][ 4 | 1.1% 0 0%
square . " \
Df e
Sig. .011abs* |
felt Yes 56 15.3% 95 26.0% 2 I 5% '!
nervous . N | . . . .
ness No 47 I 12.0% || 154 || 422% 1| 5 1.4% ll
NR 1 " 3% " 5 1.4% 0 .0% i
: —
Chi- 9.036
J square
Df 4 T -
ix | ~
ISig. .060=b
Problem || Yes 60 16.4% 94 25.8% 5 1.4%
Il of T . ) i
forgetfu || No 42 11.5% 155 || 42.5% 2 I 5%
Iness y == — =
| NR 2 5% || 5 1.4% 0 0%
Chi- 15.304
square
" Df 4
.004ab,

ILSig.
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Boredom |[ Yes 57 15.6% 102 —" 27.9% " 4 n 1.1%
| - ‘
No 45 12.3% 145 "“ 39.7% " " 8%
I
NR JI 2 5% " 1. 9%_JL JI 0% i
Chi- 6.979
square r. '
{[Df (4 ) - T
Sig. .137%5 )
Lack of]l Yes 48 13.2% 97 26.6% 4 " 1.1% ||
il concent , , - o
ration No 54 14.8% 150 '} 41.1% ! 3 H 8% |
" NR Jl 2 5% 7 1.9% " 0 H .0%
Chi- 2.899 N - l
square |
Df 4 I
i : .
Sig. Jl .575%, l
Unhappy || Yes || 53 || 14.5% || 111 || 30.4% 3 “ 8% |
or
depressed ™0 49 13.4% || 138 || 37.8% l 2 1.1% ||
.l!
“ NR 2 H .5% 5 1.4% l 0 0% ]l
L il }
Chi- 1.767
square
i
Df 4
il o l
Sig. n 77925 ) l

From the above table, with reference to marital status & Psychological
symptoms, it was seen that the

> (N-127) 34.8% of respondents who were unmarried were found
tensed due to job... This may be due to the work load & pressure of
completing of targets.
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> (N-137) 37.5% who were unmarried were not found anxious in job.

» (N- 163) 44.7% who were unmarried were not felting hopelessness
in job.

» [N- 154} 42.2% who were unmarried were unmarried were not
felting nervous in job.

» (N-155) 42.5% who were unmarried do had problem of forgetfulness
in the job.

» (145} 39.7% who were unmarried do not felt boredom in the job.

» (N-150) 41.1% who Werev unmarried did not felt lack of
concentration.

» While (N- 138) 37.8 % who again was unmarried did felt unhappy &
depressed in the present job.

Chi- Square Results:

There is a co-relation found between marital status & psychological
symptoms found due to the job. It was seen that marital status leads to
anxiety (sig- .018), hopelessness (sig-.011), and problem of forgetfulness.
(sig-.004)

65. Table showing the relation between the Educational
Qualification and Psychological symptoms of the

respondents.
" Psychological Educational Qualification of the respondent
Symptoms ) S
H.S.C. |[Graduate|| Post Prof. Any NR |

Graduate || gualifica other
tion

i Nl % I NJ] %« IN{|] % I NIJ| % |INJ] % |IN

O/d

—

Tense lYes agsl[121 196 W 263 I 33 [90% [ 17 f47% [ % |[1.1% T]r.'a%
% %

No 4411 12.1 ] 70 }§ 192 || 24 |1 6.6% §] 13 || 3.6% || 9 1 2.5% |} 3
% %

.

8%

NRU T 3% || 2 .5%"1".3% 1 ‘3%"0 0% ol
I , . _ l

0%
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4Chi- T6.013

square
IDf “ 10
[sig. .814ab R
Anxiety |[ Yes [[30][8.2% [ 85 [ 233 | 33 [[o.0% [ 19 H52% ] 4 [ 1.1% [ 3 || .8%
%
[No |[58|[15.9 [ 20 [ 219 I[ 22 [66% Il 11 || 3.0% lsl 2.2% Il 3 )1 .8%
% % ‘ |
[ NRUELIH 3% lf 3 8% 1 3% 1 .3% 1" 3% ol .0%
] - : s - ]
Chi- |(16.673
square
I!Df 10 ' B )
“ Sig. .082a»
P'Fen:ingjl Yes [27 ][ 7.4% |[ 71 |[ 195 |[30 [[82% |[ 15 [+1% |[3 |[ &% || 1 |[ 3%
of %
hopele |= p— : — - -
No o1l 167l os 260 f 27 H74% )] 15 a1l 1 Ho7ells i 1.4%
SSness o, o,
% % 0
| 1 | I i
TR 3% I 2 .5% 1 ].3% 1 3% ol 0% llo]l .0%-
i e
Chi- 12.696
!qui:are
an 10
Sig. 241ab
felt Yes || 241l 6.6% 1 77 11 21.1 | 35 H96% | 12 133% 4 H1.1%H 1 | 3%
nervou %
sness e ' - S : =
No |64l 175 80 W[24.4 [ 22 600 17 [4.7% 19 [ 25% [ 5 || 1.4%
| % % ‘
| | L
NRIITH 3% W 2 5% 1 3% || 2 5% lo 0% |l 0 I[ .0%
Chi- |[25.275
square
I
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lSig. ".oosw N |
[Problem [ Yes |[30][82% |[ 81 |[222 [[ 29 |[7.9% [ 10 [ 27% |[ 7 [ 9% |[ 2 |[ 5% ||
of o, . .
forgetful || ] " JL_ ot
ness No |[57) 156 |[ 84 |[ 230 [ 28 [7.7% || 20 [[5.5% || 6 |[ 1.6% |[ 4 |[ L.1% |
% %
il i L __..J
NRI[ 2l 5%l 3 8%t 3wl t I 3% loll o% ol 0% |
D il l il il l
Chi- 8.880
Ii square "
llm‘ ” 10
i Sig. 54420
Boredom " Yes || 28 u 77% [ 78 || 21.4 || 30 |[82% [ 18- /[ 4.9% |[ 6 “ 1.6% }] 3 )| .8% 1
%
| - - | ,
No || 58 [ 159 || 87 |[ 238 |[ 27 |[ 7.4% |[ 12 13.3% 6 [ 1.6% 3 || 8%
% % :
i = = L e b L—-'F :
NRI[3W 8% 3 8% 13l 11 3% [LI[3%]o l'.O%-
Chi- 12.248
;Isquare
|Df ! 10
I[Sig. —J .269=b
ILack T WYes |[3a [ o3% |[ 73 |[ 200 |[ 24 |[6.6% |[ 1T |[3.0% |6 || 1.65/2'" 1 “ 3%
[l of % ' ,
concen : — = —— = e
. No \[52][ 14292 (252 |[ 32 [[88% || 19 |[52% |[ 7 |[to% || 5 || 14%
tration 0 0 '
% %
I L _ A\ |
NR |[3 [ 8% |[ 3 | 8% l'z 5% I[ 1 || 3% lo 0% [0 |[ 0%
J | -
{[ chi- 4.048
|| square
Ef 10
Fig. .945:5
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or %

depressed .
No f|52 14286 I[236 [ 27 [74% | 12 |[33% [ 9 [ 25%|[ 5 || 1.4%
% %
é__——:_.—:.-"
l )

Unhappy || Yes || 35 || 9.6% || 79 || 21.6 |[ 30 || 8.2% |[ 18 l4.9% a1 a% T 3% ||

NR || 2 5% 3 8% 1 3% 1 3% G .0% 0%

! ed
Chi- 8.762
square |
Df 10 |

Sig. .555a0

From the above table, with reference to Educational Qualification &
Psychological symptoms, it was seen that the

> (N-96) 26.3% of respondents who were graduate were found tensed
due to job.

(N-85) 23.3% who were graduate were found anxious in job.
(N-96) 26% who were graduate were not felting hopelessness in job.

(N-89) 24.4% who were graduate were not felting nervous in job.

v ¥V V¥V V¥

(N-87) 23% who were graduate do had problem of forgetfulness in
" the job.

v

(N-87).23.8% who were graduaﬁe do not felt boredom in the job.
> (N-92) 25.2% who were graduate did not felt lack of concentration.

> While (N- 86} 23.6% who again were graduate did not felt unhappy
& depressed in the present job.

Chi- Square Results:

There is a co-relation found between marital Educational & psychological
symptoms found due to the job. It was seen that educational qualification
leads to felting of nervousness (sig-.005)
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66. Table showing the relation between the Income and
Psychological symptoms of the respondents.

1l

]

——

Income of the respondent
Psychological 6 to 15 16 to 25 26 to 35 36 & NR
Symptoms | Above
N % || N % l’ N[ % "’ﬁ“ % |INI[ %
o S . | E— _ l . .
Tense ll Yes |[ 107 [[29.3% l69 18.9% |[ 7 | 1.9% "E" 1.4% |1 9 [ 2.5%
L L .
| No !102 27.9% |51 |f 14.0% |{ 2 || .5% Q] 0% || 8] 2.2%
NR || 1 3% || 3 8% o]l .0% o] 0% I 1] .3%
Chi- |[12.411
square
= e
Df 8
Sig. .134ab
Anxiety || Yes || 95 [[26.0%]]59 )| 16.2% || 7 || 1.9% [[2]] .5% 1" 3.0%
1
i| . L L -
No || 113 [[31.0%|[ 60 16.2%] 2 5% 3] 8% |[6|] 1.6% |}
| — ' ,
NR || 2 5% It 4l 1.1% ol 0% o}l 0% |1l .3%
. i
Chi- 9.488
square
Df 8
sig. .303+ - T
Felting || Yes || 91 24.9%| 43 11.8% [ 5[ 1.4% 2l 5% l[6 | 1.6%
of - ‘ ’ S | S
hopeles || No || 118 [[32.3% || 77 || 21.1% |[ 4 || 1.1% |[3]|| 8% |f 1 |f 3.0%
sness | 1
L I . i L
NR Y 1 3% I3l 8% l[o]l .0% _6] 0% || 1|| .3%
, i | L] -
Chi- |7.705
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square ) — — - l
{Mof 8 - I
Sig. 463> - !
felt Yes || 96 [26.3% 47 12.9% [ 3 8% U2l 5% W5 1.4%!
nervoun H -
sness No || 112 130.7% | 73}l 20.0% | 6 | 1.6% |3}l 8% H 11l 3.3% |
2
H
L Ty
hNR 2 .5% Is l 8% ol 0% lloll .0% llk 3%
Chi- 6.191 T -
square
1l
Df 8
I[sig. [[.6262>
Problem| Yeﬂ 103 {[28.2% || 43 |] 11.8% zl 5% Hall 1.1% 71 1.9%
of i - )
forgetfu |['No |[ 105 28.8%[[ 76 [ 208% [ 7| 1.9% [1][ 3% |[1][27%
Iness I " 0
ll NR [ 2 5% I 4 I 1.1% oWl 0% lloll 0% 1l .3%
Chi- 13.736
square
Df ls )
Sig. .089apb
Boredom || Yes || 98 |[26.8% |55 || 15.1% || 4 || 1.1% || 1]l 3% |[5|f 1.4%
. L 1
No |[ 109 [29.9% [ 64 [ 17.5% I 5 || 1.4% U4l 1.1% |[ 1 I 3.0%
1
NR Il 3 8% 4" 1.1% ol 0% lfoll 0% {121l 5%
Chi- 10.038
square
Df 8
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LSig. I .262a0

n—

Lack of|| Yes || 91 ||24.9%|[ 47 [ 12.9% P- 5% ﬂ'TI 3% |
concen —_— —
tration || No |[ 117 [[32.1%|[ 71 |[ 19.5% |[ 7 |[ 1.9%

_5“ 2.2% ||
»4[ 1.1% f_" 2.2%

L LIl ;
NR || 2 u 5% || 5 l 14% fofl 0% Holl .0% ;fz_" .5%
1l .

T

H Chi- 12.628 I
square
Df 8 l
= e
Sig. ,125a)
ol it

Unhappy || Yes || 105 |[28.8%|[50 [ 13.7% U 3 1| 8% |1l .3% 8" 2.2%
or
depressed

No || 103 128.2% 69|l 189% | 6 || 1.6% _T" 1.1% 9“ 2.5% |l

NR || 2 5% I 4 || 1.1% "o 0% o]l .0% 1[.3%

] Chi- 8.105 ' {
square '

Df 8 — ) —t
|Sig. " 42320 - o ‘ l |

From the above table, with reference to Income & Psychological symptoms,
it was seen that the

» (N-107) 29.3% of respondents who had monthly income between 5-
15 thousand were found tensed due to job.

> (N-113) 31% who had monthly income between 5-15 thousand were
graduate were not found anxious in job.

» (N-118) 32.3% that had monthly income between 5-15 thousand
was not felting hopelessness in job. :

» (N-112) 30.7% who had monthly income between 5-15 thousand
were not felting nervous in job monthly income between 5-15
thousand

» (N-115) 28.8% who had monthly income bétwéen 5-15 thousand do
had problem of forgetfulness in the job. '
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> (N-109) 29.9% who had monthly income between 5-15 thousand
does not felt boredom in the job.

» (N-117) 32.1% who had monthly income between 5-15 thousand
did not felt lack of concentration.

» While (N-105) 28.8% who had monthly income between 5-15
thousand did not felt unhappy & depressed in the present job.

Chi- Square Results

There was no co-relation found between Educational Qualification &
psychological symptoms found due to the job.
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67. Table showing the relation between the work
experience and psychological symptoms of the respondents.

—
. =1

Psychological No of years working in iPO_Respo;dent - U

Symptoms —
<-6 7-12 1 - 3 years 3+ years NR
months months
.. - — ]

It N‘%"—N“%N % || N % INI[ %

[Tense || Yes zsl 6.8%"'78 21.4%|[ 80 21.9%” 12| 33% [[2][ 5%

No || 16 “ 44% | 72 §19.7% 162 17.0% 1 13}l 3.6% | ol .0%

NRIJ| O 0% || 2 5% |3 8% |l o " 0% [loll .0%

" Chi- 4.866 B
square
Df |8
Sig. 772k

Anxiety || Yes || 18 || 4.9% || 65 || 17.8%[| 78 || 21.4% 11]] 3.0% 2" 5%

No |[ 22 ][ 6.0% |[ 85 |[23.3%|[64 |[17.5%|[ 13 ][ 3.6% |[0 |[ .0%
Al L———’-—‘ " —

B

|

NR T 2 || 5% I3l 8% Ll 2% ol 0%
I Chi- 7.370 ' — N
square
Df 8
Sig. - .497ab e

Felting || Yes || 16 || 4.4% || 57 15.6%“ 62 [17.0% 10| 2.7% |[ 2 "'
of z 1 -~ s . I — _ N

|l hopele || No Il 25 |[ 6.8% |f 93 || 25.5% |[ 80 ||21.9%|f 15|| 4.1% [{ 0 |f .0%

ssness .

5% |

NRIJ Ol 0% || 2 [ 5% 3| 8% [[o | .0% ol 0%

i

Chi- 5.440
square
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Df 8
Sig. 71020 B
IL _ — i
felt Wyesl 14 13.8% || 64 | 17.5% || 56 || 15.3% 17!4.70/j|2" 5%
Pnervou N . - X
sness || No |[ 27 [7.4% |[ 85 23.30/?“i6 23.6%| 8 [ 22% [[o ][ .0% ||
i NRIfTolNow 3 8% 3l 8 foll 0% Holl .0o% |
el H
Chi- 12.650
square l
Df 8
Sig. ” .124ab
Problem [ Yes || 19 |[5.2% |[ 65 | 17.8%|[ 58 || 15.9% || 16 |[ 4.4% _1"" 3%
of IL . L o
forgetfu 'No [ 22 116.0% || 85 [ 23.3% 82 122.5%1 9 W 25% [ 1 [ .3%
Iness . l ) , .
NRIL oWl o% | 2 5% I 5 41.4% o! 0% o" 0%
Chi- 8.046
square
{ e — — —
Df 8
H
Sig. 42936
Boredom |[Yes || 23 |[6.3% || 63 [17.3% |63 [ 17.3%|[ 14 ][ 3.8% |[o || .0%
il A
" No || 18 [ 4.9% 85I23.3% 77021.1% 011 [ 3.0% |[ 2 l 5%
NRFoll 0% |l 4l 1.1%}5H14% 0} .0% 0" 0%
| L i s
Chi- 7.579
square
Df 8 T ) .
rl'é?g. 47625
Lack of|[Yes|[ 17 1[4.7% |[ 64 |[17.5%|[ 57 “.15.6% l'lo I 2.7% 1]% 3%
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|

i

concen |[ No |[ 24 " 6.6% || 84 zsfo%l 83|[227% [ 15[ 41% [ 1 ][ 3%
tration _ ] ,
NR [ 0 ” 0% | 2 N1.1% H 5 [ 1.4% |[ 0 l’ 0% oll 0%
|[cni- 2.604
Hlsquare
Df "s
Sig. 95730
. IL _ . N
Unbappy || ves || 23 “6.3% 65 17.8%l 67 [ 18.4% 11" 3.0% 1“ 3%
or .
:epmsse‘ No || 18 |[4.9% || 85 23.3%l 73 " 20.0% |[ 14 || 3.8% I1H 3%
NRIfTO T.0o% || 2 [ 5% l' 5 “ 1.4% J o [ .0% o“ 0%
Chi- |[5.756 l
square
Df 8 - B ]
|
Sig. 6755

From the above table, with reference to work experience & psychelogical
symptoms, it was seen that the

»

(N—’f 8) 21.9% of respondents who has 1-3 years of work experience
in BPO found tensed due to job.

(N-80) 21.4% who has 1-3 years of work experience in BPO were not
found anxious in job.

(N-93) 25.5% who has 7-12 months of work experience in BPO were
not felting hopelessness in job. '

(N- 85) 23.6% who has 1-3 years of work experience in BPO were

not felting nervous in job.

(N-85) 23.3% who has 7-12 months of work experience in BPO 1-3
years of work experience in BPO do had problem of forgetfulness in
the job.

Chi- Square Results:

There was no co-relation found between work experience & psychological
symptoms found due to the job.
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68. Table

WORKING CONDITIONS

showing

significant

condition & Age of the respondents.

relation between ‘working

ll Age of the respondent
) ) . |
18-24 25.31 >31 Years NR
Years Years

I , ,
| N|[ % |[[n % [ N|[ % |[N]] %

l Felt Often 131l 35.9% [ 65 l 17.8% 11} 3.0% |[ 0 p 0%
satisfied - L ____
with Sometimes || 80 |[21.9% || 32 l 8.8% [l11)] 3.0% || 1 || .3%

" working . . =
condition Never 25 I 6.8% 6 1.6% 0 0% 0 0%

! NR 3 .8% 0 0% [Joll 0% J|o " 0%
Chi- 10.344

l square
Df 9 ) )

il 4
|| sig. 3232k .
Felt Often 52 [142%)| 22 | 6.0% || 9 I} 2.5% il 0%
restless X | o] lri:-f | —
during Sometimes || 131 |[35.9%|[ 64 |[17.5%|[ 9 || 2.5% |[ 1 3%
i Working . i | . R |
hours Never 53 [145%) 171 47% |l 4 || 1.1% || O l 0%

NR 3 8% I o 0% ol 0% Il ol 0%

l Chi-square {| 8.574

l[nf 9
Sig. 477 ) — )
Work  gives Yes 159 |[43.6%|[ 56 "15.3% 15[ 4.1% [[ o |[ .0%
opportunities .
to earn —
maximum No 77 W21.1% 0 47 112.9% ) 7 1 1.9% || 1 || .3%

" income ) .
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depending on
your
qualification

NR

8%

0%

0

0% ol .0%

Chi-
square

8.818

Df

E

Sig.

[.184=+

|

Work
prepare

Yes

168

54

14.8%

13

3.6% || 1 || 3%

for al

more
lucrative
job in
future

No

47

12.9%

25% || O 0%

NR

5%

.0% 0 .0%

Chi-
square

11.356

"Df —

6

Sig.

07820

|| Felting of
the

|| responde
nts that
il they can
J|move in
some
other job.

_

Yes

160

43.8%

NR

No

74

20.3%

28

71

19.5%

3.0% || 1 3%

7.7%

|

3.0% [[0 || .0%

[

' 1.4%

1.1%

[T0% o[ .o%

i Chi-;';uare

069

o

u

|

41621

le_i_g-.

From the above table, in terms of age of respondents and working
condition it was seen that
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» (N-131) 35.9% of respondents who fall in the age group of 18-24
years often felt satisfied with present working conditions.

> (N-131) 35.9% of the respondents who belong to 18-24 years
sometimes felt restless during working hours, this may be due to
their monotonous work..

» (N-159) 43.6% of the respondents who belong to 18-24years, agreed
that their work gives opportunities to earn maximum income
depending on your qualification.

> (N-168) 46% of the respondents who again belong to 18-24years,
agreed that work prepare for a more lucrative job in future.

> (N-160) 43.8% of the respondents between 18-24 years agreed that
they can move in some other job.

Chi- Square Results:

There was no significant relations between working condition & age.

69. Table showing significant relation between working
condition & Martial status of the respondents.

Marital status of the res;mndent
Married .‘ Unmar-;:ied NR
i3 L
N [ % N % N % |
I Felt Often 64 17.5:’/jL140 38.4% 3 8%
satisfied L — A , , _ L
with Sometimes 32 8.8% 90 24.7% [ 2 5%
working : __ .
condition Never 8 2.2% 21 5.8% 2 .5%
NR 0 .0% 3 8% 0 0%
Chi- 6.039
square
Df e ) ) -
Sig. 4192k -
‘l Felt Often 27 7.4% || 54 14.8% l 2 5%
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restless

144

8%

Sometimes 58 15.9% 39.5% L—s
during | I— | E— | E— . ; =
working Never 19 5.2% 53 | 14.5% 2 5%
| hours L — — =d ‘ J
NR 0 “ 0% 3 .8%-‘ 0 0%
Chi- [2.859
square
Df 6
§
Sig. .82625 -
Work  gives Yes 67 | 18.4% |[ 157 |[ 43.0% 6 1.6%
opportunities :
to earn — oo e
maximum No 37 10.1% [ 94 | 25.8% 1 3%
income ] o | ‘
pone g on NR || O 0% 3 || .8% o || 0% |
qualification
| J B L __
Chi- 2.961 P] :
square ‘
Df 4
Sig. 564ab
[Work ']L Yes || 64 || 17.5% || 169 “ 463% [ 3 | 8%
prepare |L_ _ ' — l
for a No 40 |[11.0% || 80 [|[21.9% 4 1.1%
more -
lucrative || NR 0 0% 5 | 1.4% 0 0% ||
job in
future
- :-:_J -~ L e
Chi- [5.176
square
Df ﬂ4 ] |
Sig. 27020 l
[Felting of Yes 50 |[162% [ 178 [[488% [ 6 ” 1.6% l
the . -]
responde No 44 J[12.1% || 69 18.9% || © 0% l
i .
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wom—

I

move
iﬁ some

nts uthat
they can

other job.

NR 3% 1.9%

in

3% l

Chi-
square

15.049

Df

4

—

|
*|

H
1
H |

Sig.

» 005“""*

| -

From the above table, in terms of marital status and working conditions, it
was seen that

>

(N-140) 38.4% of respondents who were unmarried often felt
satisfied with working condition.

(N-144) 39.5% of the respondents who were unmarried sometime
felt restless during working hours.

(N-157) 43% of the respondents who were unmarried, sometime
agreed that work gives opportunities to earn maximum income
depending on your qualification.

(N-169) 46.3% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed that
their work prepares for a more lucrative job in future.

(N-178} 48.8% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed that
they can move in some other job.

Chi- Square Results

There was no significant relation between marital status & physical health
challenges of the respondents.
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70. Table showing the relation between working condition
and education.

[y — e = T ere— _""'"..._ﬂ'
Educational Qualification of the respondent
. H.8.C. || Graduat || Post Prof. Any NR
' e Graduat || qualificati|| other
1] on ’ l
i " Y% NN % N[ % ]| % l N[ % |[}X][ »
A- _ | s v P . Pl '=
Felt often |[ 56 || 153 |[ 92 252 32 {[88 |[ 17 |[47% || 8 “ 22% | 2 | 5%
satisfied % % %
working Some || 28 || 6.3% || 60 |[16.4]] 23 || 6.3 ] 11 [ 30% I 5} 19% )] 2 || 5%
i condition times % o
Never | 8 1 22% 1t 16 440l 3 || 8% 2 5% oIl 0% |[2 | 5%
%
_ - . i :
[ m——— y
NR 2 I 5% || o JJ.ow]l o || 0%} 1 3% ol o% Jjo “ 0%
Chi- 16.921
. H
square
,! Df 15
Sig. .324ab
lpelt Often || 19 §52% 1 33 Jl o0 17 {47 || o 1.6% J] 5 |§ 1.4% ] 3 || 8%
restless % % i
during — = ' = b —— —
H working || Some || 40 |f 110 Jro8 {206} 29 Jf 7.9} 20 |} 5.5% |f 6 || 1.6% || 2 |f 5%
g fimes % % %
hours
it . _ v
Never || 29 [} 7.9% I 26 || 7.1 ] 12 || 3.3 || 4 11w 2] 5% it )] 3%
% %
L NR Jl 1 3% 1 3%l o ol 1 3% ffoll 0% " ol 0%
Chi- 23.553
square
Df 15
Sig. 07320
Wark Yes Il 72 | 197 || 97 266 34 o3 |f 13 | 36% |9} 25% }f 5 || 1.4%
gives % % %
opportunit
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, . _ , .
I iestoeaml No 16 || 4.4% §I 71 195 23 | 63 17 " 47% {14 L1 1 I 3% ﬂ
maximum .
income
depending = e - - ..._—I it e =.‘
on gyourl] NR ] 1 | 3% [ 0 [ .0%] 3%l T W 3% Woll 0% ol 0% ||
qualificati
on ; . I I
-——'—____'-—AL—-—-— : :J. — — L o = e T
Chi- 26.273 '
square , : P
DI llo | Iﬂ
Sig. l-.oosa,b,* , : !
Work || Yes || 64 |[ 17.5 |[ 107 |[293[ 38 |[to4|[ 19 |[52% |[ 6 |[ t6% |[ 2 |[ 5%
prepare % % Yo i
for a . . '
more || Mo || 23 |[63% |[ 59 [[162][ 20 |[ 55 || 11 |[30% |[ 7 [ 19% |[4 |[ L1%
lucrative % %
job in ; AL : . . _— | E—
future || NR 2 5% 2 15%) o Hom)f 1 3% j o " 0% 1ol 0%

Chi- || 10.003

J square

i
lDf 10
Sig' .440““’
Felting of || Yes || 49 || 13.4 |[ 120 |[3291][ 35 |[ 96 |[ 26 [ 7.1% || 7 |[ 1.9% |[ 6 |[ 1.6%
the % Yy % .
responde || , . ‘ . i e
nts  that 139 [ 107 [ 45 1123 20 |[ 55 1] ¢ || 1.1% || 5 || 1.4% |[ 0 " 0%
they can % % % ‘
move in " »
some . B e . _ . .
otherjob. || NR l 1 3% 1 3 8%l 3 || 8%l 1 3% I 1l 3% ! ol 0%

Chi- 21.063

—
— pn——

square
If'of 10 -
LSig.~ WTo21as - B

From the above table, in terms of educational qualification and working
conditions, it was seen that

> 25.2% of respondents who were graduate often felt satisfied with
working condition.
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29.6% of the respondents who were graduate sometime felt restless
during working hours |

26.6% of the respondents who were graduate, agreed that work
gives opportunities to earn maximum income depending on your
qualification

29.3% of the respondents who were graduate agreed that their work
prepare for a more lucrative job in future.

32.9% of the respondents who were graduate agreed that they can
move in some other job. |

Chi- Square Results

There is a significant co- relation between working condition & educational
qualification (sig-0.003) as it was seen that work gives opportunities to
earn maximum income depending on your qualification.

71. Table showing the relation between the income and

working condition.

a— o ————— yo—— — — —

- Income of the respo-;xdent B

Above

[ 6to15 |[ 16to25 |[26to 35| 35 & " NR

11

NI[% N[ % NI % NI % NI %

[[Fett [ often [123][337][es|[ 186 [ 3 |[-8% | 3 || 8% |[ 10| 2.7 ]
satisfied % % %
with L '
working | - —— —

I condition Someﬂ 73 120038104616} 2 1.5 5 'ﬂ 1.4

times % % % %

' I I | .

Never || 13 [[ 3.6 [ 16 |[44% [ o |[[o%|[ 0 JT.o%|[ 2 ][ 5%
%

: " . " : . “__ il || -

NR | 1 .3%! 1 I[ 3% |[ o .O%Tl 0 IFO% 1 |[.3%

il —_ . L - L ‘ i
Chi- 15.449

“square
Df 12 )

LLf - —— - ——ee — =
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Sig. .218ab —
e ——— N —— N |
Felt Often || 41 |[[11.2|1 31| 85% || 2 || 5% |l 2 || 5% | 7 || 1.9
restless % %
during S
working || Some |} 124134.01] 66 || 18.1 5 1413 )1.800 7 1.9
hours times : " % % % " %
Never || 44 ]12.1 wll71% 2 5% o Nonll2].5%
%.
I i _
NR l 3% | 0 H 0% l 0 |.0% 0 |[-0% | 2 H 5% ||
Chi- 31.908 T o]
square
Df 12
l Sig. .001ab, )
Work sves | Yes 129][35.3|[ 79 ftote I 7l 19l 3| .8%|f12]f 3.3
o oa % % % %
i;f‘;mg. No || 81222431182 15%lf2l5%]lal]l 1.1
T1G1N,
onp yoir Yo % %
qualificatio ) . . . .
n NR I o lon|l 1] 3% o ll.owllol|f.on| 2| 5%
I Chi- 27.353 — o
sguare
ll Df 8 - T
! Sig. .001ab
Work Yes J|138||37.8||76 )l 208 || 5 || 1.4 || 4 || 1.1 || 13| 3.6
prepare . % % % % %
fqr a T — er— ‘-_—&: = e
more No |71 0119546126 4l 1.1 1 §.3% | 2 1 .5%
%u;ratn{e % % %
job in A
future — 1r —
NR 1 3l 1 3% || 0 .O%l 0 ” 0% | 3 || .8%
“ Chi- 36.864
square
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.000a.b,*
Felting of|| Yes ||154)|422][71][ 195 |[ 3 " 8%l 1 I 3% || 14| 3.8
the % % %
responde .
nts that —
they can| No |f 54 [f14.8ll48ff 132 5§ 1.4 4 || 1.1} 2 || 5%
move in % % % %
some. L | D | I " s .
other job. I™"NR 2—" 5% | 4 [1.1% n 1 [ 3% [ o |[.0% l 2 " 5%
L. - o i | EE— | ik b - - -
Chi- || 29.301 ~ ~ I
square
) ) i
Inf 8
" Sig.  ||.000=b*

From the above table, is seen that 33.7% respondents who income is
between 6-15 thousand per month often felt satisfied with working
_ condition.

> 34.0% of the respondents whose income is between 6-15 thousand
per month sometimes felt restless during working hours

> 35.3% of the respondents, whose income is between 6-15 thousand.
per month, agreed that work gives opportunities to earn  maximum
income depending on your qualification.

» 37.8% of the respondents whose income is 6-15 thousand per
month agreed that work prepare for a more lucrative job in future.

> 42.5% of the respondents whose is 6-15 thousand per month
agreed that they can move in some other job.

Chi- Sq\iare Results:

There is significant co-relations betweeén income & working conditions,
this show that higher the income, more is felting of restlessness (sig-

0.001), also more opportunities to earn depending on qualification
(sig-0.001) ‘
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72. Table 1showing the relation between working condition
and no of years working in BPO.

No of years working in BPO Respondent

7-12 1- 3_y’¢—ears

] <-6 l 3+ years l NR
months months
N|[ % N % N[ % [[N][[ » [[N|[ %
- — : il L o
Felt often |[19 ][ 5.2% || 87 |[23.8% | 82 [[22.5%|[ 17 |[ 4.7% |[2]] .5%
satisfied
with === === = == = = == SIS
working Some || 1 4.4% 48 -l 13.2%§f 53 || 14.5% “ 7 ﬂ 1.9% O l 0%
condition times
Never [ 6 [ 1.6% || 15 [41% || 9 [[25% || 1 [ .3% [[o][ .0%
H X ) . ) . .
NR o[ 0% || 2 | 5% “ 1l 3% Jlo || .o% E:“ 0%
" Chi- || 8.655 o T T T
square -
Df 12 B - T
=
Sig. L7320
Felt Often |[ 6 || 1.6% |[ 31 |[ 8.5% I a4 [121%|[ 1 [ 3% [[1][.3%
restless . L . 1 | .
during {"Some |[231][ 6.3% |[ 83 |[22.7%|[ 77 |[21.1%|[ 21 ][ 5.8% |[1][ .3%
working times
hours » _ _’ _ .
I Never || 12 “ 3.3% |[ 35 || 9.6% i 24 | 6.6% l 31 8% [fo I 0%
NR ol on I 3] 86 |[ o] 0% [o] .0% J[o]l.0%
ll_.....-f — | - ] — aj | |
[chi- |[22.173
square
“’bf 12 - ) - o
Sig. .036a5." ;
_ o A — S |
|[Work Yes ||31] 85% || 96 r 26.3%|| 83 [22.7%|[19] 5.2% |[ 1 i 3%
gives . !
opportuni - —t. - - - o e e
tes tof| No |10 2.7% |[ 53 I 145%|[ 62 [[17.0% ][ 6 |[ 1.6% Tl 3%
can L L S | B
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maximu ||
m income
dependin
g on your
qualificati
on

s————

NR

Chi-
square

.0% 3

.8%

L

.0%

0

0%

0%

I

I

I[of

Sig.

Work
prepare

28

7.7% ]| 105

28.8%

86

23.6%

16

4.4%

|

for
more
lucrative

a

13

3.6% || 44

ool

H

12.1%

57

15.6%|

2.5%

i

job in
future

0% [ 3

[ 8%

5%

0%

off

Chi-
square

Df

Sig.

.738ab

Felting of

the
1]

Yes

27

responde

28.2%

96

26.3%

16

4.4%

1 3%

nts that
they can

No

12

12.3%

47

12.9%|[ 8

2.2%

3%

move in{I
some
other job.

NR

1.1%

5%

3%

0%

Chi-
square

2.582

1
[

.958ab

From the above table, is seen that

> 23.8% respondents who have a work experience between 7- .
12months often felt satisfied with working condition.
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22.7% of the respondents whose work experience is between 7-12

months sometimes felt restless during working hours.

26.3% of the respondents whose work experience is between 7-

12months, agreed that work gives opportunities to earn maximum
income depending on your qualification.

28.8% of the respondents whose work experience is between 7-

12months agreed that work prepare for a more lucrative job in
future.

agreed that they can move in some other job.

Chi- Square Results:

28.2% of the respondents whose work experience is 7-12 months

There is significant co-relations between no. of years working in BPO &
working conditions, the working éxperience in BPO lead to a felting of

restlessness (sig-0.036).

SOCIAL LIFE

73. Table showing relation between Social life and Age of the
respondents.

om—

—

m—
wo—

[

Age of the respondent

18-24 Years | 25-31 || >31 Years NR
Years | !
| I N % ||N|| % N l % I Nil %
Frequency forl Often ! 39 1110.7% | 13| 3.6% || 4 1.1%| ol .0%
going  social
gathering = m%: D e — .
Sometlml 156 || 42.7% 671 18.4% || 17l 4.7% || 0 || .0%
€8s
Never ]41 112%[23[63% | 1 || 3% | 1 || 3%
lL NR " 3 8% ol .0% “ ol 0% ol .0%
Chi- 10.696
square
Df )
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Sig. l .297=b
[ | often || 38 |[10.4% lzz 6.0% " 1.4% |[ 1 l 3%
. | |
‘;;’;arl“t““! Sometim |[ 109 |[29.9% |[50][ 13.7% 2.5% [0 ][ 0%
freedom €s " "
Never || 91 |[24.9% |[31 8.5%J s 22wl oll 0%
NR 1 3% Holl 0% I oll 0% |l ol .0%
{TChi- !‘{ 8.125 . — T
square -
Df 9 T
Sig. .522ab
Job  providef  Often J] 74 120.3% {42l 11.5% || 10|] 2.7% || o || .0%
Jl adequate _J -
financial o et L - i -
status  in|| Sometim || 126 || 34.5% |[45| 12.3% || 9 || 2.5% || 0 || .0% -
J} community es il "
Never || 38 [[104% 16| 4.4% || 3 | 8% 'l 3% -
H - -
NR JL 1 3% lfoll 0% || ol .0% " 0% .
| - 1 - —— .jl |
Chi- 10.240
square
=
Df 9
" Sig. .33 1ab
Llﬁe}t‘tti Often 51 || 14.0% |[31]l 8.5% || 4 l1.1% 1l 3%
esitation . -
laccepting SR— - il
responsibility || Sometim || 104 || 28.5% || 47 || 12.9% || 14 || 3.8% l ol .0%
for social es
function " ‘
Never 83 |[22.7% [[25|[ 6.8% |[ 4 [ 1.1% |[ o |[ .0% || -
it - . h ad i '
NR lL 1 3% (ol 0% o]l .o% || o || .0%
Chi- 11.917
' square
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Df “9 B l
Sig. " 218ab : l
Il Whether Often || 101 [ 27.7% 46 [ 12.6% [ 12 [ 3.3% [[ 1 || .3% |
selected the 1 ] ‘ ;| 1l
right Job for JFe s etim || 91 || 24.9% |[48 13.2%] 10][2.7% [0 |[ 0% |
one self. ‘
es
| il _ L
l Never 46 12.6%l 9 2.5%l oll 0% [l oll .0%
“ NR T I 3% ol .o% l o I 0% “ oIl 0%
Chi- 12.757
square
Df "9
Sig. 17430 i ]
Pelting often || 99 |[27.1% [[34 ][ 9.3% “ 9 M25% |l 1 I[ .3%
whether )
jal -
- status s metim || 104 |[ 28.5% 551 15.1% || 11 ] 3.0% || 0 | .0%
increased €s '
due to the 'l Bin . .
job. Never 35 96% 1401 3.8% || 2 5% 0 0%
NR "’1 3% Holl o% |[ 0 l'.O% oIl .0%
Chi- 5.430
square
Df )
Sig. 79525 N
Whether Often " 62 |[17.0% |[22][ 6.0% le " 5% Io 0%
invited to
preside  over : : : :
some  sccial || Sometim o8 268% {14111 11.2% 1 14 || 3.8% 0 0%
gathering or es
functions due
to their job |; - : - -
status LNever 77 121.1% ||39}] 10.7% || 6 " 1.6% l 1| 3%
‘ N — . _
'[_ NR 2 5% 1 I 3% '" 0 " 0% " ol 0%
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Chi- 8.507
square
I
I Df 9 i]
“ Sig. 484 ) )

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to age and social

life

>

(N-156) 42.7% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24years sometimes goes out for social gathering.

(N-109) 29.9% of the respondents who fall in the age group
between18-24 years sometimes said that their job restricts social
freedom.

(N-126) 34.5% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years agreed sometimes agreed that their job gives adequate
financial status in the community.

(N-104) 28.5% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years sometimes agreed that they hesitate to accept the
responsibility in social function.

(N-101) 27.7% of the respondents who falls in the age group
hetween 18-24 years often felt that they had selected the right job
for one self. A

(N-104) 28.5% of the respondents who falls in the age group
between 18-24 years sometimes that their social status has
increased due to the job.

(N-98) 26.8% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years sometimes was invited to preside the social gatherings
due to their job.

Chi- Square Results:

There was no co-relation found between Age group and Social life.

295 | Page



74. Table showing relation between Social life and Marital

Status.
l Marital status of the respondent
Married i - Unmarried NR
r N % N % N %
Frequency ll Often 23 6.3% 33 19.0% 0 0%
for going . .
social Sometimes I 68 18.6% || 166 |[45.5% 6 1.6%
gathering 1 :
Never 12 3.3% 53 14.5% 1 3%

l NR 1 3% 2 5% 0 " 0%
Chi-square || 9.224 } } T
Df "6 i
Sig. " .161=b
Job restrict Often 20 ' 5.5% 45. |112.3% 1 3%
social i
freedom. Sometimes 50 13.7% 115 }131.5% 3 8%

Never 34 9.3% 93 25.5% 3 8%
) . M| R N S
" NR 0 0% | 1 3% 0 0%
. . I
Chi-square |{ 1.153
Df ILG
i,_s—:g ll .979ab - ]
[ Job [| Often 39 [[107%| 85 [[233%| 2 [ 5%
provide . .
adequate || Sometimes 50 13.7% l 128 |135.1% " 2 .5%
financial || L . -
status to l Never 15 || 4.1% " 40 11.0%l 3 8%
i community |L . N | I N : .
I NR 0 0% _" 1 3% || 0 0%

—
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l-r-&li-square 4.909
Df “6 T T
sig. " 55625
Felt I Often 32 8.8% l 53 || 14.5% 2 [ 5%
hesitation o . |
accepting || Sometimes || 44 |[12.1% l’ 117 32.1%| 4 [1.1%
t responsibil W1l __ S— — ==
ity for | Never l 28 7.7% | 83 22.7% 1 3%
social | L
{t function. NR || © 0% l i 1 3% L 0 0%
Chi-square |[5.417 ]
{| Df 6 - T T
Sig. .4922 } o]
It . o .
Whether Often 57 15.6% 101 27.7% 2 5%
selected . . . .
the right|| Sometimes 35 9.6% l 112 |1 30.7% 2 | 5%
job for one N | N A
L self Never 12 | 3.3% l 40 11.0% 3 8% -
3 .

| NR 0 0% 1 3% “ 0 0%
" Chi-square || 11.384
Df 6 )
Sig. 077> ) B |
Felting 1 Often 41 11.2%][ 99 |[27.1%] 3 8%
whethpr :
social status . - : : e —— : -
has increased || Sometimes 48 13.2% 119 |132.6% II 3 .8%
due to the _ A L ,
Job Never 15 " 4.1% l 35 9.6% 1 3%

NR 0 0% 1 3% " 0 0%

Chi-square ||.517
|
lnf 6
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F Sig. .908ab - l
|[ Wnether Often 20 55% I 65 ||17.8% 1 3%
invited to H "
preside over : |
come  social [Sometimes 46 12.6% ltoz 27.9% 5 1.4% I
l gathering or e H -
functions Never 38 10.4%|l 84 [123.0% " 1 3%
due to their L .
E"b status NR 0 “ 0% 3 8% Jl 0 0%

_ _ il |
I Chi-square || 5.675 ‘
['IF'__‘%—“ )—_—_—h
" Sig. 461-b - - “

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to age and social

life

>

{N-166) 45.5% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
goes out for social gathering,

(N-115) 31.5% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
said that their job restrict social freedom.

(N-128) 35.1% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
agreed that their job gives adequate financial status in the
community.

(N-117) 32.1% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
agreed that they hesitated to accept the responsibility in social
function.

(N- 112) 30.7% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
felt that they had selected the right job for one self.

(N-119) 32.6% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
that their social status has increased due to the job.

(N-102) 27.9% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes
was invited to preside the social gatherings due to their job.

Chi- Square Results:

Thus from the above analysis that there was no co-relation found between
marital status and Social life.
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75. Table showing the relationship between Social life &
Educational Qualification of the respondents.

z — - e = — — ==
Educational Qualification of the respondent
H.S.C. || Graduate || Post Prof. Any other NR
Graduate qualificat
- ion
i l!
N % N % N % " N % N “ % N % |
Frequenc I Often [ 16 || 44% J[ 22 |[[ 6.0% 1ol 27% |[6 || 1.6% |[ 2 || 5% || 0 || .0%
y for . R | S— | S—— .
e Some |[58 |[15.9% |[ 114 |[ 31.2% |[40 |[ 11.0% J[ 19 |[ 52% [ 6 |[ 1.6% [ 3 || 8%
gathering l times
l-I_\Ilever a|[38% [ 31 |[ 85% || 8 || 22% |[ 5 || 14% || 5 || .4% ([ 3 [ &%
il :
NR T 3% |[ 1 3% [[o][ 0% [[1][ 3% J[o|l o% [[o]l 0% |i
: | A
Chi- || 13.949 ’ I
square
] —
an 15
L o _ - . -
e = = = =
Sig. .529ab
. : i
Job Often |[10][ 27% |[ 31 || 85% || 13|[ 36% |[5 || 1.2% }[ 6 || 1.6% || 1 || 3%
restrict |l : ; M
social |[ Some || 36 |[9:9% |[ 84 |[230% [[25 || 6.8% JJ14|[38% |[ ¢ |[ 1.1% |[ 5 |[ 1-4%
) times .
freedom h
il 1 ) | T | T | N . ol
l Never |[43 |[11.8% || 53 || 14.5% J[20 || 5.5% |[11 || 3.0% |[ 3 | 8% |[ 0 |[ .0%
| ) N | I
NR |[o [ 0% |[ o o% Jlol 0% 1] 3% foll 0% [[oll 0%
N - L L. : - __LL........_.. il .
|| Chi- 30.737
square

" 15

Sig. _H 0105 . ,
! | Often 136 1[9.9% 52 N 122% o5l 68% W7 0 9% Wl 3 I 8% || 3
{ provide N ) B ) ) .

adequate Somc 38 [ 10.4% M 84 W 23.0% f 2901 79% H 20l s5% || 7 1] 1.9% }{ 2
financial times :

status to
communit e - s

Never § 15 ]} 4.1% |32 8.8% 4 1.1% 3| 8% 3 ‘ 8% l 1
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ly NR ol 0% H 0 .0% H 0 0% [1 3% || o l 0% 10 L.O%
Chi- 23.593
square
in 15
Sig. .072=0
Felt Woiten 113} 36% {f 43 || 118% Jj 18]} 49% 1 6 }| 1.6% || 5 “ 14a% Il 2 I 5%
hesitation ) ) .
accepting IMgome [23 [ 11.8% |[ 75 |[ 205% [[27 [ 74% |[13[36% |[ 5 || 1.4% || 2 |[ 5%
l responsib times
ility for
social -
function. l[ Never || 33 || 9.0% “ 50 || 13.7% " 131 36% Jf11§f3.0% || 3]} 8% || 2 u 5%
NR |[o [ 0% |[ o 0% |[o 0% Tl 3% [foll o |[o “ 0%
] - ek B — ] 5 — : —
Chi- 20.722
square
| I
Df " 15 ‘
Sig. .146= } - T -
Whether || Oiten || 45 12.3%" 62 |I 17.0% " 30| 82% |[15]] 41% }] 5 || 1.4% || 3 ‘ .8%
selected . - N . _ L
the right{| Some || 33 }] 9.0% || 73 || 20.0% || 24 || 6.6% W w2770 19%] 2 .5%
job  for}| times
one 1L 1L cd b N | - : : e
Never || 111 3.0% [ 33 || 9.0% || 4 1| 1.1% [ 5 || 14% || 1 [| .3% 1 3%
1L 1|} —
LNR ol 0% foll 0% ol 0% 1] 3% [[o]] 0% |[o | 0%
Chi- |22.255
square
N _—
Df 15
| { N N
Sig. .101ab
Feiting || Often || 42 {[11.5% J] 56 || 153% |26 || 7.1% 10 27% |[ 6 || 1.6% || 3 || .8%
whether i . . . .
social " Some |[37 |[10.1% |[ 82 |[ 225% || 28 ][ 7.7% |[14|[38% |[ 6 |[ 1.6% || 3 || &%
status times
has L
increased Never [ 10 1| 2.7% |[ 30 || 8.20% 1 4 110/1 6 [ 16% I[ 1 l 5 1o 1 o%
due to the A7 WA Y .170 L% 20 A
job N | - 5 ; ;
i NR.J ol 0% 0 0% 0 0% l 13w JJo l 0% W o | 0%
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Chi- 21.831

square

Df 15

Sig. .112ab

Whether Often 30 8.2% 35 9.6% 16 4.4% 2 5% 1 3% 2 5%
invited 1o

preside Some a1 Jr12%ll 63 | 1732 2t s58% s} 38% [f11]] 30% || 3 8%
over some l| e

social

gathering

or Never || 18 }] 4.9% 69 18.9% 1} 21 5.8% 13 ]} 3.6% 1 3% 1 3%
functions _—
due to NR 0 0% 1 3% 0 0% 2 5% O 0% 0 0%
their job

status

Chi- 42.513

square

Df 15

Sig. ,0005.5."

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to age and
educational qualification

v

{N-114) 31.2% of the respondents who were graduate sometimes
goes out for social gathering.

(N-84) 23% of the respondents who were graduate sometimes said
that their job restrict social freedom.

(N-84) 23% of the respondents who were graduate sometimes
agreed that their job gives adequate financial status in the
community.

(N-75) 20.5% of the respondents who were graduate sometimes
agreed that they hesitated to accept the responsibility in social
function,

(N-73) 20.00 % of the respondents who were graduate sometimes
felt that they had selected the right job for one self.

(N-82) 22.5% of the respondents who were graduate sometimes felt
that their social status has increased due to the job.
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> (N-69) 18.9% of the respondents who were unmarried sometimes

were invited to preside the social gatherings due to their job.

Chi- Square Results:

There is co-relation found between educational qualification & social life
It was found that their job restrict social freedom.

76. Table showing the relationship between Social life &
Income of the respondents.

Income of the respondent
6 to 15 16 to 25 26 to 35 35 & NR
Above
N % N % N % N % %
: : e , _ |
Frequen Often 25 || 6.8% || 18 || 4.9% 5 [14%] 2 5% 1.6%
cy for . , . L
going Some || 147 || 40.3 |} 78 1 21.4% |} 4 || 1.1%[| 3 8% 2.2%
social times %
gatherin _ .
g Never || 38 || 10.4 |] 25 |} 6.8% 0 .0% 0 .0% 8%
%
NR o fow 21 5% J[ o |[0% [ o |[.0% 3% |

Chi- 30.100
square
Df 12
Sig. .003*ab
Job Often 31 || 8.5% || 26 || 7.1% 4 1 1.1%}{| O 0% 1.4%
restrict . . _ L ) . .
social Some || 99 || 27.1 || 57 || 15.6%|| 2 || .5% || 1 || .3% 2.5%
freedom times %

Never || 80 || 21.9|] 40 |} 11.0%]] 3 8% 4 1.1 .8%

% %
NR 0 0% 0 .0% 0 0% 0 0% .3%
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Chi- 33.744 =
square
Df 12
Sig. .001%ab I
Job Often || 67 || 18.4 || 44 " 12.1% 1.4% 144 5 || 1.4%
provide % %
adequat
e Some |} 113 }§ 31.0 ]| 56 || 15.3% 5% 0% 9 2.5%
financial times %
status , .
to Never {| 30 |} 8.2% || 23 || 6.3% .5% 0% 3 8%
commun ‘ ) )
ity NR [ 0 ] 0% |f o] -0% 0% 0% " 1l 3%
Chi- 34.355
square
Df 12
Sig. .001%a:b
Felting Often 45 12.3 || 30 il 8.2% 1.1% .5% 6 1.6%
whether % : :
social ) .
status Some g5 |1 26.0 |} 56 || 15.3% 1.4% 3% 8 2.2%
has times %
increase . . ) ) . .
d due to || Never || 70 || 19.2 || 37 || 10.1% .0% 5% || 3 .8%
the job. %

NR 0 0% 0 .0% 0% 0% 1 .3%
, i
Chi- 28.109
square
Df 12
Sig. .005%ab
Whether || Often 84 |} 23.0 || 56 ]| 15.3% 1.6% 8% || 11 ]} 3.0%
selected %
the right , :
job  for|l Some 93 |1 25.5 |} 48 || 13.2% 8% .3% 4 1.1%
one self || times % '
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Never || 33 |[9.0% [ 19 [ 5.2% 0% “ T 3%l 2 [ 5% I

*L NR || O " 0% ! o Il 0% 0% " o 0% 11 [ 3% l
el | I }

Chi- 27.245
square
Df 12 l
sig.  ||.007"=» l
Felting Often || 81 [ 22.2 || 42 || 11.5% 1.6%|[ 4 |[ 1.1 10 [ 27%
whether % %
social ) ) )
status Some || 101 ] 27.7 [ 58 |[ 15.9% | 8% N1 W3l 71 19%
has times %
increase ) ) )
d due to|l Never || 28 |[7.7% || 23 || 6.3% 0%l o Jl.o%nfl off 0% |
the jOb |

NR o l[.o% || o .0% 0% 1o |l .o% ]l 1 .3%
Chi- 33.125
square A
Df 12
Sig. [.001"=®
Whether Often 35 19.6% || 35 9.6% 1.1%| 2 .5% 10 2.7%
invited .
to Some || 86 || 23.6 || 55 || 15.1% 8% |l 3 1 8| 6 || 1.6%
preside times Y%
over e _ L
some Never || 87 || 23.8 || 33 || 9.0% 5%l o .ol 1 .3%
social %
gatherin L
g orlf NR 2 5% Il 0 I .0% 0% It ot .ow |l 1 3%
function
s due to i
their job
status

. il
Chi- i 34.477
square
SO |
Df 12
e _ . i

Sig. .001%ab “



From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to social life and
monthly income

>

(N-147) 40.3% of the respondents who had monthly income of
Rs.5000-15,000 sometimes goes out for social gathering.

(N-99) 27.1% of the respondents who had monthly income of Rs.
5000-15,000 sometimes said that their job restrict social freedom.

(N-113) 31% of the respondents who had monthly income of Rs.
5000-15,000 sometimes agreed that their job gives adequate
financial status in the community.

(N-95) 26% of the respondents who had monthly income of Rs.
5000-15,000 sometimes agreed that they hesitate to accept the
responsibility in social function.

(N- 93) 25.5% of the respondents who had monthly income of Rs.
5000-15,000 sometimes felt that they had selected the right job for
one self, ‘

(N-101) 27.7% of the respondents who had monthiy income of Rs.
5000-15,000 were graduate sometimes felt that their social status
has increased due to the job.

(N-87) 23.8 % of the respondents who had monthly income of Rs.
5000-15,000 sometimes were invited to preside the social
gatherings due to their job. :

Chi- Square Results:

Thus from the above analysis that there is co-relation found between
Monthly Income & Social life. It was found that higher the monthly
income , the more the responsibility in job which restricts social freedom,
hesitant in accepting social responsibility, more status, invited to preside
the social gathering due to their job.
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77. Table showing the relations between social life and
working experience in BPO.

I B ) li ‘No of yéars working in BPO_Respondent
<-6 7-12 1 - 3 years 3+ years NR
i {| months || months
' [ Nl % N l % N J % II N % Nl %

i 1 , il
Frequency || Often || 3 || .8% |27 W1 7.4 | 23 [ 63 I 3 || .8% || 0 |[.0%
for going % %

l social ] IL l '
athering. =
& & IMSome [[32[3.8%|[97 2661 80 [24.41[20 [ 5.5% I 2 |[ .5%

times % %

I 1 1 | e :

: Never || 6 [1.6% 027740 31t 85 21 5% || 0 |[.0%

| % i %
. | | .

l NR o o%|[1][3%] 2 [5%][o] 0% |[o][ 0%

- PR—— - e | S wnd i

W Chi- 9.470
square
Df 12 B T

H Sig. “ 66255 ,
Job often || 9 [25% 2260 20 (794 T1.1%][ 2 || .5%
restrict | % %,
social l “ ] s . S
freedom. || Some |[ 17 [4.7%|[ 76 |[20.8]] 64 {[17.5] 11][3.0% || 0 || .0%.

% % I
ll times
. i
lNever 15 [4.1%]|[ 53 |[1a5][ 52 {[142[10][2.7% || 0 |[.0%

I ' I % %

['NR offow [ 13| 0 N.oulfoll .o% I[o|].0%
Chi- 13.259
square l
Df 12 - ]

i s
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Sig. .351ab ]
Job Often |[ 14 |[3.8% [[49 [[13.4]|[ 48 [[132][ 15 |[4.1% |[ 0 |[.0%
provides % || %
adequate LI § It | ..,.._....___....-........JL JJ
financial || Some || 17 | 4.7%|[ 80 ||21.9}f 74 [|203]|] 7 | 1.9% || 2 || .5%
status to u J i % %
imes
commun l
. 1 l “ b 1
ity. -
Y Never || 10 |[2.7%[[22|[ 6.0 |[ 23 |[63 || 3 || 8% || © || .0%
' % %
L L _ 1l
R 0-.L0% T [3%|[ 0 [[0%][o] 0% ] o|.0%
Chi- 14.005
square
Df 12
Sig. .300a5 "
Felt Often || 6 ” 1.6%|[33|[90 || 45 123 3 || 8% [ 0 || .0% ||
I hesitatio % %
n . . - . N— L . L .
acceptin || Some || 15 |[4.1%|| 73 [[20.0]] 62 ||17.0] 14 || 3.8% || 1 || .3%
g ) % %
responsi tumes ’
bility for = — oo b e R
social || Never |[20]15.5% i 45 102/.3 38 18.4 8 122% || 1| .3%
function. J ° , ‘?_Jl
‘ N il
" NR || O u 0% " ql 3% 0 ,oﬂ 0 ,O%Jl 0 “ 0%
Wi
Chi- ll15.670
square
Df 12 o
Sig. 207 '
Whether || Often || 16 || 4.4 || 64 [175]|] 64 |[175|[15|[4.1% |[ 1 || 3%
"~ I selected % % % l
the right " . .
job for]l Some || 15 || 4.1 }{ 59 |16.2]] 65 [|17.8}] 9 || 2.5% || 1 || .3%
one self. ) % % %
times |
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4.4

10 || 2.7 28' 7.7 I 16 1 " 3% || o || .0%
% % %
,] A
(41 . (4] . a (¢] . (4] . (s]
| NR 0% [ 1 T3%l[ o [[onlfoll .0% [ o] . o%
| NN | S— )
!| Chi- 11.714
square
Df 12 H
Sig. l.469a:b “
Felting “ Often || 14 13.8% 501 13.7 He 17814 |[3.8% |[ o |[.0%
whether 0/0 5 %
social !
status has e = e
mereased || Some || 18 Wa.9% [ 77 [ 21.1 [e 181 7 [ 19% | 2 .5%-r
due to the ) % 6 %
job. times “ I
Never || 9 |[25%|[24 [66% U138 4 |[ 1.1% o |[.0% |
all % |
[ NR o Now 1l 3% olfo%lfoll .o% I[ o |.0%
‘Chi- 15.202
square
Df 12
Sig. 2312k ] N
[Whether Often || 4 [[1T.1%|[45 ] 123 |[3][10.1]] o© 0% |[d[.0%
invited to o 7 o
preside over 0 0 o
some social . _— . L L
gathering or ["'Some || 17 [4.7%|[ 61 || 16.7 6.7 13 3.6% [ .3%
functions o o s
due to their times 7o 1 /o - l
i} job status .. [F -
LIl | L i , U
Never || 20 |[5.5%|[ 44 || 121 [[4 [[126]] 12 |[3:3% [ 3%
n % 6l %
. i i .
NR 0 “ 0% " 2l 5% 1] .3% “ 0 0% |[d[ .0%
_ » . 11 il . b “
Chi- 19.695 .
square
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I Df
Sig. lo73z-» ——“

From the above analysis it was seen that with reference to social life and
no. of years working in BPO . '

» (N-97) 26.6 % having a work experience of 7-12months sometimes
goes out for social gathering.

> (N-76) 20.8 % having a work experience of experience 7-12 months
sometimes said that their job restricts social freedom.

» (N-80) 21.9 % having a work experience of 7-12 month sometimes
agreed that their job gives adequate financial status in the
community.

»> (N-70) 20 % having a work experience of 7-12 months sometimes
agreed that they hesitate to accept the responsibility in social
function.

> [N- 65) 17.8 % having a work experience below 6 months often felt
that they had selected the right job for one self...

» (N-77) 21.1 % having a work experience of 7-12 months sometimes
the respondents felt that their social status has increased due to
the job...

» (N-61) 16.7 % having a work experience 1-3 months sometimes
were invited to preside the social gatherings due to their job...

Chi- Square Results:

There was no co-relation found between social life & work experience.

309 | Page



78. Table showing the relation between Sexual Life and Age.

SEX LIFE

Age of the ;spondent

25-31
Years

18-24 Years

>3

| S—

1 Years

—]

NR

Nl% N"%

N

N

|

Perception
towards the
aspects of
pre-marital
sexual
relations.

Highly
unacceptable
morally as
well as
socially

103 {1 28.2%

45 [ 12.3% || 13

3.6% 0

0%

Highly
unacceptable
morally but
social
acceptable

L

20 [7.9% " 17 “ 4.7%

o

U‘ 3%

L%

Significant
moral
deviation but
not social
deviation

38 J]10.4% ] 18 |} 4.9%

=% H 0 |

i

0%

Mild moral
| deviation but
not social
deviation

7.4% 1.9%

-

27

1.1%

Neither

moral nor
social

t deviation

0%

35 9.6% || 14 || 3.8%

0

5%

NR

1.9% .5%

0% 1

0%

|l

3%

Chi-square

43.909

|{ Df

15

Sig.

.000"ab

Perception
towards the

Highly

107

unacceptable

29.3% ] 42 {] 11.5%

16

4.4%

0%
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aspects of

morally as f' r
exira well as .
marital socially
sexual : .
relations. Highly 30 || 8.2% |[ 27 || 7.4% .3% 0 .0%
’ unacceptable
morally but il
social
acceptable
Significant 37 10.1% |} 13 || 3.6% .3% 0 0%
moral
deviation but
not social 1l
deviation
Mild moral 19 5.2% 4 1.1% 5% 0 0%
deviation but
net social
deviation
Neither 36 1] 99% || 12 || 3.3% 5% 0 0%
moral nor ’
social
deviation
NR 10 2.7% 5 1.4% .0% 1 3%
Chi-square || 42.170
Df 15 o
Sig. .000"ab
An Strongly 34 9.3% || 23 {| 6.3% 1.4% 0 .0%
individual’s disagreed
personal A , . . - R | e
value Disagreed - 46 12.6% || 21 || 5.8% 1.1% 0 0%
system . . . _
plays a vital Agreed 133 {|36.4% || 48 || 13.2% 2.5% || 0 0%
role in .
controlling Strongly 19 |[52% |[ 8 ][ 2.2% 1.1% || o || .0%
sex drives. agreed
NR- 7 1.9% 3 8% 0% 1 3%
Chi-square || 40.439
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I

]Df “ 12
" Sig. " .000"ab :
You had l[Yes “78 21.4% |[48 || 13.2%“ 15 “4.1% "o 0%
active sex .
life. No 156 42.7% |53 || 14.5% “7 |L1.9% 0 .0%
NR ls T4% |2 11.5% 0 l'T'O% L_l 3%
Chi-square || 59.359 B B
lDf 6 B -
iL e ——— POTOLR—
l Sig. -000° = “
Your job || Yes “52 14.2% |[49 |[13.4% |10 |2.7% Io ".0%‘
affects your . . : .
sex life. No " 151 l[41.4% |[34 l9.3% |[12 |[3.3% lo ".0%
NR "36 9.9% |20 lI5.5% Jlo .0% 1 ”.3% I
i
“ Chi-square || 39.478 :
Df 6
¥
Sig. I[.000%=®

From the above table, it can be analyzed that majority of the respondents

ie.

(N- 103)28.2% from the age group of 18 to 24 of years perceive that
pre-marital sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as
well as socially.

(N-107) 29.3% from the age group of 18 to 24 of years perceives
that extra marital sexual relations were highly unacceptable
morally as well as socially.

{N-133) 36.4% from the age group of 18 to 24 of years agreed that
An individual’s personal value system plays a vital role in
controlling sex drives.

Majority of the respondents from the age group of 18 to 24 years of
age N-156(n-42.7) believe that they do not had active sexual life.
The respondents from the age group of 18 to 24 years of age N-
151(n-41.4) perceive that their job does not affect their sex life.
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Pearson Chi-Square Results:

From the above table, It was found that there was no such significant
association between sexual life and age.

79. Table showing the relation between Sexual Life and
Marital Status.

Perception
towards the
aspects of
pre-marital
sexual
relations.

Marital status of the respondent u

Married

[ Unmarried

RR

N

%

N %

T
N E—

Highly
unacceptable
morally as
well as
socially

50

13.7%

1B

106 ] 29.0%

431

l 1.4% “

Highly
unacceptable
morally but
social
acceptable

Significant
moral
‘deviation but
not social
deviation

15

4.1%

31 8.5%

1 3%

41 11.2%

1 3%

Mild moral
deviation but
not social

L

Neither moral
nor social

deviation

1.9%

31 8.5%

0 0%

deviation

15

4.1%

36 |[ 9.9%

NR

3%

9 2.5%

0 0%

l Chi-square
H Df

0 0% ]

H

n

UCVI&UO-J

B

] 1]
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Sig. .622ab
Perception Highly || 50 13.70}7" 110 |[30.1% [ 5 |[ L.4%
towards the unacceptable
aspects of morally as
extra marital well as Ll
sexual socially
relations. ]L
Highly 15 || 4.1% [ 42 [[11.5%|[ 1 3%
unacceptable ]
morally but i
social
acceptable l l "
Significant 15 |[ 4.1% || 35 |[ 9.6% 1 3%
moral
I deviation but |
not social
deviation
L
[ Mild moral || 5 || 1.4% || 20 || 55% || © 0%
deviation but’
not social | i
deviation
m . .
Neither moral || 18 4.9% || 32 8.8% 0 0%
nor social
deviation
NR 1 3% |[ 15 |[41% |[ 0 || .0%
Chi-square || 9.799 -
Df B 10 B B
Sig. .4582b
An Strongly 23 6.3% 39 |110.7% 0 0%
individual’s disagreed
personal ' i
value system Disagreed 19 || 5.2% “ 50 113.7%|| 2 .5%
plays a vital
role in Agreed 51 14.%‘ 134 || 36.7% || 5 1.4% ||
controlling ‘ L
" sex drives. Strongly agreed | 10 | 27?{" 21 |[58% [ 0 || 0%
[ N\R 1 .3%"]| 10 [27% |[ o |[ 0%
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“ Chi-square 7.436
Df 8 ll
lSig. 490> l
i
You had Yes 66 118.1% | 71 [[19.5%]|[ 4 |[ L.1%
I active sex life. N L B
No 37 |[10.1% ([ 177 |[485% || 2 “ 5%
_ | | |
l NR 1 .so/q 6 || 1.6% || 1 " 3%
— — - — o L — 1]
j| Chi-square 45.776
Df 2 ll
l Sig. .0003b/" il
Your job Yes 52 || 14.2% || 57 ||15.6%]| 2 “ .5% I'
affects your e
sex life. No 47 |[12.9%|| 148 |[[40.5% | 2 5%
i 1
NR 5 1.4% | 49 |[13.4%]|[ 3 8%
iL
[ Chi-square || 34.930
ﬂ Df 4 1l
\ Sig. .000="

From the above table, it can be analyzed that majority of the respondents

ie.

> N-106(29.0%) from the unmarried group perceives that pre—maritfal
sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as well as

socially.

» N-110(30.1%) from the unmarried group perceive that extra marital
sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as well as

socially.

> N-134(36.7%) from the unmarried group agreed that an individual’s
personal value system plays a vital role in controlling sex drives.

» N-177(48.5%) believes that they do not had active sexual life.
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> Lastly it was seen that majority of the respondents from the
unmarried group N-148(n-40.5) perceive that their job does not
affect their sex life.

Pearson Chi-Square Results:

From the above table,

association between sexual life and marital status.

It was found that there was no such significant

80. Table showing the relation between Sexual Life and
Education Qualification.

Educational Qualification of the respondent
H.S.C. || Graduate Post Prof. —X;ly other || NR
Graduate qualificati
_Jl on
N[ % |[8n][ % [ v % [ N0 % UNI % I~ |[%
i1
Perce || Highly || 41 || 11.2 | 78 I 21.4 | 21 [ 5.8% |[ 11 H3.0% [ 7 " Lo% |3 [ 8%
ption ] unacce % %
towa || ptable
rds morall
the vy asl " i
aspe |} well as H
cts of |} socially
pre- L
mari W Highly |f 9 |[2.5% || 24 " 6.6% |1 9 H25%f 4 11wl 1 | 3% || 0 J|.0%
tal unacece
Sexu |l ptable
al morall
relati y butl] |
ons. H social " “ i
accept
able
Signific |[ 21 5.8%] 19 ]5‘2% 9 Hoswlf 5 Hia%nll 3 1 .8% 1 |].3%
ant
moral
deviati
on but
not n u
social
deviati
on
I |
Mild 5 1.4% || 20 || 5.5% {| 7 1.9% 5 1.4% 1 3% o [j.0%
moral
deviati
L on but il il h "

' 316 | Page




not
I social
deviati |} " ‘
on i I l
Nei{ﬁ:’:r 10 §2.7% |} 24 || 6.6% 9 2.5% 5 1.4% 1 3% 2 5%
i i moral ! t
nor il I i
social
deviati
on
ll | - iL " I “
NR __" 3% 3% 3 [ 8% |1 3%]|[o][l.on( olfo»
Chi- |[19.396 T
l squa ‘
re
Df “ 25 - — —
i
sig. |[.778%»
| | — — R _
Perce || Highly || 38 |[ 10.4 |[ 83 |[22.7 |[ 22 |[6.0% || 12 |[3.3% |[ 7 u 1.9% || 3 l 8% ||
ption || unacce % %
towa |] ptable
I rds morall i
the |ly as || I " il il ‘
aspe | well as
cts of || socially
extra i I | . .
| mari l@ﬁﬂl‘?‘m 32 [88%|[ 11 [30% ][ 7 [1o%]|[ 2 || 5% | _E—IWJ]
tal unacce |
sexu | ptable
al morall
frelati Iy but "
ons. |l social i i il
accept
able
il L JL_l JL_
IIsignific)] 18 |[4.9% |[ 16 Haa%nl o 125%f 4 |l 1.1% " 3 “ 8% I 1 l|.3%
ant
moral
deviati
“ on but lr “
" not | n
social
deviati
L " ||
= -
Mild 5 14% |} 13 || 3.6% 3 8% 4 1.1% 0 0% 0 .0%
moral
I deviaty It " It
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on but " l ' I I
not ]
socal || I u l
deviati il
on L
I .
il [Neher |18 |[49% |[ 20 [[5.5% [[ 10 [[27% |[ 1 |[ 3% |[ 0 |[ 0% “ 1 3%
moral i
nor
social
H deviati ] LI ] i
- L L
NR s 1a% [ ¢« [11%]|[ 3 [ 8% |[ 3 [ 8% [ 1 || 3% |[ 0 I.o%
— | | - ] 4|
Chi- |[32.058
squa
re
ER B3 - — o B — _li
sig. ||.156%»
An  |[Strongl || 12 |[3:3% IES EQE H 22% [ 7 [1.9% “ a1 1.1%l 0 " 0% ||
mdiv |y
idual || disagre
s ed
pers k! I _
onal MDisagr |[ 16 |[44% |[37 [[101 |[1a [[38%|[ 3 || 8% |[ 0 |[ 0% |[ 1 |[-3%
value || eed %
syste
“1 Agreed || 53 [ 145 [ 80 [ 219 || 28 [ 7.7% |[ 16 4.4%l 8 N22%ll 5 14
piays % L7 % i
a "
vital — = === .
ole l1Strongt I 5 J[1a% [ 15 |[41%|[ 6 |[rex][ 4 |[ti%][ 1t ][ 3% |[ o |[.o»
in Hy q i ﬁ 1
contr || 287¢€ ‘ |
ollin b emares oo - -
g sex |[NR 3T 8% |[ 5 N1a%[ 2 5% 1 1[3%Ilf o|l.0%] ollo%
drive l it I
S.
| | I | | |
chi- |[15.776
squa
e Il !
pr  |[20 - -
sig. H 730" . l
You |[Yes |39 [ 107 [ 55 |[ 151 [ 31 I[85% [ 8 [22% | 6 |[16%] 2 |[.5%
had % %
j J|
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|

sex
life.

activ |[No 50 |[ 13.7 |[109 [ 29.9 |[ 22 lj 6.6% || 23 |[6.3% |[ 6 [1.6% a2 11

e sex % Y Y%

life. l _ i IL i |
NR o fo% Il 2 [11%][ 3 ’ 8% I o I[ .0% ‘1 1 1 3% || 0 " 0%

e —— = — o)

Chi- || 19.689 T

squa ’

re

pf |10 - - .

i _ ]

Sig. || .032%5 B 1l

[Your |[Yes 20 1 79% [ 39 |[10.7 [ 23 |[6.3% |[ 11 [[3.0%]|[ 6 |[16% | 3 |[.8%

job | Yo J

affec L | | 1

ts

your

No 53 || 14.5 JJ101 | 27.7 |] 22 || 6.0% |] 13 ]| 3.6% 6 1.6% ]l 2
% %

lNR I 7 I 1.9% || 28 I”?.?% [ 13 [36% ] 7 || 1.9% “'—1 " 3% Il 1

From above table it can be seen that majority of the respondents i.e.

>

N-78(21.4%) from the graduate group perceives that pre-marital
sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as well as
socially.

N-83(22.7%) from the graduate group perceive that extra marital
sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as well as
socially.

N-80(21.9%}) from the graduate group agreed that an individual’s
personal value system plays a vital role in controlling sex drives.

Majority of the respondents from the graduate group N-109(29.9%)
believe that they do not had active sexual life.

Lastly it was seen that majority of the respondents from the
graduate group N-101(27.7%) perceive that their job does not affect
their sex life.

Pearson Chi-Square Results

From the above table, It was found that there was no such significant
association between active sexual life and education (Sig. .032) and
between sexual life affected by job and education. Hence education does
play vital and significant role.
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81. Table showing the relation between Sexual Life and
Income.

Income of the respondent {(in thousands)

il

10 to 20

30 to 40

40

Above

& || NR

|-

l N

% %

l Perceptio
n towards
the ~
aspects of
pre-
marital
sexual
relations.

Highly
unaccep
table
morally
as well
as
socially

23.8%

N
63

17.3% “’2— .

0% 2.5%

Highly
unaccept
able
morally
but
social
acceptab
fe

26

7.1%

16 |4.4%

5% || 2

D% H1 §.3%

Signiﬁc_-
ant
moral
deviatio
n but
not
social
deviatio
n

37

10.1%

13 || 3.6%

>

1.1% || 2

5% 5%

Mild
moral
deviatio
n but
not
social
deviatio
n

23

6.3%

13 ” 3.6%

3%

0% |1 ]|.3%

Neither
moral
nor
social

33

9.0%

14

13.8%

0% j1

3% 8%
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deviatio
n

NR

1.1%

1.1%

0%

io No% |2

Chi-
square

27.789

Df

20

Sig.

.114%b

| Peraeptio
n towards
the
aspects of
extra

I} marital
sexual
relations.

H

Highly
unaccep
table
morally
as well
as
socially

10

[27.4%

55

15.1%

~1

0% J|6

unaccep
table
morally
but
social
accepta
ble

Highly || 32

19

[5.2%

1.1%

1 1.3% |2

Signific |
ant
moral
deviatio
n but
not
social
deviatio
n

29

7.9%

Mild
moral
deviatio
n but
not
social
deviatio
n

20

14

e ———

3.8%

3%

3 1.8% {{4 I1.1%

5.5%

1.4%

0%

0 1.0% {0

Neither
moral

24

6.6%

23

6.3%

0%

1 [3% l[2 ][ 5%

I
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nor }l |
social
deviatio L
mn
| |
| NR 5 |[14% |[7 llw% "O'".O% "o 0% |[4 [1.1%
—d
43.566
20 T I
0025 ) o - ~ - ]
[Strongly |[30 |[8.2% |[24 |[6.6% |[2 [.5% |[2 U.5% |4 I[1.1%
individua || disagree
I's d
personal .
value Disagre |[40 |[11.0% {26 I7.1% |3 }|.8% |[o f.0% l{2 || .5%
system ed i
plays a " " " :
vital role || Agreed |11 ]|31.5% }|59 |[16.2% ||3 ||.8% |[3 || 8% ||1 |[2.7%
in 5 0
controllin _ i i # .
g  seXfiStrongly || 19 |[52% |[11 {3.0% [I1 [].3% [lo ||.0% [0 ||.0%
drives. agreed : )
NR 6 |[1.6% |[3 |[.8% lE: 0% JJo [[.0% |[2 |[-5%
Chi- 14.085 - -
square
Df 16
|
Sig. .592a.b
i
[[You had][Yes 81 |[22.2% || 47 12.9%"5 1.4% {0 |f.0% Is 2.2%
active sex ) )
life. No 12 134.5% || 72 ||19.7% |[4 ||1.1% |5 | 1.4%]{9 {[2.5%
6
| NR 3 8% |4 1.1%—10 0% ro_ 0% lTl.so/
Chi- 7.214
|| square
Df 8 B
i

u
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Sig. " 51430 J
Your job || Yes 62 |[17.0% |[38 |[10.2% [[3 |[.8% I[2 I[.5% |6 1.6%'|
affects . ] ]
your sex |[No 10 [[285% |[76 |[20.8% [[6 [1.6%[2 [ .5% I[o |[2.5%
life. 4 qi

L 1 I

lNR |44 12.1% l[e W25% lfo f.0% W1 I[.3% |[3 n.s% l

..l ":..:7 4% e

Chi- 13.689
square
Dif 8 ]
Sig. .09045

From above table it can be seen that majority of the respondents i.e.

»

N-87(23.8%) having income between 5 to 10 thousand perceive that
pre-marital sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as
well as socially.

N-100(27.4%) having income between 5 to 10 thousand perceive
that extra marital sexual relations were highly unacceptable
morally as well as socially

N-115(31.5%) having income between 5 to 10 thousand agreed that
an individual’s personal value system plays a vital role in
controlling sex drives.

Majority of the respondents having income between 5 to 10
thousand N-126(34.5%) believe that they do not had active sexual
life.

The respondents having income between 5 to 10 thousand N-
104(n-28.5) perceive that their job does not affect their sex life.

Pearson Chi ~ Square Results

From the above table, It was found that there was no significant
association between sexual life and income.
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82. Table showing the relation between Sexual Life and No.
of years working in BPO.

1

—

No of years working in BPO Respondent

<-6 month.:

7-12 months l 1- 3 years

N %

N

i

%

3+ years

N %

NR

%

towards the

f aspects of pre-
marital sexual
relations.

['Percel;tion

Highly
unacceptab
le morally
as well as
socially

14 3.8%

70

66 || 18.1%

9 2.5%

5%

Highly
unacceptab
le morally
but social
acceptable

4 1.1%

17

6.3%

3 8%

0%

Significant
moral
deviation
but not
social
deviation

9 2.5%

21

20

5.5%

8 2.2%

0%

Mild moral

deviation
but not
social
deviation

4 1.1%

19

12

3.3%

3.. q .é%

0%

Neither
moral nor
social
deviation

10 I 2.7%

19

5.2% |

5.5%

2 5%

NR

0 0%

1.6% 4

1.1%

0 0%

i
ll Chi-square

19.565

Df .

20

Sig.

4855

" Perception
towards the
aspects of
extra marital
sexual
relations.

Highly
unacceptab
le morally
as well as
socially

23 6.3%

60

16.4% || 68

18.6%

12 || 38.53%

Highly
unacceptab
ie morally
but social

3 8%

22

6.0% 26

7.1%

7 1.9%
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acceptable " 1] r 'ﬂ! “ " 1l
Significant || 10 I| 2.7% || 19 || 5.2% || 22 || 6.0% 0 % || 0 I[ .0%
moral J
deviation
but not
lr social
" deviation “ Q
Mild moral J[ 1 3% I 17 a7l 5 1.4% 2 5% 0 0%
deviation i '
i1
but not
social )
deviation ,
Neither | 4 I L.1% |l 23 |l 6.3% [ 1o || 5.2% 4 1.1% {1 o 0%
moral nor k
social
deviation
i "
NR 0 0% 11 |} 3.0% 5 1.4% ) .0% 0 " 0%
Chi-square “51.243
P Fo == = = ——
Sig. [[-052=>
An individual’s ]| Strongly 8 22% 1 22 || 6.0% || 26 || 7.1% 6 16% || 0 0%
personal value disagreed
system plays a N | N ; . |
viralrole in (M iicaereed [ 6 || 1.6% || 32 || 8.8% || 28 || 7.7% |[ 5 14% I 0 1 .0%
controlling sex . .
drives. : : — :
Agreed 22 1'6.0% || 83 22.7%l 74 |[20.3% 9 25% || 2 5%
Strongly s [ 14% I 10 I[27% || 11 |[ 3.0% 5 14% | o ) .0%
agreed .
I— NR o [ 0% [ 5 IT14% [ 6 || 16% ] o " 0% [ 0 | 0% |
. ) i .
Chi-square 13.524
Df 16 ~
Sig. .634ab ——
You had active Yes 15 [ 4.1% || 58 |[15.9% || 50 137 17 4.7% [ 1 3%
sex life. ; ) o 0. |
No 25 [ 6.8% [ 91 I[24.9% ([ 92 {[25.2%|[ 7 9% [ 1 I 3% |
i . NI
NR T 3% |[ 3 || 5% n 3| 8% 1 " 3% |[ o |, 0%
Chi-square 11.436 ; ]
Df 8 -
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Sig.

" 178

Your job

' Yes 595 1 48 1113251 a5 1[11.6%] 2.7%
I1 affects your
I No B3 “ 7 7% l 81 |[22.0% | 75 |[20.5% l E]

sex life. -

3%

0%

IE

NR " 11%l 33 W[ 6.3% |[ 27 4% ir 2 5% 1

I's%

L L]

Chi-square 9.078
Df 8 B ) li
Sig. ~ l

From above table it can be seen that majority of the respondents i.e.

>

N-70 (19.2%) working since 7 to 12 months perceives that pre-
marital sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as well
as socially. '

N-68 (18.6%) working since 1 to 3 years perceive that extra marital
sexual relations were highly unacceptable morally as well as
socially

N-83 (22.7%) working since 7 to 12 months agreed that an
individual’s personal value system plays a vital role in controlling
sex drives.

Majority of the respondents working since 1 to 3 years N-
92(25.2%) believes that they do not had active sexual life.

Lastly it was seen that respondents working since 7 to 12 months
N-81(22.2%) perceives that their job does not affect their sex life.

Pearson Chi - Square Results

From the above table, It was found that there is significant association
between Perception towards the aspects of extra marital sexual relations
and No. of years working in BPOs (Sig. .052). It was found that working in
-BPO sectors do affect the sexual life due to shift working or may be due to
work stress.
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SECTION-IV

WORK LIFE & FAMILY LIFE BALANCE

83. Table showing work and family life balance with
5 reference to the Age of the respondents.

v——
-

Age of the respondent

NR

_:—J-:“

18-24 Yrs l 25-31 Yrs >31 Yrs "
N % || 8 || % NI % I~ %

i il . ; k|
Approx. 40 hours “ 74 ][ 20.3% || 19 52% || 4 1.1% || o .0%
average _ { - i D
working 50 hours || 105 |[ 28.8% |[ 49 [ 13.4% |[ 15 || 4.1% 1 .3%
hours per
week. 60hours || 42 N 115% I 29 W 79% I 3 [ .8% o IIT 0% |

60 above || 14 || 3.8% 6 16% || O 0% 0 0%
NR 4 1.1% 0 0% ) 0% 0 0%
Chi- 16.489 T ~
square h
Df " 12 ' o
Sig. " 17038 l;
W ¥es 120 “ 32.9% [61 l[16.7% [[10 I[2.7% |[1 3%
Regularly .
work late |[No I 117 [32.1% 42 |[11.5% |[12 |[3.3% ([0 |[.0%
m
evenings. INR' “"2 5% [0 1[.0% o [.0% o I.0%
1L
Chi- 4.597
square
 Df 6 -
i
Sig. 5065
Paid Yes 1' 79 21.6% I[24 W[6.6% Illo W25% o 0%
overtime L -
for your |['No 154 W42.2% H77 WN2t.1% {13 I 3.6% |1 3%
working v v ,
extra NR 6 JI 1.6% |2 5% o |I.0% 0 |.0%
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Chi-
square

5.492

Df

Sig.

482ab

Organizat
ion allow
flexible
working
hours to
compens
ate for
working
late

Yes

128

35.1'%"!50 "13.7% “11 “3.0%—"0

p 0%

No

105

28.8%

l49 13.4%

1

2.7% Jl 1

I

NR

1.6% ||4

1.1%

1 3%

0

0%

—

" Chi-
square

“ Df ‘

2.424

!I Sig.

877ab

Feeling
of the
responde
nts to
balance
your
1 work and
family life

i

Yes

162

44.4%

W

68

18.6%

14 |§3.8%

No

75

20.5%

35

6%

8 2.2%

NR

5%

0%

0 0%

Chi-
square

[1.877

[

Sig.

931ab

Currentg-
using

any of the
work life
}} policies
or
program
mes
provided
by the
organizati
on.

Yes

60

16.4%

36

9.9%

8 2.2%

No

177

48.5%

62

17.0%

14 1[3.8%

NR

5%

4%

0 .0% 1[0

L
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Chi- 12.000 '
square ’ :

{
Df e ll
Sig.

From the above analysis it is seen in terms of work and family life balance
with reference to the Age of the respondents that,

>

>

(N-105) 28.8% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24years approx. work for at least 50 hoursper week.

(N-120) 32.9% of the respondents who fall in the age group
between18-24 years agreed that they regularly work late in the
evenings. Sometimes said that their job restricts social freedom.
(N-154) 42.2% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years agreed that no overtime is paid for working extra..
(N-128) 35.1% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years agreed that organization allow flexible working hours to
compensate for working late.

(N-162) 44.4% of the respondents who falls in the age group
between 18-24 years feel of the respondents that they can
balance their r work and family life '

(N-177) 48.5% of the respondents who falls in the age group
between 18-24 years currently don’t use any of the work life
policies or programmes provided by the organization.

Chi- Square Results:

There is no co-relation found between work and family life balance and
age of the respondents.
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84. Table showing work and family life balance with
reference to marital status of the respondents. -

Marital status of the respondeni:-::l
1] —— — oo
[ Married Unmarried NR !
N Y% N % N %
Approx. 40 33 [[9.0% ]| 63 |[ 173 ] 1 3% ||
average hours : %
working hours — _ e .
per week 50 49 13.4 117 |} 32.1 4 1.1%
hours % %
60 20 |[55% | 52 || 42| 2 || 5%
hours %
I 60 2 [ 5% || 18 [49%|[ o |[-0%
above
[ ~rR [ o ”J’ 0% [ 4 [t o |[ .o% ||
Chi-square 7.955
df 8
Sig. .438ab - B B
[Regularly Yes 137 [ 136 [[ 373 6 |[1.6%]
work late in % %
evenings. : , .
No 14.8 || 116 | 31.8 1 3%
% %
NR 0 "_.6% 2 5% | o |[ 0%
Chi-square 5.012 )
df 4 .
Sig. .286%b
Paid overtime Yes 10,1 | 74 20.3 1. 3%
for your % %
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working extra No 64 |[175] 175 |[479 | 6 | 1.6%
1 % I % ‘
NR 3 " 8% l 5 E] 0%
([ Chi-square 3.026 ’
df B 4 T o
Sig. 5542 -
Organization Yes 51 14.0 132 |} 36.2 6 1.6%
allow flexible ‘ % %
working hours 4 N | '
to compensate || No 48 |[132] 116 [ 318 1 3%
for working % %
late ' | ,
NR 5 [[1.4% H 6 [[16%][ o | 0%
Chi-square 4.902
df 4
Sig. .298a5 "'" -
Feeling of the || Yes 65 |[178] 178 |[488 ] 2 [[ 5%
respondents % Y%
to balance
your work and No 39 | 107 | 74 1203 5 | 1.4%
family life % % ||
NR 0 ['.0% , I 2 || 5% [ 0 | .0%
‘ v v | d L . | i
Chi-square - 8.058 :
at 4 )
i
Sig. .089s.b
Currently | Yes || 35 JJo6% | 67 || 184 | 2 | .5%
using any of %
the work life A ‘ | o
policies or No 67 |[ 184 | 182 4990 5 Y 14%
programmes % %
Lo — el b o = J!
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organization.

ovided by || NR 5% 1.4% [ o 0%

pr
the

k i

—

l
l
I
ll
|

l Chi-square [2'.066"" - -
I df o [4 , ~

&
I

‘_Sig

L]

JST2430

From the above analysis it is seen in terms of work and family life balance
with reference to the Marital status of the respondents that,

>

»

(N-117) 32.1% of the respondents who were unmarried approx.
work for at least 50 hours per week.

{N-136) 37.3% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed that
they regularly work late in the evenings. '

(N-175) 47.9% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed that
no overtime is paid for working extra..

(N-132) 36.2% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed that
organization allow flexible working hours to compensate for working
late.

(N-178) 48.8 % of the respondents who were unmarried feel that
they can balance their r work and family life

(N-182) 49.9 % of the respondents who were unmarried currently
don’t use any of the work life policies or programmes provided by
the organization.

Chi- Square Results:

There is no co-relation found between work and family life balance and
marital status of the respondents.
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85. Table showing work and family life balance with
reference to Educational of the respondents

— r—
o ——————

Educal-:'ional Qualiﬁca-t-i'on of t.l:xe resp;ndent

H.S.C. || Graduate Post Prof. Any other |
’ Graduate qualificati
on
it i — ~ L —]
N % N % [N " % [ N "‘ % N %
. ] 1
| i g
Approx. Avg. || 40 || 30 || 8.2% || 36 [o:9% a7 ol 25% [ 3 | 8% If2 [ 5% ||
working hours
hours  per ) . ) .
week i 50 |[30 [[107%|[ 86 |[236%|[28|[77% |[ 7 || 1.9% |[ @ || 25% |[ T |[-3%
hours
. . s . L v | B
i I 60 13 [ 36% || 32 |[ 88% |[13]] 3.6% |[12}[ 33% [ 1 || 3% || 3 || .8%
hours
1 i i L ,
il 60 5 [14% [ 12 {[33% o[ 0% [[3 1] 8% || o 0% |[o |[ 0%
above &
il i A L
NR 2 .5% 2 5% [fo]l 0% ]|-o I .0% 0 0% |1 oll.o%
. N . i et - - [ | :
;l Chi-square || 29.975
Df ‘20 - - - T
sig. ,070%* J :
Regularly Yes |[ 46 |[126%|[ 78 |[21.4%|[36|[ 9.9% |[20][ 5.5% |[ & |[ 22% |[ 4 |[ 1.1
work late in % H
cvenings. .

No 42 1 11.5% |} 89 |l 24.4% ]} 22

6.0% 11| 3.0% || 5 1.4% 2“,‘;.5%

NR 1 3% [ 1 3% o"' 0% |[o [ 0%
" | R—— . it il

Chi-square ]| 8.233

Df 10
il Sig. .606%b h
Paid Yes || 34 || 93% || 47 I[129%]|[18)[49% |I[ 7 | t.9% || 5 1.4% |[ 1 |[ 3%
overtime for ) | .
your No 54 |[12.8% [ 116 |[31.8% [ 39 |[10.7% |23 |[ 6.3% I[ 8 22% I's || 1.4
working E %
extra
e 2R
NR [ 1 [ 3% |[ 5 [ 14% |[1 I 3% |[1 Irs% 0 |[ 0% |[o][ 0%
_ ] . S |

Chi-square || 6.078
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ife NR [ o | 0% [ 2 [ 5% |[oll 0% |[o]] 0% o—l 0% | ol.
L . . ‘ )

Df " 10 J‘
Big. .809» :
Organization || Yes || 55 || 15.1% || 80 |[21.9%|[26 [ 7.1% [17 [ 4.7% I 7 || 1.9% |[ 4 |[ 1.1
| allow flexible % I
working | " | )
bours —— to g1 33 [[9.0% |[ 83 |[227% 29[ 7.9% [[131[36% [ 5 || 14% || 2 || 5%
Ji compensate L
for working — : — = = =""'"‘h‘
late ' R [ T ]| 3% ‘l s Tian[3|Fe% 1| 3% ll 3% || o |[-0%
. - N | . il
{[ Chi-square n—s-.876
= - e N
df " 10
sig. .544=0
[Feeling ofI Yes 64 |1 17.5% " 112 | 30.7% || 38 |} 10.4% }[ 22 {] 6.0% 7 " 1.9% || 2 || 5% l‘
the
: Ll
I ’tfeSP"g:;“ts No || 25 || 6.8% I 54 |[14.8%|[20][ 5.5% |[f 9 || 25% | 6 |l 1.6% || 4 || 1.1
4] ance 9%
your  work 01
and family
. 0% |

Chi-square l 7.748

™

ll sig. —_" 6535 ; )

the work life N
policies  or
programmes
provided by

66 ]1118.1% )] 116 [} 31.8% j} 36 )] 9.9% ]| 23 1 6.3% 9 2.5% || 4

l Currently Yes 22 6.0% {1 49 H134% [} 20}} 5.5% {| 7 1.9% 4 11% }1 2 .
using any of : : — : i
o

the NR [T [ 3% [ 3] 8% |[2]] 5% [t 3% [[ 0 |[ o% |[o
organijzation " :

0%

l Chi-square 4.160

R -

Sig. 9405
el o

From the above analysis it is seen in terms of work and family life balance
with reference to the Educational qualification of the respondents that

» (N-86) 23.6% of the respondents who were graduates approx. work
for at least 50 hours per week.

> (N-89) 24.4% of the respondents who were graduates agree that
they regularly work late in the evenings.
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(N-116) 31.8% of the respondents who were graduate agreed that
no overtime is paid for working extra..

(N-83) 22.7% of the respondents who were graduate agreed that
organization allow flexible working hours to compensate for
working late..

(N-112) 30.7% of the respondents who were graduate felt that
they can balance their work and family life

{N-116) 31.8% of the respondents who were graduate currently -

don’t use any of the work life policies or programmes provided by
the organization.

Chi- Square Results:

There is no co-relation found between work and family life balance and
Educational qualification of the respondents

86. Table showing work and family life balance with

reference to monthly income of the respondent.

o—— ——

Income of the respondent

5tol15 || 16to25 || 26 to 35 35 & NR

Above
1 — -
N % N % NNl % NI % U=l %
Approx. 40 46 |[12:6% |[38|[10.a% [[3][ 8% |[2][ 5% |[ & |[22%
Avg, hours
working L ..
hours per|{[” 50 103|[282% [[58l[15.9% (5] 1% Wt Il 3% |[ 3 || .8%
week hours
| || L
60 so N13.7% 17| 2.7% [T 3% [[oll .0% |[6 | L.6%
hours L_ |
60 9 Il25% [ 81l 22% ol 0% 21 5% I[ L [ 3%
above " l
0 |

NR 2 5% I 2 5% lo 0% 0% o" 0%

Chi-square || 29.475

r———————

Df

16

Sig.

.021%ab

end

Regularly Yes || 116 l31.8%|l6ol16.4% ol 5% 3|l 8% ] 111 3.0% |
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wosm— —— r— — wo—

[work late][ No 93 |[ 25.5% l62 17.oﬂi 1.9% "21 5%
in ' ) )

T.o% ||

I () -~

evenings. NR 1 3% _” 3% "_ 0% l.o 0% 0%
F:m-s'&uare"l 5.600 I ' i
Df 8 - ]
L e ey —— —— —— ———

Sig. .691.ab

Paid Yes 55 H1s1% a2l 115% 51 1.4%J ol 5% | 8 || 2.2%
overtime ) ) ) .

for  your No 1521[41.6% [[76 [ 208% N4 | .1% W3 | .8% |10} 2.7%
working B l 7

extra NR 3l 8% Us W 4% |fo i 0% IE":O%'I o Il 0%

Chi-square |} 10.630

Df 8

L ,
[sig. 2240

Organization Yes 10711 29.3% || 59 )] 16.2% |1 71 1.9% || 2 5% 14 |} 3.8%
allow flexible

ki -
hours No 96 || 26.3% |[ 62 || 17.0% Tl 5% [[2]] 5% ][ 3 || 8%
ours to

compensate - A et L -
for working NR 7 1.9% 2 5% 0 0% | 1 3% 1 3%

late .
. ] Il Jl__"

Chi-square || 15.405

Df 8

it
I
&

Sig. T .o52=0

1.1% || 11 |} 3.0%
the

respondents
to  balance
your  work
and family NR 2 5% 0
life

Feeling of|| Yes 151 || 41.4% 74" 20.3%,

No 57 |} 15.6% || 49 || 13.4% 3% 7 || 1.9%

4]
L
1
0% J[o][ 0% J[o][ 0% |[o ][ 0%

Chi-square || 8.255

f
W

Df 8

Sig. 4005 B B
Currently Yes 53 |} 14.5% || 32 |] 8.8% A 5| 1.4% |5} 1.4% |] 9 || 2.5%
using any of j| ) i

the work Hfe P 1M e 41.6% |[ 90 124.7% 1.1% ol 0% " 8 |[ 2.2%
policies  or
] | I— L .
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programmes NR s T1a% M1 I 3% Woll 0% Woll 0% Wt 1l 3%

provided by

the

organization.

Chi-square {| 24.177

Df

8

Sig.

.002"=b

From the above analysis it is seen in terms of work and family life balance
with reference to the monthly income of the respondents that;

v

(N-103) 28.3% of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5,000-15,000 approx. work for at least 50 hours per week.
{(N-116) 31.8% of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5,000-15,000 agrees that they regularly work late in the
evenings.

{N-152) 41.6 % of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5,000-15,000 agreed that no overtime is paid for working
extra..

(N-107) 29.3% of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5,000-15,000 agreed that organization allow flexible
working hours to compensate for working late..

(N-151) 41.4% of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5,000-15,000 felt that they can balance their work and
family life

(N-152) 41.6% of the respondents who had monthly income
between 5,000-15,000 currently don’t use any of the work life
policies or programmes provided by the organization.

Chi ~ Square Test:

It was found that a significant. relations was seen between work and
family life balance in terms of monthly income and Approx. average
working hours per week (sig- 0.02), Organization allow flexible working
hours to compensate for working late {(0.052), Currently using any of the
work life policies or programmes provided by the organization (Sig-0.002).
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87. Table showing work and 'fan'lﬂy life balance with
reference to working experience of the respondent.

L _ No of years working in BPO Respondent "
<= 7-12 mths |} 1-3 yrs 3+ yrs NR
mths ‘
N[ % i N “ H
“ Approx. || 40 | 8 §2.2% |54 14.8% 0% 2 .5% 0%
Avg. hours
working dls N _
‘ hours 50 |[1|[5.2% u 66|[18.1% |[70 [ 192 [[13][3.6% [[2]] 5%
per week || hours || 9 % '
60 |[ 8 1[2.2%|[24] 6.6% " 33][9.0% [ 9 [[2.5%|[o][ :0% °
hours »
60 |[6 " 16%|[719% [[6 [16% | 1 |[ 3% [[o] .0%

above

NR |[0 | .0% |

3% 31 8% ol .o% [oll .0% .

Chi-  |26.572 i
square
i Df 16
['sig. .046"ab )
Regularly || Yes |[ 1 [[5-2% |[89][24.4%[[70 ][ 192 |[13][3.6% [[ 1 ][ :3%
work late 9 %
evenings. | No || 2 ||16.0%[|62]117.0% || 74 || 20.3 | 12 || 3.3% || 1 || .3%
2 %
|- , L |
“ NR _Jl ol 0% [ 1] 3% " 3% || 0| .oe/j ol 0%
Chi- 4.459 B
square

T

n Sig. " Blaab




"Paid [ Yes [ 1][5.2%|[45][12.3%|[ 38 ][ 10.4 |[10][2.7% [[o ][ 0%
overtime 9 %
for your L] : | I L
working {[ No |[2 |[5.8% [[10][288% | 10| 27.9 [15[4.1% |[ 2 |[ .5%
extra 1 5 2 %
e !L-L : Y e — oo -
“ NR 11 3% |[ 2 I_.S% s [14% [ o Il 0% [[o]l .0%
Chi- 10.148
square
Df 8 o - - - - ]
Sig. 2552 l B - - T Nl
Organization || Yes || 2 || 7.7% || 84 [ 23.0% [[ 62 || 17.0 |[ 15 |[ 4.1% I IER
allow flexible 8 9;/
working (o}
hours to . . , .
compensate No 1]13.6% 63" 173% 771 21.1 1ol 27% 1 2 )| 5%
for working o
late 3 Yo "
NR ol 0% 51 14% |[6 |16%][ 0 Il .0% ol .0%
Chi- 14.458
square
Df 8
Sig. (0710 - - ) B B B ]
Fecling — of|[Yes |[2[7.9% [ 10][29.0% |88 ][ 24.1 [ 21 |[5.8% |[ 1] 3%
€
respondents 9 6 %o
to  balance . § N | I ) ) N )
your  work (N 1 |[3.3% 46| 12.6%|[55 |1 151 | 2 [ 1.1% || 1 [ .3%
and family o
life 2 Yo
NR o[ .0% [[o ":.0% 2l 5% || o [[ .0% "6'] 0%
Chi- 9.2903 B T T B B
square
Df 8
Sig. 31840 '""'»'" N
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Camently  ["Yes [0 |[2.5% [[43][ 11.8%| 43] 118 || 9 [[25% [[o][ 0%
using any of ) o
the work life 7
|} poticies  or il L
programmes No l 3 || 8.8% || 10{29.3% || 97 I 266 |16 )| 44% || 2§ .5%
|l provided by 5 7 o
the (o
i organization M i
NR [[o][-0% 2] 5% “ 5 J 1.4% l o |[ 0% [[o r.o%
i i il 1 i i )
Chi- 6.078 :
square
Y — - — — — — = — — ..—:‘
8
i i
L . l.assm

From the above analysis it is seen in terms of work and family life balance
with reference to the working experience of the respondents that;

>

>

(N-66} 18.1% of the respondents who had work experience of 7-
12months felt that approx. work for at least 50 hours per week..
(N-89) 24.4 %% of the respondents who had work experience of 7-
12months agree that they regularly work late in the evenings.

(N-105) 28.8% of the respondents who had work experience of 7- .

12months had agreed that no overtime is paid for working extra..
(N-84) 23% of the respondents who had work experience of 7-
12Zmonths agreed that organization allow flexible working hours
to compensate for working late..

(N-106) 29% of the respondents who had work experience of 7-
12months felt that they can balance their work and family life

{N-107) 29.3% of the respondents who had work experience of 7-~

12months currently dont use any of the work life policies or
programmes provided by the organization.

It was found that a significant. Relations was seen between work and
family life balance in terms of work expenence and Approx. average
working hours per week ( sig- 0.04 ).
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BALANCING WORK & FAMILY COMMITMENT

88. Table showing the relationship with the schedule that
helps in balancing work & family commitment with
reference to age of the respondents.

Following schedule helps
in balancing work & family

Age of the respondent

|

commitments. 18-24 Yrs || 25-31 Yrs || >31 Yrs NR__]
11 . N
N % NI % |INI] % NI % |
Flexible Yes |152041.6%|[48|[13.2%|[12][3.3%|[0].0%
starting times. — e ] l
No 50 [113.7% |[42[11.5% ([ 7 [ 1.9% ][0 ~°%‘.
“ Not 23 [6.3% [[12][ 3.3% |[ 3 || .8% |[0][.0%
l available l i “ ‘
to me . ” " “
Not wl27% N1 3% [[oll.o% [[1][.3%
applicabl
e to me
. ’ ) ) ] ) 1
NR 4 T11% Joll 0% l[ol.0% |[oll.0%
IChi-square “ 49.303
Df 12 _Jw
sig.  |[.000%=> ) T - N
l — | T— — — — —
Flexible finish Yes 117[32.1%|[50[13.7% [ 11 |[3.0%|[ 0 .0%!
times — e e =SSR
No 82 [22.5% |[421[11.5% ][ 9 [[2.5%|[0]f.0%
: [ Not 22 " 6.0% |[10]l 2.7% |[ 2 ][ 5% l ol[.0%
available
to me :
! Not 1al38%llt 1l 3% Noll.owl[1l.3%
n Il applicabl ‘ -
€ to me | _
L NR 4 || L1% [fo|f 0% ol 0% [[0].0%} -
1 - : - ] | | I | |
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Chi-square

298.777

"BT_"""""""ITz— T T I !
1
Sig. 003> - ]
Flexible hours -l 134 “ 36.7% ss.l 15.9% lﬁlz.w%]{ﬁ%
generally -
-[ 17.0%|[28][ 7.7% “_ 2.2%“0“.0%
_-.-.-.---I Ak
6.8% || 15| 4.1% " 8% [[o][.0%
aveulable
H
I to me “ l
| I | . i .
Not 3.6% || 2 “ 5% 1 0 1[.0% [ 11[.3%
applicabl
e to me
I [1:1%— ol 0% H1l[.3% Holl.0%
Chi-square 30.241
Df 12
L__
Sig. .003"a,
Time off for Yes “—1_5i 43.3% 64| 17.5%|[ 151 4.1% || 0 || .0%
family L . :
emergencies & No 52 | 14.2%]129] 7.9% || 6 || 1.6%}| O {] .0%
events —_— :
Not 17 || 4.7% [ 10|l 2.7% || 1 || .3% |0 }].0%
available '
to me
— gL il
Not 8 l22% ol o% o]l .o |l1]l.3%
" applicabl
e to me ”
NR “ 4 11w llo]l 0% JJo]f .o% jjo].0%
— ) ) i i
Chi-square 47.983
Df 12
Sig. .000%a,
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Part-time  or “ 103 [[28.2% " 9.0% 10"2.7% 0] .O%I
reduced work '
hours No ﬂ. 14.0%- 2.5% 10 .0%
I I Not 'I 10.4%|[16][ 2.4% [[ 3 [ .8% |[o][.0%]
available | il
to me | I'
mmimscssssan mL—_ ——— oo
Not |14 [38% N3l 8% ol .0% |[1].3%
applicabl B
| o
" NR 6 l 6% ol .o% || o]l .0% llo .0%
Chi-square 32.693 T
]Df !12 - l
Sig. .001%ab B
Time off in Yes 95 [26.0% 12311 6.3% I © N25% 0 L1 3%
Il school . . !
"holidays No 81Jz.22% 58][15.9%|[ 10f2.7%][ 0 .0%[
Not 28 | 7.7% || 10}l 2.7% || 3 || .8% [loli.0%
available \i
to me " “i
l Not 30] 8.2% |[10][ 2.7% |[ 0 |[ .0% |[o][-0%]
applicabl “
e to me
NR 5 l 14% [2 1] 5% | o |[.0% |[o]|[.0%]
lf_hi-square " 21.253 T B
T '
Sig. 047" b
Compressed Yes 138"—' 37.8% 167 || 18.4% 15"4.1% 1|[-3%
working — B ] JL_IL
lweek/fortnigh ‘l No 77 21.1% 1311 8.5% I 6 N L.6% 101 .0%
t < i L _ )
Not JJ1o|[52% 4 [ 1.1% || 11 .3% [[o][.0%
available " '




=] |

Not 1 |[ 3% |[o][ 0% |[o][.0% |[o[[-0%]|
applicabl '
e to me

NR 4 " 1.1% || 1 [ .3% |o~ 0% [[o|[.0%

Chi-square 4.812

Df

12

Sig.

.064.2>

From the above analysis it is seen that,

»

(N-152) 41.6% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24years have felt that flexible starting time in organizations
helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-117) 32.1% of the respondents who fall in the age group
betweenl18-24 years have felt that flexible finish time in
organizations helps in balancing work & family commitment.
(N-134) 36.7% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years agreed that flexible working hour in the organizations
helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-158) 43.3% of the respondents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years felt that it the organization gives time off for family
emergencies & events will helps in balancing work & family
commitment

(N-101) 27.7% of the respondents who falls in the age group
between 18-24 years felt that part-time or reduced work hours will
helps in balancing work & family commitment,

(N-95 ) 26% of the respondents who falls in the age group between
18-24 years felt that time off in school holidays helps in balancing
work & family commitment

(N-138) 37.8% of the respoﬁdents who fall in the age group between
18-24 years felt that Compressed working week/fortnight helps in
balancing work & family commitment., '

Chi-Square Results

It was found that a significant. Relations was seen been Age & finish time,
flexible hours (Sig-0.03),part time and reduce working hours (sig-
0.01)Thus from the above analysis a co-relation found between Age group

and balancing work & family commitment.

4
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89. Table showing the relationship with the schedule that
helps in balancing work & family commitment with
reference to marital status of the respondents.

Following schedule helps Marital status of the-respondent
in balancing work &
family commitments Married Unmarried NR
N % N % N %
Flexible Yes 5811 159% |] 150 |1 41.1% 4 1.1%
starting times
No 35| 9.6% 62 17.0% 2 5%
Not 9 2.5% 28 7.7% 1 3%
available
to me
Not 2 5% 10 2. 7% 0 0%
applicable
to me
NR 0 0% 4 1.1% 0 0%

Chi-square 5.863

Df 8
Sig. .6632b
Flexible finish Yes 5210 14.2% )1 122 |} 33.4% 4 1.1%
times
No 43 11 11.8% 87 23.8% 3 8%
Not 7 1.9% 27 7.4% ] 0%
available
to me
Not 2 5% 14 3.8% 0 0%
applicable
to me
NR 0 0% 4 1.1% 0 0%

Chi-square 7.359
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‘reduced work][ No aq[12.1% [ 92 [252% || 2 [ .5%
hours _ -
" Not 17 47% |[ 38 J104% |[ 2 || 5%
available o
to me
Not s 1.4% || 13 || 3.6% || 0 | .0%
applicable
to me JL
] I |
NR 0 “ 0% H 6 1.6% l o || .0%
Chi-square 5.170
Df 8
Sig. .739ab l
Time off in|| Yes 30| 82% || 95 |[26.0% || 3 || .8%
school . L |
holidays No 551 15.1% || 91 [[24.9% || 3 8%
il . : ; i
” Not J 10l 27% | 31 [ 85% || © 0%
available
H
to me
Not || 8 |[ 22% || 31 || 85% || 1 || 3%
applicable
to me " "
NR 1 3% —J 6 1.6% ‘ 0 0% ||
Chi-square 10.507 T
Df s Bl
Sig. .23 1ab |
Compressed Yes 69 || 18.9% || 147 40.3%| 5 || 1.4%
working A L , . :
week/fortnigh No 32| 88% || 80 |[219% |l 2 || .5% l
t - : | IR | N | I
Not 3]( 8% I 21 1 58% || 0 [ .0%
available il
to me
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;Il

Not 0% 1 3% ol .0%
applicable

to me

NR o [ .0% 5 1.4% " 0 |' 0%

rl Chi-square 7.386 | |

Df

Sig.

4962

From the above analysis it is seen that,

>

(N-150) 41.1% of the respondents who were unmarried felt that
flexible starting time in organizations helps in balancing work &
family commitment.

(N-122) 33.4% of the respondents who were unmarried felt that
flexible finish time in organizations helps in balancing work &
family commitment. _

(N-142) 38.9% of the respondents who were unmarried agreed that
flexible working hours in the organizations helps in balancing work
& family commitment.

(N-167) 45.8% of the respondents who were unmarried felt that it
the organization gives time off for family emergencies & events will
helps in balancing work & family commitment

(N-105) 28’8% of the respondents who were unmarried felt that
part-time or reduced work hours will helps in balancing work &
family commitment..

(N-95) 26% of the respondents who were unmarried felt that time
off in school holidays helps in balancing work & family commitment
(N-147) 40.3% of the respondents who were unmarried felt that
compressed working week/fortnight helps in balancing work &

- family commitment.

Chi-Square Results

Thus from the above analysis it is seen that no co-relation found between
marital status and Balancing work & family commitments.
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90. Table showing the relationship with the schedule that
helps in balancing work & family commitment with
reference to Education Qualification of the respondents.

Following  schedule Educational Qualification of the respondent
helps in balancing )
flwork &  family g e | Graduate || Post || Prof. || Anyother || BR
commitments Graduate qualifica
tion
I E] l % N % N}l % % %
Flexible Yes  N571[1561f06)[ 263 || 31 | 85 17| 4.7 2.2 8%
}j starting Y% % % % % .
times I . ) .
No 1 45 ! 18 Il 40 11l 30 5% 5%
% %
Not " 5 1.4 23 s I 1.4 | 2 [ 5% 8% 0%
available % %
to me
Not albtaliz2 |l 5% 4 il 1 |§ 3% 0% 3%
applicabl % %
e to me
NR 2l 5%l 2l 5% 0 Jlowil ol 0% 0% .0%
Chi- 21.103
square
Inf 20 T
lSig. .391ab T o ]
Flexible "~ Yes sg|[132|[80[ 210 1| 290 [ 7.0 15| 4.1 1.1 5%
finish - % % % % % '
tithes . ) N | ) .
No atll 85 {63l 173 ] 18 }f 49 f11]f 3.0 1.9 8%
Y % % % %
I ot 4 W11 lf21]l 58% || 7 1ol 1 || 3% 3% 0%
available % il % ’
to me ' “
Not 4 H 1.1l 2 .5% 4 INE S BN i .3% .3%
applicabl Yo % %
e to me H
NR 2%l 2 " .5% o Jowillofl .o l. 0% 0%
Chi- 24.573
square
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Dr l
ISig. .218=b ' I
| Flexible Yes 46|l 12.6fos i 26.0 | 30 |l 82 {{221f 6.0 8 |l 22 1 I .3%
hours % Y% % % %
generally M ) l
No 20 79 Hatll 112 16 ) 446}l 16 3 |l8%l|l 3 || 8%
% % % %
Not [ 7 | 1o |[2s][es%]|] 6 u 16 25wl 2 [Tl 1 3%l
available % %
{0 me
IL | I
[ Not slI[14l[ 31 8% 6 161 3%l 0o [owll T I[.3%
applicabl Y% Yo
e to me ] )
| L0l | I I I
NR 2 s%lall 1% || o " 0% o‘ 0% I 0 “ 0% u 0 '
e e e === —
square
Df 20 B - N _l
Sig. 271=b B T B — |
Time off Yes 64l 17511l 304 |} 37 JJ10.1}j14]] 3.8 8 2.2 3 Il 8%
for family % i1 % . % % % l
emergen ) i X
i . & wassm— ————— — ey
aes . No 13)] 36 J|43ff 118 || 13 || 36 |J12][ 3.3 || 3 || 8% || 3 || 8%
events . % % B % %
Not aft 25 1]} 3.0% s Hiall1l3%]] 2 5%l o I .0% h
available % Y
to me “ i )
Not T3]l 1| 3% 3 {8l 4] 11 0 {lowll o |l o%
applicabl % :
e to me i
—— - =1 1 e —— : L
NR 2 [ 5% |[ 2 | o Honulfolfowll 0 fonll o “ .O%l
Chi- 35.358 T T T
square
_ — —
Df 20 !
sig.  |[.018%5" - I
Part-time Yes Jlao]li10fleo}] 164 | 23 6.3 JJ1all 38 )1 7 19ff 2 }f 5%
or © % % Y% % %
reduced ) . . ) ) } .
work No 2741 74 {66l 181 || 27 | 7.4 || 12} 3.3 4 1.1 2 ] 5%
hours % I % % % L %
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Not 151 4.1 35} 9.6% 3 8% H 2 5%
available Y
to me o g
Not 5 1.4 4 1.1% 4 1.1 3 8% o 11 .0% 27 5%
applicabl Yo Yo :
€ to me
NR 24 5% 3 ] 8% 1t Fawffolfonl o flowll ol 0%
Chi- 30.345
square
Df 20
Sig. .064=0
Time off Yes 354 9.6 |} 54 14.8 20 5.5 12 3.3 5 1.4 2 5%
in school Yo %o %o %o Yo
holidays
No 3811 104 }] 64 17.5 31 8.5 9 2.5 5 1.4 2 5%
0/?) 0, o (3/6 (%) £, o
Not 6 1.6 30 ] 8.2% 2 5% 1 3% 2 5% 0 0%
available Yo
to me
Not 8 2.2 I5H 4.1% 5 1.4 9 2.5 1 3% 2 5%
applicabl Yo %o Yo
e to me
NR 2 5% 5 1.4% 0 0% | o 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Chi- 35.224
square
Df 20
Sig. 019=0"
Cormpres Yes 46 1 126} 11 30.4 36 9.9 16§ 4.4 8 2.2 4 i1
sed Y 1 Yo % % %% Yo
working
week /for No 36990 [aal 121 I8 a0 12331 3 esl 1 [ 3%
n igh ! Yo Yo % Yo
Not 4 1.1 11} 3.0% 4 1.1 3 8% 2 5% 0 o
available Yo Yo
to me
Not 0 D% o 0% 0 0% | 0 0% 0 0% 1 3%
applicabl
e to me
NR 3 B 2 5% 0 0% |1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
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Chi- 74.431

square

Df 20 . . o T -]
sig. ,000%b.*

From the above analysis it is seen that,

>

(N-96) 26.3% of the respondents who were graduate felt that
flexible starting time in organizations helps in balancing work &
family commitment.

(N-80) 21.9% of the respondents who were graduate felt that
flexible finish time in organizations helps in balancing work &
family commitment.

(N-95) 26% of the respondents who were graduate agreed that
flexible working hour in the organizations helps in balancing work
& family commitment.

(N-111) 30.4% of the respondents who were graduate felt that it
the organization that gives time off for farmily emergencies & events
that will helps in balancing work & family commitment

(N-66) 18.1% of the respondents who were graduate do not felt that
part-time or reduced work hours will helps in balancing work &
family commitment..

(N-64 } 17.5% of the respondents who were graduate do felt that
time off in school holidays helps in balancing work & family
commitment

(N-111) 30.4% of the respondents who were graduate felt that
Compressed working week/fortnight helps in balancing work &
family commitment.

Chi-Square Results

Thus from the above analysis no co-relation found between Educational
qualification and Balancing work & family commitment.
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91. Table showing the relationship with the schedule that
helps in balancing work & family commitment with
reference to monthly income of the respondents.

Following
schedule helps in

Income of the respondent

|

NR

balancing work 5tol15 | 16to25 | 26to || 36 & ||
& family 35 Above
commitments . . . :
N % [— " % NN % | N || % l
Flexible Yes 34 5% 17.0% 22 T3 8% I 13 I[3.6%
starting %
times . L
No 62 “'17 0% " 31 “ 8.5% H 3% I[2 F 5% || 3 8% "
- i
Not 3.0% 71% ol .o% ol 0% || 1 [ .3%
available
to me
Not . 10 [27% [[ 2 | 5% [[ol[o%|[o][-0% [0 |[-o%
applicable
to me
NR 1 3% 2 5% HNol[.0%|[oll.0% [ 1 [ 3%
/[ chi- 34.772
square
Inr 16
| sig. .004%ab T -
Flexible Yes 119 |[326% |[46 [126% 4T 1.t [t I 3% |[ 8 H22%
finish % ’
times ) ] . L ,
No 67 N184% [ 49 lf13.4% |51 1.4 T4 W1 1%|[ 8 [22%
% .
Not 11 I 30% 22 60% followl[oll 0% | Lt | 3%
available
to me
Not 12 [33% |[ 4 | 1.1% JJoJ[.0%|[o ][ 0% || o |[ 0%
applicable il '
tome ||
NR 1 n 3% l 2 n 5% "o 0% |[ 0 .O%WI 1 “ 3%
Chi- 34.403
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square

S

Sig. .005%ab
Flexible Yes 124 [[34.0% [ 60 |[16.4% {5 [ 1.4 [ 3 " 8% I 10 H2.7%
hours . % A
generally . H . ) ) '
No 54 H 14.8% | 34 1| 9.3% || 37][ .8% lz 5% |[ 5 ‘»1.4%
il L—:._—-—— - — 'L:: -
Not 17 a7% 2311 63% N1 3% ol .o [ 2 [ 5%
. available ’
to me
H !
L . I
Not 13 |[36% [[ 3 [ 8 J[olf-0%|[o]f-o%]|[ o |[-o%
applicable )
1]
| i L
' NR 2 5% " 3 .8% ol o% i o || .o% 1 .3%
Chi. 17.131 ~ B ] )
square
DI 16
" Sig. .377ab T - T T - B -
Time off Yes || 145 |[ 39.7% || 78 [ 21.4% |[ 2 “ 5% N4 N11%|l 8 J[22%
for family ) L _ . L AL "
emergenc No 39 7w |33 o0% f7lf1olft 3% 7 |[19%
" ies & : %
events ) ) ] ) ) ) o
Not 18 " 49% 1 9 Il 25% ol o% |l o]l .0% || 1 " 3%
" available il
to me
Not 7 " 1.9% 1 3% 0 .O%I ol 0% 1 3%
il applicable |
to me -
| NR 1 l 3% || 2 || 5% o“ .o%l offo% [ 1] 3%
Chi- || 29.029 . T - - T T
q square A
Df 16 B - — B ~ T o]
[l sig. 024%0 B B B

Part-time | Yes 86 H 23.6% “ 48 J 132% s |l 1.4 “ 2 “—.5% 5 1l 1.4%
_ _ N N . I - 5 > }
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or %
reduced .
H
work No 84 N 23.0% 10 4% 1113 8% || 2 ]l 25%
hours %
Not 6.6% 5% 0% [oflo% [ 2| 5%
available
to me H
Not 3.8% |[ 3 8% o%folfo% il T I 3% ||
applicable .
to me ﬂ
NR 2 ’H 5% " 3 “ 8% l offon[o]] 0% [ 1] 3% “
Chi- 23.123 1
square
“ Df 16
ll Sig. 11045
[Time off [ Yes 76 |[20.8% |[36 |[ 99% |[5|[ 14 [ 2 |[ 5% |[ © |[25%
in school %
holidays _ :j . 5 _ . )
No 91 || 24.9% || 45 JJ.123% |[4 )| .1 3| 8% || 6 || 1.6%
I ’ |
Notavailable |[ 16 |[ 4.4% |[ 25 || 6.8% ol 0% |[o | .0% || o || 0%
to me
Not 25 |[68% || 13 )] 36% folf.o%|[oll 0% |[ 2 |[ 5%
applicable
to me "
NR 2 5% 4 1.1% " ol .ol o .O%Jl 1 l 3%
I chi- 25.588
square
Df 16
Sig. Foso,a,a
Compress Yes 134 §36.7% [ 65 Il 178% o6l 16 || 3 1] 8% || 13 |[3.6%
l ed %
working .
week/fort No 62 [17.0% | 45 [ 123% 2| 5% [ 2 || 5% || 3 .8%
night ) .
Not 11 |[30% [f 11 [ 30% [t [ 3% [[o [ 0% |[ T |[ 3%
available i -
o " “ | |
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Not 1 3% ol 0% lfolfoxlfoll 0% [ o || .0o%
applicable | !

to me " l ' | 1
‘L NR 2 5% 2 5% ol 0% o I .0% -" 1 [ 3%
— — — — =L e = Al
Chi- 10.756 !
square
Df ll6 T T ~ .
!l Sig. 82425 I

From the above analysis it is seen that,

>

(N-126) 34.5% of the respondents who has monthly income 5000-
15000 per month felt that flexible starting time in organizations
helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-119) 32.6% of the respondents who had a monthly income 5000-
15000 per month felt that flexible finish time in organizations
helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-124) 34% of the respondents who had a monthly income 5000-
15000 per month agreed that flexible working hour in the

" organizations helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-145) 39.7% of the respondents who had a monthly income 5000-
15000 per month felt that it the organization that gives time off
for family emergencies & events that will helps in balancing work &
family commitment.

(N-86) 23.6% of the respondents who had a monthly income 5000-
15000 per month felt that part-time or reduced work hours will
helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-91) 24.9% of the respondents who had a monthly income 5000-
15000 per month do felt that time off in school holidays helps in
balancing work & family commitment.

(N-134) 36.7% of the respondents who had a monthly income 5S000-
15000 per month felt that Compressed working week/fortnight
helps in balancing work & family commitment.

Chi-Square Results

It was found that a significant. Association was seen been monthly income
& flexible starting time (Sig-0.04 )., flexible finish time ( sig- 0.05) .

Thus from the above analysis a co-relation found between monthly income
and balancing work & family commitment.
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92. Table showing the relationship with the schedule that
helps in balancing work & family commitment with
reference to the work experience in BPO.

Following schedule |} No of years W()ﬂdx—l-é in BPO Respondent l
helps in balancing - -
J} work &  family [ <=6 months || 7-12 months || 1 - 3 yrs 3+ yrs -—I NR
commitments 7 _ )
N % N % N || % N % |[N]|[ % -J
i 3 .
Flexible . Yes 24 16.6% |93 || 25.5% || 77 | 21.1% || 17 || 4.7% || 1 || .3%
l starting . ' , N | .
times ll No 9 “ 25% a1 f1i2% a3 l[118% 1] 6 J16%} 0 l.o%i
Not 7 1l 1.9% “ 9 2.5% | 19 || 5.2% 2 I 5% “ 1 “ 3%
available
to me
i Not o lo% [ 7 to% [ 51 4% |[ 0 ][ 0% |[ol|[.0%].
applicable '
to me
i ] J
" NRW| 1 [ 3% | 2 5% 1 3% | o Il 0% |[0 I[.0%
lchi- 15.856 |
square
l[i-f 16 - - - r
,I Sig. 4630 - ll
Flexible Yes 17 W4.7% |1 75 |] 20.5% || 70 || 19.2% || 16 || 4.4% || 0 || .0%
|| finish _ , ] , .
times No 16 [[4.4% [ 56 || 15.3% || 51 {1406 9 N2s%ll1]].3%
i Not 7 B1owmll 1ol 27% [ 16l 44% I o I 0% 1 ll.3%0
available
“to me
| AL
Not ollow] ol 25% || 7 19% I} o || .0% || 0}].0%
applicable I il i
i to me 1
l NR 1 [ 3% I[ 2 I 5% I 1 3% Il o I 0% |[o 0%
Chi- 18.215
square
‘L —— — ——— ol
D1 16 — - - ]
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sig. .311=b .]

[ Flexible Yes 21 \[5.8% [ 82 [ 225% |l 83 [ 22.7% [ 15 | 4.1% 3%
hours
generally No 12 [3.3% [ 42 [ 11.5% |[ 35 |[ 9.6% 9 | 2.5% " .0%
Not 7 T19% 16|l 44% [[19 ] 52% [ 0 I[ .0% 3%
available
to me "
Not o 0% J1o[27% |[ 6 || 16% || o || .0o% 0%
applicable
" to me
NR 1 I 3% |[ 2 5% 2 5% T [ 3% [[ol[.0%]
Chi- I 14.906
square
Df 16 —
Sig. " 5320
Time off Yes 26 [7.1% I[101 [ 27.7% || 94 || 25.8% || 12 |[3.8% | 2 !.5%
for family }|. . ] . . -
emergenc [T No 11 [3.0% 131 [ 85% || 37 [l 10.1% [ 8 W22%llo I[.0o%
ies - & _ ) , . 7 ) » o
events Not a8 l13lf36% oW 25%]13 [ 8% I[ollo%
available
to me
Not ollo0% s W14 [ 4 11% || o |\[ .o% J[ol[.0%
applicable
Lo "___IL_J
) l L )
NR l 1 [ 3% || 2 “ 5% " 1 l 3% " o |l .o% Ho 0%
Chi- 7.743
square
Df 16 T -
Sig. _956ab
Part-time ||. Yes 12 [3.3% |[ 73 [ 20.0% |[ 53 |[ 14.5% || 8 !2.2% o INo%
or .
reduced l No 14 138% )] 57 f 156% I 55.}] 15.1% || 11 H3.0%} 1 |].3%
work B . )
hours Not 1 N30% 131 3.6% W 26 I 7.1% T6% | 1 W[.3%
available | ‘
to me "
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I[ Not s N8% W7 IFto% 8 l22% [oI[.o% ollo%
applicable
to me
IL _ ﬂ_ I i l
NR T Il 3% |[ 2 5% 3 8% 0 l 0% J[ o |[.0%
Chi- 19.835 B N T
square
Df 16 B ,
l . B
sig. 228ab
Fime off Yes 10 l2.7% 65 1 17.8% I 46 [ 126% I[ 7 I[t9% |[ 0 I.O%
l in school . — 1
holidays No 14 §38% 162 17.0% ] 61 1j16.7% || 12 1 33% |1 O |.0%
I Not || 7 [1.9%|[ 6 || 1.6% [ 22 || 6.0% |[ 5 || 1.4% |[ 1 |[-3%
" | available l
to me l_ "
Not | 9 N25%|[ 161 44% |[131[ 36% I[ 1 I[ 3% [ 11[.3%
il applicable )
to me ” ! ] .
NR [ 1 [ 2% [ 3 8% 3 8% o |[ 0% |[o][ 0%
It . - - ’ i
[‘chi- 31.426
square
p Df 16 - T T B _"'__——h
sig. .012a0." T
Compress Yes 28 |[7.7% |[ 91 J[22.9% |[ 82 |[ 225% |[ 19 |[5.2% || T |[ 3%
led | . L . L. . ,l
working No M2 33% [ 48 [13.2% [[[49 [ 13.4% |[ 5 || 1.4% [0 |[ 0%
week /fort . L | .
night Not T [ 3% N1l 30% ol 27 W1 W 3% I[L 3%
" available l
to me
Not o Il.o% [ o 0% 1 3% o Il 0% [0 0%
applicable
to me l l'
NR 0 0% " 2 5% 3 8% 0 0% o .0%!
h cni-  |[13.966 - -
square .
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Df

16

ll
u

Sig.

.60]1ab

O ————————————
——— —
—
w—

From the above analysis it is seen that,

»

(N-93) 25.5% of the respondents who had 7-12months of working
experience in BPO sector felt that flexible starting time in
organizations helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-75) 20.5% of the respondents who had 7-12months of working
experience in BPO sector felt that flexible finish time in
organizations helps in balancing work & family commitment.

(N-83) 22.7% of the respondents who had 1-3 years of working
experience in BPO sector agreed that flexible working hour in the
organizations helps in balancing work & family commitment.
(N-101) 27.7% of the respondents who had 7-12months of working
experience in BPO sector felt that it is the organization that
gives time off for family emergencies & events that will helps in
balancing work 8 family commitment

(N-73) 20% of the respondents who had 7-12months of working
experience in BPO sector felt that part-time or reduced work hours
will helps in balancing work & family commitment..

(N-65) 17.8% of the respondents who had 7-12months of working
experience in BPO sector had a monthly income felt that time off
in school holidays helps in balancing work & family commitment
(N-91) 24.1% of the respondents who had 7-12months of working
experience in BPO sector felt that compressed working
week /fortnight helps in balancing work & family commitment.

Chi-Square Results

Thus from the above analysis no co-relation found between work
experience and Balancing work & family commitment.
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93. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Age of the

respondents.
Aspects that -i:linde;s—q Age of the res;onci;;t I
balancing work & family - — —
commitments [ 18-24 Yrs ‘ 25-31 Yrs || >31 Yrs NR l
N % NN % Nl % _N"l %
Long work hours Yes 59 | 16.2"70-"25 6.8% || 5 ||.1.4% Ol .O%!
| ' Lt ' ‘
No 121 |[38.6%|[68][18.6% |[17 |[4.7% |[ 0 |[.0%
I Not |33 |[9.0% |[8 [[2.2% |[o][.0% [[1][.3%]|
available L ‘
to me |
_ I . _
Not 1 3% ol .0% .ol .0% 1o l.0%
applicable “ »
to me
I ~ |
NR 5 [1.4% 2 5% |[o|[.0% [0 .O%J
— i — o é —
|| Chi-square 15.039 '
Df 12
| |
Sig. .239ab .;
i - — - S — | P -
Compulsory Yes 93 |[25.5%|[49][13.4%|[ 9 2.5%”3)] 0% :
overtime I L I | N ||
No 107 [29.3% |[46 [ 12.6% [ 13][3.6% ([0 |[.0% || ;
, Not |31 85%|[7 | 1.9% |[0] .0% [[1][.3%
available
to me L[ }l
I 1 NN
Not |[ 1] 3% [[o] -0% [[o] 0% |[o]f-0%
1 applicable l '
to me
h L | - 1
!l NR 7 1 1.9% I il 3% [[o F".O% 'lo 0% ||
I Chi-square 17.882
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Df 12
Sig. ".119a,b - —
— — o i l‘
Weekend work Yes 121"33.2% 37|[10.1%|[ 10 E.7% 0 |[-0%]
!l No 87 "23.8%]58 15.9%! 12[3:3% [0 ][ .0%
Not || 25 |[6.8% || 7 ]| 1.9% ][ 0 |[ .0% [[o[.0%
available
to me | l
| I Nt |1 ][ 3% [[o]f 0% [Jo][ 0% |[o][-0%
applicable :
to me
. e il il
NR 5 [14% 1] 3% [[o][.0% [[1}].3%
Chi-square ~ ||66.504 i - B - )
Df 12 - )
Sig. .000ab*
Shift work I Yes 'lel 33.2%|[37 ] 10.1%; 2.7%[ 0 t)%
No || 87 |[23.8%][58 |15.9% |12“:§3% 0[-0%
[ Not 25 [6.8% [ 7 || 1.9% || 0 |[ .0% [[o][-0%
available I
to me
Not 1)l 3% ljo " 0% || o]l .0% J[o}l.0%
|| applicable i
to me .
L. il — ced L | E—
“_ NR || 5 |1.4% 1| 3% |[o .0%\3'.3%
Chi-square 66.504 ) - -~
il .
Df 12
Sig. 0002s.>
Timing of work|[ Yes —J‘ 128][35.1%|[ 62 u 17.0% llO 2.7%|[ 0 ][-0% ||
- - , H

————
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l

meeting/training II 80 *T 21.9%|
| I

l 9.9% l[10][2.7% [0 1[.0%|

available
to me

il i
; Not QW27 | 74% || 3

5% [11.3%]|

Not o | 0% |[o
applicable l
to me '

l..oo/o 01{ .0% Jloll.0%

smos—

NR || 4 1.1%lzi 5% [0 |[.0% [[o][.0%
R . . ]

Chi:square 17.912

|
|
I
I
I

Df
-
&

03620

m—

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that hinders in

balancing work & family commitment with reference to age of the
respondents it was found that,

»

>

(N-141) 38.6% who were in the age group between 18-24yrs don’t
felt long working hours hinders in work and family commitment.
(N-93) 25.5% of the respondents who were in the age group between

18-24years felt compulsory overtime hinders in work and famﬂy'. ,

commitment.

(N-121) 33.2% of the respondents who were in the age group
between 18-24years felt weekend work hinders in work and family
commitment. '
(N-121) 33.2% of the respondents who were in the age group
between 18-24years felt shift work hinders in work and family
commitment.

While (N- 128) 35.1% the respondents who were in the age group
between 18-24 years felt timings of work meeting and training
hinders in work and family commitment. '

Chi-square Results:

A strong association found between work & family hinders and scheduling
of meetings and trainings with reference to age (sig-0.036).
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94. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to marital
status of the respondents.

Aspects that hinders balancing work | Marital status of the respondent
l & family commitments I — _ N
: ] Married Unmarried -" NR
I N % || N “ % |IN[[ %
Long work hours Yes 32 8.8% 54 " 14.8% |} 3 || .8%
I No l 67 || 18.4% |[ 157 |[ 43.0% || 2 " 5%
| | Not 5 || 1.4% || 35 || 96% || 2 || 5%
l available to | : :
me
I Not o I 0% [ 1 || 3% J[o] .0%
' applicable to
me
“ — | | ; " | .
NR 0 .0% 7 1.9% || O [ 0%
I — , AR I
l Chi-square 15.562
Df 8 B
I . ‘
Sig. ~|[.049%a0
Il Compulsory overtime Yes 50 || 13.7% || 99 "_27.1% 2 " 5%
" No a7 |[12.9% | 116i 31.8% || 3 |[ .8%
Not 6 || 1.6% || 31 || 85% |[2 ][ 5%
- available to
i me M :
I mNot [ 0 I 0% || 1 “'—.3% o -0%
It : applicable to
me
i — ) . o n .
| : "~ NR 1 3% 7 || 19% JlO " 0%
|l Chi-square Il 8.449 ) -
It — v
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Yes l

139 “ 38.1%

H Df 8 —
Sig. l .391.ab
Weekend work “ Yes 48 |[ 13.2% n 117 " 32.1% || 3 I .8%
I I ~No |50 [1377% H 104 " 285% || 3 || 8%
Not '—”—5 1.4% I 26 I 7.1% |[.1 || .3%
available to u '
me
IL_- v
[ Not o I 0% 1 3% ol .0%
applicable to
-me
NR 1 [ 3% 6 1.6% |[o | .0%
Chi—sauare_ . || 4.945 )
- — e
Df ' 8
I[ sig. .7632b
Shift work Yes 48 || 13.2% || 117 “ 32.1% || 3 || .8%
No 50 |} 13.7% |l 104 || 28.5% || 3 || .8%
Not 5 14% || 26 || 7.1% || 1 || .3%
available to
me
Not 0 0% 1 3% o]l .0%
applicable to ‘
me
‘ NR 1 3% 6 |l 1.6% |l o .O%I
] L | ,
Chi-square _]l 4.945 }
Df Hs
Sig. H 763:ab
Timing of work 58 || 15.9%

8%

HE
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——

8%

=

meeting/training No 40 |[11.0% IBS 22.7% " 3 I l
| S— — — =
I Not || 6 || 1.6% [[ 26 [[ 7.1% [[1|[ 3%
available to I
I me ﬂ |
Not o |[ 0% l"'o 0% [[o|[ 0%
applicable to |
me
e _ ! IL
NR o | 0% |[ 6 || 1.6% [0 l 0%
[ chi-square I[5.527
Df ]ls B B B
sig. o

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that hinders in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to marital status it
was found that,

>

>

(N-157) 43% who were unmarried don't felt long working hours
hinders in work and family commitment.

(N-99) 27.1% -of the respondents who were unmarried felt
compulsory overtime hinders in work and family commitment. _
(N-117) 32.1% of respondents who were unmarried felt weekend
work hinders in work and family commitment. -

(N-117) 32.1% of the respondents who were unmarried felt shift
work hinders in work and family commitment.

While (N- 139) 38.1 % the respondents who were unmarried felt
timings of work meeting and training hinders in work and family
commitment. '

Chi-square Results:

A strong association found between work & family hinders and long
working hours with reference to marital status (sig-0.04)
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95. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Educational
qualification of the respondents.

Aspects that Educational Qualification of the respondent
hinders balancing .
work & family “ S.C. Graduate || _ Post [ Prof. [ Anyother NR
commitments Graduate- qualificati
on
- - . Jt N
l N % N || % " N % NN % N % u N || %
}
_ , Ll | _ ,
lLong work {I Yes 18 45% |} 44 [ 12.1%} 13 3.6% |} 6 16% }} 6 || 1.6% 2 5%
hours )
No [59 " 16.2% |1 100 ||27.4% | 38 || 10.4% {22 6.0% || 5 || 1.4% || 2 [] 5%
! Not | 9 NW2s5% il 20 Hs5% | 7 19% I3l 8% |21 5% 1 H.3%
availa
ble to
| 1l
me
| d g L
Not 0 .0% 0 0% 0 0% Jloll o% Jloll .o% 1 || 3%
applic : | i
able H i il i
to me
NR “ 3 8% 4 | 1.1% " 0 " 0% |l o " 0% o)l 0% l 0 “—.0%;
Chi- 70.563 1
square -
Df 20
Sig. .000"=> l:
Compulsor || Yes 33 |[9.0% |[ 67 |[184%][ 30 |[82% |[11|[30% |[ & |[22%|[ 2 |[ 5%
y overtime : ) _ , .
“ No 40 {1 11.0%{] 81 22.2%“ 21 1 58% (19} 52% |] 3 || 8% " 2 .swji
Not 12 \[33% |[ 16 |[24% | 7 1.9% || 1 3% [ 2 | 5% 1
availa “
“ ble to r i
me
Not l 0 .0%"" o J[o% |[ol]l .0%] 0 .o%'l 1 3% ||
il applic )
able
to me ) k
: N L : “ e
NR ” 1% [ 4 [[1.1% [ 0 0% Joll 0% | o | 0% " 0 l 0%
Chi- 75,765 h
sguare
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|| Df 20
sig. .000°=+ T
Weekend Yes |[ 45 |[123% 1 80 J[219%|[ 22 |[6.0% || 9 || 25% |[ 10 [ 27% [ 2 W 5%
Iwork : )
No 31 || 85% || 71 19.5<yj 30 |[82% 20l 55% I 2 I 5% I 3 | 8%
] A . |
Not I 10 W27 [ 15 T41% W 4 121 5% [ L1 3% [ 0 I[.0%
‘availa i :
ble to
me
Not 0 0% 0 0% |[ o 0% ol .0o% I[o ][ .o% 1 3%
applic ’
able
to me
N “ . .,
NR 3 .8% 2 .5% 2 " 5% || O 0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Chi- 78.837
square
Df 20
Sig. 000" =5
shift work |[ Yes || 45 |[123%|[ 80 |[21.9%]|[ 22 |[ 6.0% |[ 9 |[2.5% [ to |[27% |[ 2 || 5%
No 31 || 8.5% || 71 19.5%" 30 |[ 82% {[20 ] 5.5% Il 2 [ 5% “ 3 || 8%
Not oo lFis Fatwsl ¢« Wiz 5% 1 Vsl o]l o
availa i
ble to F
i L
Not 0 |.0% 0 0% || 0 0% ol 0% J[ol.o% ]|l 1 I[3%
applic - ’
able
to me
NR 3 8% 2 5% 2 5% ol o% JJolfox | o {[o%
_ ‘ 1L
Chi- 78.837 ]
square
Df 20
Sig. .000"=» ,
Timing of || ~Yes 41 W112% |1 99 |} 27.1% || 32 " 8.8% |1 15 L4.1% 10 [ 27% )| 3 ‘}| 8%
work' ) . ) . . ) -
meeting/tr \™ N~ II 37 J[10.1% | 51 |[14.0% |[ 20 || 5.5% |[12 fl 33% 3 I[ &% || 3 |[ 8%
aining
Not 8 [22% [ s[4 |[ 6 J[16% |[4|[11%e]f o] o%][ o Jfo»
availa .
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[ Not o I 0% |{[ o 0% [ o 0% o[ .0% [ o I[ 0%

M nr 3 .S%I 3 8% l o IF0% J[oll 0% |[ o ‘I 0% || 0 " 0%

Chi-
square l
Df 15 - ~ T —
Sig. 6695 - - -

|- i

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that hinders in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to educational
qualification it was found that,

>

>

(N-100) 27.4% who were graduate don’t felt long working hours
hinders in work and family commitment.

(N-67) 18.4% of the respondents who were graduate felt compulsory
overtime hinders in work and family commitment.

(N-80) 21.9 % of the respondents who were graduate felt weekend
work hinders in work and family commitment.

(N-80) 21.9% of the respondents who were graduate felt shift work

hinders in work and family commitment.

While (N- 99) 27.1% the respondents who were graduate felt timings
of work meeting and training hinders in work and family
commitment.

Chi-square Results:

A strong association found between work & family hinders and
Educational Qualification (sig-0.000).
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96. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Income of
the respondents.

Aspects that hin
balancing work

Income of the respondent

i

|.

family commitments [|5to 15 |16 t025 |26 to 3536 &u NR
Above
I N % N % N" % [INl % N'l % l
| )
Long work Yes |45 || 123 {34 ||93% |2l 5% jjo]f .0% |8 2.2
Hhours % l %
No 1311375169l 18916l 16 lI5ll 1.4 9} 2.5
7 % % % % %
Not 25 [6.8% 116 [ 4.4% [ 1] .3% |[o ][ .0% [0 .O%f
available
to me
Not 1 3% oIl .o% [oll.o%|[ol[.0%I[o]l.0%
applicable :
to me
NR 2l 5% | 4 | 1.1% _o_l 0% loll.o% |l 1l.3%
Chi- 15.487 T
square
Df 16
i L _
Sig. .489apb
Compulsor Yes 7111951611 167 S5} 14 1} .3%1i1] 3.6
||y overtime %: % % 3l 9
I o 1130445123 3N 8%ll4ll 1.1 3] .8%
1 % % % ‘
it —_— . L
Not 23 163% 141381l 3% Jfoll.o%)l 1]l .3%
available
to me
Not 1] 3% f[off 0% JloJf.o%|jo]l.0%]o} 0%
applicabl : }

h 370 IP t; gﬁe



L

11T

Q
X
=
@
R

ifchi- 22.720 »
square '
|
l'i)f 16
1 .
Sig. .121ak
Weekend Yes 86 |[ 23.6 || 65 1733_"_4— 1.1 l i 3% 133
“work % % : % 21 %
i No 101279 421 115 Is) 1.4 4l 1T |14 1.1 |
2o | % % | % % %
I L L
Not 18 [49%[13[36% [[oll.0% |[ol[.0%|[1].3%
available
W to me ‘
i . )| — . S B | i | S
Not 1l 3% ol .o% lfolf.owl[oll.0%]|[o]l.0%
applicable il o
e L R
| NR 3 | 8% I 3 l 8% lo 0% |[ 0] .0%"" 1l 3%
[ Chi- 16.898 T ‘ N
square
i |
Df 16
e H
Sig. .392ab
Shift work Yes 86 123665l 178 [al[1.1][1 .3%] 1133
] 9/0 “ 0/0 % | 2 % !
No 10 1 27.9 || 42 u 115 51 1.4 |14l 1.1 f4f v}
2o | % % % % %
iL . IL L . L
Not 18 [[4.9% [ 13][ 3.6% Tol 0% [[o][.0% |[1]] 3%
available !
il i il il
to me
Not 1 [ 3% ol .0% l[oll.o%|[oll.0%]|[o].0%
‘applicabl ,
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=TT I T 1T
B B W

L Chi- 16.898

o

square
Df “ 16 ) B
ll Sig. “ .39245
([Timing of|[ Yes 11 [321[6s|[ 178 [6 [ 16 2 5% [ 1] 2.7
work 7 % % % 0 %
meeting /tr . :
aining | No 75 205 39 |[ 10.7 31 .8% [ 3| .8% l6 1.6
% % %
Not 15 [4.1% || 17 [ 4.7% r of-o%J[o][-0% |[1][-3%
available
to me
el EENINIE
Not 0 “ 0% I O 1 0% Holl.owllofl .0% |0} .0%.
l applicable
) " to me
NR 3T 8%l 2l 5% [olf.ow|[oll.o%|[1][.3%
[Chi- 9.289 -
square "
) L 11
12
|Sig. 6785 T

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that hinders in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to monthly income it
was found that,

>

(N-137) 37.5% who had monthly income between 5,000-15,000
don’t felt long working hours hinders in work and family
commitment.
(N-71) 19.5% of the respondents who had monthly income 5,000-
15,000 felt compulsory overtime hinders in work and family
commitment.
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» (N-102) 27.9% of the respondents who had monthly income 5,000-
15,000 don’t felt weekend work hinders in work and family
commitment.

> (N-102) 27.9 % of the respondents who had monthly income 5,000-
15,000 don’t felt shift work hinders in work and family
commitment. »

> While (N- 117) 32.1 % the réspondents who had monthly income
5,000-15,000 felt timings of work meeting and training hinders in
work and family commitment.

Chi-square Results:

A no association found between work & family hinders and monthly
income.

97. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to work
experience of the respondents.

Aspects that No of years wo;king in BPO_Respondent
hinders A . ,

| balancing <=6 mths 7-12 1-3yrs 3+ yrs NR
work & family mths
commitments - — it i ; "

N % N % N % N % ||IN|| %

o

Long Yes (| 11 }| 3.0 ||40| 11.0 | 32| 8.8% || 6 || 1.6% .0%

work % %
hours

1

No 254 6.8 ||91| 24.9 || 92| 25.2 || 17 || 4.7% || 1|| .3%
% % %

Not 5 1.4 19U 52% J| 15| 4.1% || 2 5% 11} .3%
availa % '
ble to

Not
appli
cable
to me

H NR 0 || .0% “ 2} 5% 5

oHowlloll 0% Il 11 3% || 0|l .0% l{o} .0%|i

[
|

. Il

f—y
S
X
(o}

0% IE 0%
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Chi- 9.540
squar

Comp 11} 3.0% }|1l} .3%
ulsory |

overti : -

me 12 || 3.3% {| 1}] .-3%

2 5% |10}l .0%

! 0 I?.O%'!O 0%
rcable
to me
N | , L
NR “ o | .0% sl 1.4% [ 3 || 8% |[o |[ .o% o’{'_.o%
Chi- |[7.805 B — B -
square

Weeke || Yes || 18 || 4.9 || 73| 20.0 || 66 || 18.1

181 49 |[63][ 173 |[62 ][ 17.0 [[13|[3.6% |[1][ .3%
% % ' %

| | e
MTNot 51 14 [1al[38% |[11[3.0% [ 2 [ .5% |[o][.0%
availa %
ble to "
= | ||

Not o lfowloll.on 11 .3% ol 0% |[o][.0%

it EURCRES | F— . e
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cable 7 I =
to me ‘
_ ] L_ l I A |
NR__'I 0 0%1 l 5 l 1.4% N o [ .0% E" 0% ||
Chi-  ||6.859 — - — = '
square
Df 16 — —]
Sig. |[.976+> ) - R
Shift |e 18 [[49 [[731f20.0 |[66 [18.1 |[10 |[2.7% [11][.3%
work % % %
No 18 140 N63l17.3 |62 H17.0 113 3.6% |[1I[.3%
% % % _Jl :
Not |5 [[1.4 [[14][3:8% [[11 |[3.0% [[2” |[-5% |[o][-0% ]
availa % '
ble to
“ me “
- L .l_ll_ “l L -
Not |l0 |[.0% [Jo J[0% |1 | 3% [jo |[.0% |o].0% |
appli
cable
to me _j
IR o F.o% “QJ 5% |5 !1.4% ‘o l.O% ol 0%
Chi- | 6.859 ~ B
I‘square
i | 16 - T -
L R R _ |
o e § 1 —————— ——— m— e—1
ll—s:g‘ 9765
[Timing|| Yes || 25 || 6.8 |[78|] 21.4 [ 79 |[ 216 |[ 17 [ 4.7% [ 1|[ .3%
of % % %
work . R | - 4 ) ) |
meetinu No [131[ 36 551 15.1 5ol 13.7 I 7 || 1.9% "TII 3%
!g/trai [ l % % % l |
ning . ) l___ | . . i . . . .
Not | 3 1 .8% (170 4.7% | 1233% 0 1 || .3% ||0 [0%
availabl
e to me
— s — s )




Not JON.0%xloll 0% I 09
'i o“ 0% 0% || 0 I .0%

<

appli
cable

i _ L

0% HT)= 0%

T~NR [ o ,0%| 2 5% [ 4 [ Li% ][ o || .0% |[o h 0% |
Chi- | 6.289 ) )
square ]
DI 12
ISig. Lgo:ta.b - | ll

o — oms— o
e

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that hinders in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to work experience it -
was found that,

>

»

(N-91) 24.9% who had 7-12months of work experience dont felt
long working hours hinders in work and family commitment.

(N-67) 18.4% of the respondents who had 7-12 months of work felt
compulsory overtime hinders in work and family commitment.
(N-73) 20% of the respondents who had7-12months felt weekend
work hinders in work and family commitment.

(N-73) 20% of the respondents who had 7-12months felt shift work
hinders in work and family commitment.

While (N-79) 21.6% the respondents who had 1-3 years felt timings
of work meeting and training hinders in work and family
commitment.

Chi-square Results:

No association found between work & family hinders and work
experience. :
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98. Table showing the aspects that helps in balancing work
& family commitment with reference to Age of the

respondents.

Aspects that helps in
balancing work & family

.:Age of the respondent

commitment [ 18-24 Yrs || 25-31 Yrs l >31 Yrs NR
— = o i
it N % | NI % |IN]| % INI[ %
. . - . . H )
Support from Yes 170 || 46.6 || 80 || 21.9 || 13]|3.6% || O || .0%
manager/su % %
pervisor | | N | . |
No 51 | 140 [ 19 [[52% [[ 7 |[1o% || 1 || 3%
L _ .
I ot 7 N1o%ll 3 I 8% N1l 3% ol .0%
available
H
to me
e " L .
[ Not 8 [[22%|[ 1 |[ 3% [[o][ 0% [[o] 0%
applicabl
e to me il | il
NR 3 T eswlfollon 11 .3% lo 0%
Chi-square I12.190 - - o]
Df :J 12 - "'
sig. _H 4310 -
Support from||  Yes 176 || 48.2°|| 75 || 20.5 || 12}{3.3% || 0 }f .0%
colleagues % % '
™ o 50 || 13.7 | 21 [5.8% || 8 [22% [ 1 [ .3%
| * u
it Not 6 u 16% || 4 f1.1% 2] 5% |0 .0%
available
i to me
L | 1 )
Not 2 1.1% [ 3 I 8% [l o .005"] o[ 0%
applicabl "
: e to me
| L L
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“ NR 8% " 01"_ 0% I 0 " 0% o[ .0%
_El:i-sqlare 72.365- T ]
Df 12
Sig. A421ab
Support fro Yes || 53.4 |[ 73 || 20.0 4.9% [ o ][ .0%
team % '
members I “ ‘ . | .

No || 8.5% 11% [ 1| 3%

Not 1.4% .0% 0 .0%
available

to me

Not 1.4% 0% I O 0%
applicabl
e to me "

NR Jl 8% 0% 'l 0 “ 0% J ol .0%

| Chi-square 10.558 )

IDf 12

“ Sig. 0765 ]
Encouragem Yes 27.6 ol .0%
ent to use % '
paid “and N _ N |
unpaid No ! 27.4 1 3%
parental %
leave : T

Not available 2.5% 8% |[0 ][ .0%
to me
[ Not 6.6% .0% 0 0%
applicabl
e to me “

ll NR || 1.6% || 1 “ 3% l 1| 3% [[o ][ .0%

lChi-square 22.568
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Df

12

rva—
wa—
———

|
|

Sig.

‘ .032ab.*

Secing other|[  Yes . |[100][27.4 |[ 34 |[9.3% [[10][27% [0 |[ -0% |
men use %
work /family . — " -
policies No |04l 28549134 |[9 [[25% "_1—" 3%
| o 9
1 B I I T —
Not 15 [41%|[12[33% 2 5% [[o] .0%
available
l to me
L_____ _____ | I . L
Not 16 |[4.4% || 4 l1.1% 1] 3% [[o] .0%
applicabl ’
“ e to me ' ! ” 7
NR || 4 f11%]l] 4 J|1.1% o]l .0% Jlo]l .0%

Chi-square ]LQ_SH‘S

I
I

Df

12

Sig.

7 .701ab

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that helps , in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to age of the
respondents it was found that,

>

(N-170) 46.6% who were in age group between 18-24 yrs felt that
support from manager/supervisor helps in work and family
commitment.

(N-176). 48.2% of the respondents who were in the age group
between 18-24 years felt support from colleagues helps in work and
family commitment. .

(N-195) 53.4% of the respondents who were in the age group

between 18-24 years felt support from team members helps in work '

and family commitment.

(N-101) 27.6% of the respondents who were in the age group
between 18-24 years felt encouragement to use paid and unpaid
parental leave helps in work and family commitment.

While (N- 104) 28.5% the respondents who were in the age group
between 18-24 years don’t felt seeing other men use work/family
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policies timings of work meeting and training hinders in work and
family commitment.

Chi-square Results:

A strong association found between work & family commitment and
Encouragement to use paid and unpaid parental leave with reference to
age of the respondents. (sig-0.032)

99. Table showing the aspects that helps in balancing work
& family commitment with reference to marital status of
the respondents.

Aspects that helps in Mantal status of the respondent l
balancing work & —
family commitment - Married Unmarned NR "
I N || % N || % |N] % |
Support “Yes || 68 |[18.6% || 188 |[51.5%|[ 7 |[ 1.9%
from : .
manager/s No 30 |[ 82% || 48 |[13.2%|[0 | .0%
upervisor . | — ,.
Not 3 8% 8 |[2.2% |[ o] .0%
available
to me
Not 2 [ 5% |[ 7 || 1.9% |[o] .0%
applicabl |
e to me
NR 1 3% || 3 | 8% |[0].0%
Chi-square || 7.205 ——-
Df 8
sig. .515=b
Support Yes 65 “ 17 8% “ T92 |[52.6%] 6 H 1.6%
from
colleagues.. No 32 " 8.8% || 47 ||12.0%] 1 H 3%
Not T.0% 14% |0 || .0%
availablel o n h
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" “ to me H ] - l
ki “Not o |[ 0% |[ 7 0%
‘ applicabl |
" e to me |
I ~Nr 0 n 0% “ 3 . .O%l
R . . . {
Chi-square || 16.889 I
1 i . |
"Df 8 l
l |
'lSig. ! .031ahb* , _J'
h Support [L Yes || 74 -H 20.3% || 206 |[56.4% " 6 |[1.6%]
from team L . .
| members No 18 §{ 49% |l 36 || 9.9% O ]| .0%
I I Not 10l 27% || 3 8% || 11 .3%
available
to me
I L A 4_Al L
Not 2 5% 6 1.6% || O |l .0%
I applicabl i i
e to me
I | L.
NR 0 " 0% 3 8% Lo_ '.O%I
: : il .
|Chi-square l19.777 ‘ I!
" Df IS ~ o I
" Sig. [o11eer e
Encourage Yes 29 || 7.9% | 101 |[27.7%]| 3 l 8%
ment to use L L - . .
paid.  and No 59 ]16.2% 112 1 30.7% || 3 l .8%
unpaid — : | | l
parental Not 10 | 2.7% | 11 1 3.0% ll o}l .o%
leave available
to me " r
Not 5 14% || 23 1 6.3% || 1 || .3%
applicabl i ] l
Il e to me |
d - i i
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Chi-square || 12.714

— e
— rovar

Df [8 T
Sig. 122ab B
Seeing I Yes " 42 111.5% || 100 [27.4%|[ 2 || 5%
other men A J .
use No |45 12.3% || 114 |31.2% 1 4 || 1.1%
work /famil | I—
Ity policies Not 12 || 33% || 17 || 4.7% || o || .0%
available
to me
Not 5 I 1.4% || 16 || 4.4% |[0 |[ .0%
applicabl
e 1o me
NR l 0 0% 7 1 1.9% }l 1}l .3%

Chi-square || 11 .289

ol
—

Df 8

Sig. .186%»

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that helps , in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to marital status of
the respondents it was found that,

.

>

(N-188)- 51.5% who were unmarried felt that support from
manager/supervisor helps in work and family commitment.

{N-192) 52.6% of the respondents who were unmarried felt support
from colleagues helps in work and family commitment.

(N-206 ) 56.4% of the respondents who were unmarried felt support
from team members helps in work and family commitment.

(N-112) 30.7% of the respondents who were unmarried dont felt
encouragement to use paid and unpaid parental leave helps in
work and family commitment.

While (N- 114) 31.2% the respondents who were unmarried don’t
felt seeing other men use work/family policies timings of work
meeting and training hinders in work and family commitmerit.
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Chi-square Results:

A strong association found between work & family commitment and

Support from colleagues (0.031),

reference to age of the respondents. (Sig-0.011)

support fromn teamn members with

100. Table showing the aspects that helps in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Educational
Qualification of the respondents.

Aspects that helps
in balancing work

ducational Qualification of the respondent

l,.‘E__

& family g sc. “ Graduate Post Prof. Any NR
commitment Graduate qualificati other
. l on
N % N " " X % Inolf % [~ %
| Support Yes 57 1 15.6% || 129 || 35.3% 123% 19l 52% || s |22 5] 1.4
from % %
manager/s . L , AL |
upervisor No 25 1 6.8% || 32 || 8.8% |[ 10 2.7°/j| 7 19% [ 31 8% I[.3%
Not 3 .8% 5 14% || © 0% 2 .5% 1 3%l ofi.o%
availabl . :
e to me "
Not 2 .5% 1 3% || 3 .8% 3 8% |Joll.0%]] ol .0%
applicabl
e to me I
NR 2 5% 1 3% || o .0% 0 0% 1 3% 0ol .o%
Chi- 28.155 -
square
I . _
Df 20
sig. l 1063"'
Support 68 |[18.6%|[ 121 |[332% |[42|[ 11.5% J[18|[49% |[ o [ 25 [ 5 | 1.4
from % %
colleagues ] . ) ) _ _ . [
l l 17 | 4.7% |} 37 }} 10.1% im “ 3.8% l 8 ! 2.2% “ 31 8%}1 “ 3%
H Not 2 5% 7 1.9% || © 0% 5% 1 3%} 0 " 0%
availabl
e to me “
Not ) 0% 2 il 5% || 2 5% 3} 8 Joll.onl ol 0%
applicabl N
e to me l
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ll " “ 5% " " 3% lol 0% | o || .0% l o [ 0% i.O%
Chi- (22.619
square
DI 20 -
sig. .308% T - - " '
Support || Yes 70 1 192% [ 136 H373%|[2a 1] 12.1% [ 221[60% N o N 25 U 5 || 1.4
from team % Yo
members ) ) ) ) ) i B M
No W 5l a1%l 2t Hsew 71 19% Hoell16olla Wit l3%
%
Not 2 5% Il 7 Ntows T3l 8% WHzI[ 5% I[oll.0% 0%
availabl
e to me
Not 0 0% 3 8% [Tl t1% ITT Il 3% [ollo%lfo|[.0%
applicabl
e to me
l NR " 2 5% 1 3% 1o Y% olf 0% o ‘ 0% )] 0 l 0%
!l 'l - P " . : .
Chi- 18281
I square .
Df 20
Sig. .569>
Encourage || Yes. || 35 |l 9.6% || 62 [17.0%|[151] 4.1% ol 27% || 7 ([ 19 |[4 |[ 1.1
ment to % %
use paid . ) . ) i
and No 43 [11.8% [ 78 |[214%|[331[ 9.0% W15l 4.1% |[ 4 {[ 1.1 3%
unpaid %
parental l
b L _ _ A . |
H
Not || 3 8% || 12 [ 33% || 3 8% 2 W 5% [ 1][3% 0% “
availabl
e to me “ “
Not 5 1.4% )| 13 }| 3.6% |} 6 1.6% 4t 11%llol.owll1il 3%
applicabl
e to me
NR 3 8% 3 8% [ 1 3% oIl 0% It [ 3% (o |[.0% l
Chi- 16.707 |
“ square '
o= LS ‘
Df 20 J
u Sig. 672 ~ - 1
Seeing Yes 24 [ 6.6% [ 73 [[200% ][22 66% || 141 38% [6 |] 16 (|3 |.8%
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use

other men

" work/famil |I*
y policies

T I IT 1]

-

%” ‘

15.1%] 66 Y 18.1% || 27| 7.4% |[ 8 || 2.2% |[ 5 Iml 2
T -
4 |

Not 1.4% 14 3.8%

1.1% “ 4 4l 1.1% !2 5% Il 0
availabl ] l

°‘H o Ii
il

I.S%t

I.%

Df
F

¢ to me l | il
Not 3 8% [ 11 |[3.0% || 2 5% |41 11% |[ol[.0%ll |[3%
applicabt
e to me ! H
| L L__J S I
NR 2 5% I 2 |1 |1 3% 11 3% [[ol[.o%][o |[.0%
:L-: .—-—"ﬁ: — — —— p— "'""—':
Chi- 24.621
l square
L 20
(216 o

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that helps , in
balancing work & family' commitment with reference to Educational
Qualification of the respondents it was found that,

»

>

(N-129) 35.3% who were graduate felt that support from
manager /supervisor helps in work and family commitment.

(N-121) 33.2% who were graduate felt support from colleagues
helps in work and family commitment..

{N-136) 37.3% who were graduate felt support from team members
helps in work and family commitment.

(N-78) 21.4% who were graduate don’t felt encouragement to use
paid and unpaid parental leave helps in work and family
commitment.

While (N- 73) 20% who were graduate don't felt seeing other men
use work/family policies timings of work meeting and training
hinders in work and family commitment.

Chi-square Results:

No Association found between work & family commitment and
marital status of the respondents.
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101. Table showing the aspects that helps in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Monthly
Income of the of the respondents.

Aspects that helps in Income of the respondent
balancing work &
family commitment — — — — — ——
5 to 15 16 to 25 26 to 35 36 & NR
Above
N %"N“ % Nl% N“% N“%
Support Yes || 154 |[ 42.2% |[26 || 236% [ 8 [ 2.2% |[ 5 I[ 1.9% |[[10|[ 2.7%
from ) | 1 ,
manager/s No a2 \[115% [[28 7.7% [T 11 3% ol 0% | 7\ 1.9% |
“ upervisor
Not 3 1.6% sl 19% Holl 0% Ifoll 0% |[o|[ 0%
availabl
& e to me
Not 7 19% N2l 5% Holl 0% Woll 0% |[ol[ 0%
applica
ble to
me l
| N L
NR 1 3% || 2 5% ol 0% |[o “ % [ 1 " 3%
djhi—square 13.781 o B . —
[Df 16 — -
lf-ig. 61590
Support ves || 154 || 422% |81 )] 222% |l 8 H 22% | 5 | 1.4% |[ 15[ 4.1%
from )
colleagues No a7 | 129% [0 82% [t 3% |[o [ 0% |[2 ] .5%
i | ~
Not 5 14% W78 19% [foll 0% jfojf 0% Jfo}l 0%
available
to me
I Nt |3 |[ 8% J[4|] 1% |[olf 0% |[olf 0% |[o] 0%
applicabl
€ to me "
poe— ———— -~ - — # — - -
| NR 1 3% 1“ 3% o[ 0% Noll 0% 1]l 3%
—(-‘E;j-square 15.899
I Df 16 ~
l' Sig. 460> ]
Support ves || 176 |[ 48.2% |[ &5 |[ 23.3% | 8 2.2%J 5 [ 1.4% |[12][] 3.3%
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from team No 25 6.8% J124all 66% ol 0% o]l 0% 51l 1.4%
members B )
Not 5 1.4% || 8 | 2.2% 1 3% ol 0% ol 0%
availabl '
€ to me " “ !
" Not 3 8% 5 1 1.4% 0 0% o 0% o} 0%
applicabl
e to me
: | L _ _
NR ""1 " 3% " 1 Iﬁ 3% ] oIl 0% l o I 0% ll 3%
l W — o -
Chi-square }| 24.161 ’
= = = e o T o
Sig. .086°+ B
JL _ ;
Encourage Yes 72 ] 197% |[45]] 123% {6 [J 162 {1 W} 3% |{ 9 ]| 2.5%
ment to o . o
“S‘; Paldl[ No 111 ] 30.4% |j4oil 13.4% || 2 5% || 4 ) 1.1% || 8 " 2.2%
an
unpaid - - -
parental Not “ 81! 22% |[13][ 36w |[o][ o% [[o][ 0% |[o " 0%
leave availabl :
e to me
Not 16 || 44% |[121 33% W 11 3% |[oll 0% |[o]l 0%
applicabl
i e to me “ l “ l
NR I 3 8% || 4| 1.1% I ol 0% [[ol 0% || 1t || 3%
Chi-square || 22.010 - —
Df l-m B T -
Sig. .143%5 —
Seeing Yes 86 || 236% |[a1]] 112% |[ 4 [ 1.1% [[ 3 |[ 8% || 0|[2.7%
other menj} _ . , N N W _
use _ No 100l 274% Js1}] 140% Hall 1%l 2] 5% || 6 || 1.6%
work/famil
y olicies pee— — — - S - - -
P Not 12 33% 15l 1% [T 3% oIl 0% |[1 ][ 3%
availabl
e to me . )
. | J L _
l Not 10 | 27% 11} 30% ol 0% “ ol 0% ol o%
applicabl
e to me
. NR 2 5% 51 14% ol 0% [[olf 0% |11 3% I
! ___l l l
Chi-squ‘arej 18.101
Dr 116 B -
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From the above analysis with references to the aspects that helps , in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to monthly income of
the respondents it was found that,

ig. l 31881‘3

> (N-154) 42.2% who had monthly income 5000-15000 felt that
support from manager/supervisor helps in work and family
commitment.

> (N-154) 42.2% who had monthly income 5,000-15,000 felt support '
from colleagues helps in work and family commitment. '

> (N-176) 48.2% who had monthly income 5,000-15,000 felt
support from team members helps in work and family commitment.

> (N-111) 30.4 % who had monthly income 5,000-15,000 don’t
felt encouragement to use paid and unpaid parental leave helps in |
work and family commitment.

> While (N- 100} 27.4% who had monthly income 5,000-15,000
don't felt seeing other men use work/family policies timings of work

- meeting and training hinders in work and family commitment.

Chi-square Results:

No Association found between work & family commitment and Monthly
Income of the respondents

102. Table showing the aspects that helps in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to work -
experience of the of the respondents. '

Aspects_ that “ : No of yea;; working in BPO Respondent u
helps in —_— -

balancing work I <=6 mths 7:;mths 1-3yrs : 3+ yrs NR |
& family fe= : — : : :
T

commitment ll Nji % N % H N I
) it

Support Yes 33 {1 9.0%

06 | 290 |[ 104 || 285 5.2% | 3%
from % %
manager/s ) ) ) . L ) .
' upervisor No 8 I 2.2% “ 30 || 82% |[ 34 “ 9.3% “'Ts% o I 0%
{
Not |[O[ 0% |[ 5 |[14%|[ 5 [ tae|[o [ 0% |[ 1] 3% ||
availabl

e to me "
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Not ] 0% |[ 9 l 25% I o Il 0% ol 0% ol o%
applicabl
e to me
NR [EI[_.'O% 2 I 5% I 2 5% 0% [0 [ 0%
IChi«square_ 32.066 o
lm 16
‘ sig. .010"" —
Support Yes |[31][ 85% |[ 105 |[ 288 J[ 109 |[ 290 |[17|[ 47% |[ L || 3%
from % %
colleagues )
No ol 25% 38 |[ 104 [[26 W71% W[ 7 19% |[[o |[ 0%
%
Not i1l 3% | o 0% I o M25% N1 Il 3% |[11[ 3%
availabl
e to me
Not 0 .0% 7 1.9% 0 0% J| o 0% It o .O%l
applicabl !
e to me l
) . | I I___ll -
NR 0 l 0% 2 5% 1 3% lo 0% || 0 “ 0%
|Chi-square 36.225 —
lm 16 T
[sig. "003"b
Support Yes |[35][96% |[113|[ 310 |[ 116 |[ 318 |20 55% || 2 || 5%
from team % %
members ) , | | ) I
No sl 14% || 26 |[7.1% |[ 18 |[49% |[ 5 1.4%] o | 0% l
Not 1| 3% 5 14% ] 8 Jl22% ol 0% Holl .o% |i
availabl
¢ to me
Not o[ 0% |[ 6 I[16% | 2 5% I[o 1 0% J[o |l .0%
applicabl .
e to me
NR o[ 0% | 2 5% T IF 3% ol o% |[o]ll 0%
lChi—square 10.330 T
lDf 16 ]
l o —
“ Sig. 8400 l*
Encourage Yes _" 19l 52% |56 || 153 || 51 |[ 140 {[7 I 1.9% |[o I[ 0%
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ment to 7 ] % %
use paidJ Jl.
and oo P
[ Mo “ 161 4.4% || 71 195 | 70 | 192 17| 4.7% 0[ 0%
unpaid ? o % ? ?
parental
leave - - e -
Not 2l 5% 6 " 1.6% || 12 H'33% )l 0o [I| .0% 1 .3%
availabl l
e to me " l
Not a4l 11% || 14 |l 38% || o 2.5% || 1 3% 1] 3%
applicabl
u e to me [ l " l "
~NR JJo|[ 0% |[ 5 |[14% |[ 3 " 8% J[o [ 0% |[o | 0%
}] Chi-square |} 25.264
Df 16 ~ - F
Sig. " .065=b
[Secing Yes lﬂ 18 49% |[ 58 [ 159 W[ 59 W 162 o Wzs%iloll 0% |
other men % %
use X R . . . X
i ; — -
work/famil ™ o[ 5.2% |[ 72 || 197 || 59 “ 162 121 33% | T || 3% ||
¥ policies l % %
Not 1 3% 9 1 25% ] 18 |]40% liolfl 0% || 1 || 3%
availabl t
] € tome " l | I
Not 3| 8% 10 |{ 279 || 5 14% [ 3| 8% JJoll .o%
applicabl
e to me
I | | _ _
I = oIl 0% || 3 8% 1| 4 || L.i% || 1 ‘l 3% J[o | 0%
_hi-square 19.550 B T B
[or ' 16 — T B T ]
Sig. 241=8

From the above analysis with references to the aspects that helps , in
balancing work & family commitment with reference to work experience of
the respondents it was found that,

> (N-106) 29% who has work experience of 7-12 months felt that

support from manager/supervisor helps in work and family
commitment. 7
» (N-105) 28.8% who has work experience of 7-12 months felt

support from colleagues helps in work and family commitment.
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>

(N-113) 31.0% who has work experience of

7-12 months felt

support from team members helps in work and family commitment.

work and family commitment.

family commitment.

Chi-square Results:

A strong Association found between work & family commitment and
Support from manager/supervisor

experience in BPO sector .

103. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Age of the

(0/01),

{N-71) 19.5% who has work experience of 7-12 months don’t felt
encouragement to use paid and unpaid parental leave helps in

While (N- 72) 19.7% who had monthly income 5,000-15,000 don’t
felt seeing other men use work/family policies hmders in work and

Awith reference to work

respondents.
Aspects that Age of the respondent
hinders in|L. . — L
balancing work &/ 18-24 Yrs || 25-31 Yrs || >31 Yrs L NR
family commitment — e , : — 1
N[ % [[N][ % [[N]] % l—N %
| I - Ll N S — .
Negative || Yes || 74 || 20.3 |[50 |[ 13.7% |[ 11 [[3:0%|[ t || 3% ||
attitude %
of . | | . | .
manager No |[145]|[ 39.7 |[37 |] 10.1% || 10 ||2.7%]|| O || .0%
) %
. , R | L
il Not 18 [[49% [[14|[ 38% JJo [ .o% || 0 |[ .0%
applicabl
e to me
L
NR 2 | 5% || 2 || 5% 1[l.3% || 0 || .0%
- e = L L —— | S | — |
Chi- 24.766
square
Df 9
Sig. .003%ab
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“Nega'&ve Yes || 78 [ 214 |[35] 96% || 5 [1.4%|[ 1 || 3%
attitude %

of | | NI S— — I | | :
M~ e aan1 rumees o
colleague || No 14211 38.9 |[54 |[ 14.8% |[ 15 [[4.1%|[ © .0%]
S %
H IL L — . R il .
Not |[17 [47%|[13][36% [ 1 || 3% |[ 0 .0%"
{| applicabl . I
e to me
NR 2 5% [ 1] 3% [ 1[3%]| o]l 0%

Chi- 9.374

square

- — — : — = — — —
Df 9 ; '

i _ . and
Sig. 40420

B

4}

Negative Yes 99 || 27.1 || 52 14.2% || 8 |2.2% 1| 3%

}f attitude | %
of team - n__ ‘ "

members No 107293 I35l 9.6% || 10 f2.7%W[ 0 [ .0%

i %

[ Nt J[30([82%|[15] 41% |[3 |[ 8% |[ 0 || .0%
applicabl .
e to me i ]

NR "' 3 I .8% |

4 _['
3% | 1 .3%‘ o Il .0% |

1l

Il

Chi- “ 6.995 |

square
Df 9
Sig. 6382 - o

l"
I
H
]

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to age
of the respondents it is found that,

» (N-145) 39.7% who were between 18-24 years don’t felt that
negative aftitude of managers hinders the work n family
comrmitments.
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> (N-142) 38.9% of the respondehts who were between 18-24 years
don'’t felt Negative attitude of colleagues hinders work and family
commitments..

» (N-107) 29.3% of the respondents who were between 18-24 years
don’t felt Negative attitude of team members hinders work and
family commitments..

No association found between work and family hindrance and Age of the
respondents.

104. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to marital
status of the respondents..

Aspects that hinders in Marital status of the respondent
balancing work & family l.__ .
commitment - Married ' Unmarried NR
N % N % N|| %

L e L
Negative L Yes 49 |1 13.4% || 85 || 23.3% || 2 || .5%
attitude of L L . .
managers No 48 1 13.2% || 140 || 384% || 4 || 1.1%

Not 71 19% [ 24 [ 66% |[ 1 |[ 3%

applicable '

to me

NR o[ 0% l 5 I 14% J[ o |[ .0%
Chi-square || 8.045 )
Df 6
Sig. 2355 -
Negative Yes 36 || 9.9% 82 || 22.5% | 1 3%
attitude ofjlL. . : : . N L
colleagues No 61| 16.7% || 146 40.0%| 4 l 1.1%
| . . ] - i N

Not 7 I 1.9% “ 22 [ 6.0% || 2 I 5%

applicable
to me : ]
NR ol 0% | 4 [ 1.1% [ o |[ .0%
L
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Chi-square 6.335 p
Df 6 - R
’! Sig. 387 - |
i
Negative Yes ]Lso" 13.7% |[ 109 [[29.9% |[ 1 l 3%
attitude of lL__ 1 L . . —
team | No I 41 [ 11.2% [_To7 20.3% || 4 |[ 1.1%
members : — — L - I | I
Not 13[[ 36% |[ 33 |[ 0.0% |[ 2 || .5%
! applicable I i | H
h t0 me
NR l oll 0% || 5 I 1.4% |[ o |[ .0%
I[Chi-square |[5.901 -
Df Il'e - -
Sig. .434ab

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that |
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to
marital status of the respondents it is found that,

IS

(N-140) 38.4 % who were unmarried don'’t felt that negative attitude

of managers hinders the work n family commitments.

»

negative attitude of colleagues
commitinents..

(N-146) 40 % of the respondents who were unmarried don’t felt

hinders work and family

(N-109) 29.9% of the respondents who were unmarried don’t felt

negative attitude of team membeérs hinders work and family
commitments.

No association found between work and family hindrance and Marital
status of the respondents.
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105. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Educational
Qualification of the respondents.

hi e = =TES — —— T TP T s
Educational Qualification of the respondent
HS.C. || Graduate Post l Prof. lr:\ny other || NR
il Graduate qualificati
on
" Il % I~Nil % N % ¥ % I N[ % x| %
— . . . N | L
Negative Yes 26 1 7.1% Ho62l[17.0% ] 30 I 829} o Il 2.5% || 5 |f 1.4% }| 4 || 1.1%
attitude of i . ] o ) .
managers No 52 || 14.2% || 92 || 25.2% ] 24 || 6.6% || 17]] 4.7% |[ 5 ” 1.4% [2 5%
l . . . _ - | s ) .
Not N oW 25% 12l 33% |[ 4 L% flafl 1w || 3] 8% [0 0%
applicable . N
to me ;
L . | i N
NR || 2 || 5% "2 l 5% |[ 0 [ 0% " 1|[ 3% [AO 0% |[ o ][ 0%
Chi-square |} 17.290
Df 15 - - — -
Sig. 302++ B
Negative Yes 30| 82% |[60|[16.4%|[ 19 |[5.2% |[ © 2.5% 1 3% 0 0%
attitude of |} ) B ) B o 0 o - ) N
colleagues No 1 49l 13a% o4l a5.8% 1l 35 {1 9.6% [ 171l] 47% {10}l 2.7% i 6 || 1.6%
Not 8 1 2.2% || 13|} 3.6% 4 1% 4l 11l 2l 5% o]l o%
applicable
10 me l i
NR 2 I 5% 1 .3% 0 " 0% 1 3% ol o% |J]o}l 0%
Chi-square ] 13.929
Df 15
Sig. 531e B D :
. __= = oy Sy o o ——— L. —— P WA P . N — . B '
Negative Yes 331 9.0% [I83|[22.7%|] 26 || 7.1% |12 33% || 5 |} 14% || L || 3% 1
attitude of ) . . _ 1L R I |
team No 37 1 10.1% || 67 | 18.4% 24J 6.6% 14| 38% || 5 |] 1.4% || 5 || 1.4%
members
Not 7l 47% ft6lf44% || 8 | 22% I[ 4 [ 1.1% |[ 3 .8%'] ol 0%
applicable
to me L
= o b L - .i: — A = =
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i

|! ” NR H 2 5% |[ 2 5% 0 l 0% " 1 .3%_" i} 0% H 0 ‘LO%

Chi-square || 14.398 —

i
‘!
(
l

I

sig. 496>
ll_____ — _ - A _ A h

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with . reference to
Educational Qualification of the respondents it is found that,

» (N-92) 25.2% who were graduate don'’t felt that negative attitude of
managers hinders the work n family commitments.

» (N-94) 25.8% of the respondents who were graduate don’t felt
negative attitude of colleagues hinders work and family
commitments.. ' :

» (N-83) 22.7% of the respondents who were graduate don’t felt
negative attitude of team members hinders work and family
commitments.

No association found between work and family hindrance and
Educational qualification of the respondents.

106. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work & family commitment with reference to Monthly
income of the respondents.

B ] - Income of the respondent T
5 to 15 16 to 25 || 26 to 35 36 & NR
Above |
N % |[NI[ % ||~ " % [N ! % |IN][ %
|[Negative Yes || 76 | 20.8% l[4a|[12.1% 1] 6 [16% W1 [ 3% || 9 || 2.5%
attitude of | . . . . . _J
managers ™ No 117 |} 32.1% E 16.7% | 2 I 5% || 4 || 1.1% || 8 |} 2.2% "
I [ Not 16 || 44% |15 a1% [ 1| 3% ol 0% [[o |l .o%
applicable
to me
" e e
NR 1 3% l 3| 8% " 0 L 0% -o—" 0% | 1 .3%‘I
- , i I . . |
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lLSig.

Chi- “15.311 — — - N - - - B
square
| I
l"ﬁ_—' 12 o T o T -
| - — — — — 1
Sig. | 225>
= — = e = ——— = —
Negative Yes n 74 I 20.3% 34l o3% W 3 I 8% W1l 3% r?‘ 1.9% l
attitude of : .
‘colleagues No 120I 32.9% N71119.5%| 6 ] 1.6% ] 4 || 1.1% ] 10| 2.7%
| Not 16 || 44% |[islfa1% ol .o% {[o]l .o% [[o]] 0%
! apfhcable i
[ . |
NR 0 0% || 3 " 8% || 0 FO%" ol .0% " 1 ! 3%
, - L
Chi- 15.057 :
' square
Df 12 B - B
Sig. .238apb
MNegative Yes o5 | 26.0% |[43{111.8% )] 6 || 1.6% |f 5 Iri.ar% 11|} 3.0%
attitude of ) ) ) . . R | .
team No 97 || 26.6% |[47|112.90% 1 3 || 8% foll 0% || 5 | 1.4%"
“ members _ ) B 1
Not 18 || 4.9% [[29]f 7.9% |[ o || 0% Jfo]f .0% |[ 1 ][ 3%
applicable
h to me l L l i ‘H
L NR 0 I 0% " 4 11% |l o } 0% | ol 0% [T 1 )| .3%, I,
l. . - P § L — — . - . - . ;. .
Chi- 37.350
square
. A _
pf 12 T ]
000er = = - i

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to
monthly income of the-respondents it is found that,

» (N-117) 32.1% who had a monthly income between 5,000-15,000

don’t felt that negative attitude of managers

family commitments.

hinders the work n
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> (N-120} 32.9% of the respondents who had a monthly income

between 5,000-15,000
hinders work and family commitments..

>

between 5,000-15,000 ‘
members hinders work and family commitments.

don’t felt negative attitude of colleagues

(N-97) 26.6% of the respondents who had a monthly income

don’t felt negative attitude of team

No association found between work and family hindrance and monthly
income of the respondents.

107. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing work &
family commitment with reference to work Experience of the
respondents in BPO sector.

No of years working in BPO Respondent
<=6 months 7-12 1- 3 yrs 3+ yrs NR
| months
. ‘ M ) L
N % N % N % I[N % N %

_ _ o N N L .
Negative Yes 121 33% |[581 15.9% |[51|[ 12.0% |[151[ 4.1% l 0 l' 0%
attitude of }f ) . v ] . - .
managers L No 2441 6.6% 81|l 22.2% 79 || 21.6% ! 6 1.6% | 2 5%

[T Not 5[ 14% |[t1][ 3.0% |[13][ 56% || 3 % J[o ][ 0%
applicable -
to me
NR J ofl o% J[2}] 5% ||2 l 5% ” 1 3% jfolf 0% |
Chi- 13.538 T
square
DI 12 - B — —
Sig. 3310 -
Negative Yes w0l 27% 47 [ 12.9%|[52 [[14.2% [ 10 [ 2.7% 0 0%
attitude of | ) . . . . A < ) .
colleagues J™ N " 28 |[7.7% H 8o |[24.4%|[80 [[21.9% [ 12 ][ 33% ||| 2 5% I
Not 3 8% 141l 38% |[[12l[33% W 2 I[ .5% 0 I .0%
applicable
to me " l
A e i |
NR " o I 0% H 2 5% N1l 3% ||t “ 3% 0 u 0%
Chi- 7.549 -
square “




Df 12 ~
ll Sig. 81935 T " "'
Negativ Yes 115 ][36% |[65 ][ 17.8% |[68 |[18.6% |[ 14 |[3.8% ][0 0%
attitude of ) ) )
team No 231 6.3% J160]] 16.4% 160 }J16.4% 7 J1.9% {2 5%
H memebrs
Not 5 I1.4% |[251[6.8% |[15|[+.1% |[3 |[8% [0 0%
applicable
o me
“ Ll g
NR o 1o% 12 5% 2 I.S% T 3% |[o 0%
Chi- 12.726 - - - ~ N —
sguare
Df 12 o - " - -
l_l___s_ig. .389%=0

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to
monthly income of the respondents it is found that,

> (N- 81) 22.2% who had 7-12 months of work experience do n't felt
that negative attitude of managers  hinders the work n family
commitments. ’

» (N-89) 24.4% of the respondents who had 7-12 months of work
experience don’t felt negative attitude of colleagues hinders work
and family commitments..

» (N-65) 17.5% of the respondents who has 7-12months of work
experience had felt negative attitude of team members hinders work
and family commitments.

Chi-Square Results:

No association found between work and family hindrance and work
experience of respondents in BPO sector.
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108. Table showing the relation between Age and aspects
which balances work and family commitments.

Aspects which—help Age of the respondent ]
you Dbalancing your e -
work and family || 18-24 Yrs 25-31 Yrs >31 Yrs NR
commitments.

N H % “ N IL% N % N “ %

I L _ I
Working ||  Yes 92 25.2%l 29 "—7.9% 10 2_.7%l 0 |[.0% “
from home .

No 104 |[28.5%|[ 59 [[16.2%| 8 “2.2%! o |I.o%

Not || 18 [49% ] 9 N25%] 3 I[8%|[ 0 ||.0%
available

to me

Not 22 " 6.0% || 6 1.6% 1 3% || 1 3% H
applicable

ome | | l!

lL NR——H 3 [ .8% l 0 “ 0% || © .0%‘ 0 |[-o%
Chi- 21.264 -
square
Df 12 B N
Sig. 0472k T
Technology|l  Yes " 123 uss.'?%l 57 “ 15.6%|[ 10 |[2.7%] o " 0%
such as ) _ } e ) ] L
laptops or No 'L!?S "20.5%‘ 31 l 85% |l 6 ||1.6%] 0 ||.0%

i cell ALl L ) -
phones Not 14 |[38% | 9 |[25% || 4 ||1.1%|] o |.0%

available
to me
Not 25 [68% [ 6 [1.6%f 1 | 3% 1 ||.3%
applicable
to me I
g | - l . . iL.
NR “ 2 " 5% |[ 0 0% 1 3% o |[.o%
. . |
Chi- 21.843
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square
Df 12 .
Sig. .039%ab
Being able Yes 61 16.7% 9 2.5% 6 1.6% 0 0%
to bring
children No 113 §31.0%}F 75 HH20.5%} 10 }|2.7% 0 0%
into work
on Not 18 4.9% 10 2.7% 5 1.4% 0 D%
occasions available
to me
Not 44 12.1% 9 2.5% 1 3% 1 3%
applicable
to me
NR 3 8% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Chi- 37.746
square
Df 12
Sig. .000%2»

From the above table it can be seen that majority of the respondents i.e.

» N=104 (28.5%) from the age group of 18 to 24 of years perceive that
working from home does not help balancing work and family
commitments.

» N=123 (33.7%]) from the age group of 18 to 24 of years believe that
technology such as laptops or cell phones do help in balancing
work and family commitments.

» N=113 (31.00%) from the age group of 18 to 24 of years does not
believe that being able to bring children into work on occasions
help in balancing work and family commitments.
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Thus from the above interpretation it can be analyzed that majority, of the
respondents are from the age group of 18 to 24 of years who perceive that
technological aspects such as laptops and cell phones help in balancing
the wok and family commitments while the same age group of people
perceive that flexibility such as working from home or bringing the
children to work place does not help in balancing work and family
commitments.

Chi -~ Square Results:

There is significance association between working from home and age i.e.
(Sig. .047) & technological aspects such as laptops and cell phones and
age i.e. (Sig. . 039).

109. Table showing the relation between marital status and .
aspects which balances work and family commitments.

I Aspects which help Mantal status of the respondent J
you balancing your
it work and  family Married lLU’nman‘ied NR ]
commitments. - ——
N % N % |IN _—J
Working Yes || 45 || 12.0% || 84 | 23.0% 2] 5% l
from home : A | I | A il l
No 48 [ 132% [ 118 |[323%|[ 5 [[ 1. 4%
Not 6 || 1.6% || 24 |[6.6% |[o|] 0% ||
available
to me ] I
|| Yoroomieate 5 || 1.4% || 25 || 6.8% |[O |l .0% |
I NR 0 0% || 3 || 8% [[o]l .0%
— il e
Chi- 9.142 .
square —J.
Df 8 ) —':I!
Sig. .330%> - _'l
41 .
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Technolog Yes 62 “i'.()% " 126 || 34.5% || 2 ll_.S%
y such as|l__ ] . . . L ,
|l 1aptops or No 29 [ 7.9% | 78 |[21.4%|[ 5 [[ 1.4% ||
cell — L :
phones Not 8 [[22% |[ 19 |[5.2% [[o ][ 0%
available
to me
i - — i g
Not 4 “ 1.1% I 29 1 7.9% fo I .0% ll
applicable :
to me : l
[ nR 1 [ 3% 2 I 5% ol .0%
Chi- 12.171 N
square
Df 8
. 4
Sig. " .144ab
Being abiel Yes || 24 || 6.6% |[ 50 || 13.7% zl 5%
to  bringjlL. - . L .
children No 63 | 17.3% [ 131 35.9% [ 4 [ 1.1%
into work{loe— .. — R i | - .
on Not 8 N 22% | 24 [ 66% 11 .3%
occasions available
to me
"~ Not 8 2.2% || 47 [112.9% ol 0% |
applicable
to me H ) “
T NR 1 !' 3% l 2o 5% ol .0%
Chi- - 9.081
square
Df 8
Sig. .336ab

From the above table it can be seen that majority of the respondents i.e.

> N=118 (32.3%) from the unmarried group believe that working from -
home does not help in balancing work and family commitments.
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> N=126 {34.5%) from the unmarried group believe that utilization of
technology such as laptops and cell phones do help in balancing
work and family commitments.

» N=131 (35.9%) from the unmarried group believe that bringing
children to work place on occasions does not help in balancing
work and family commitments.

Chi ~ Square Results;

From the above table it can be found that there is no association between
marital status and aspects which help in balancing the work and family
commitments. -

1 10. Table showing the relation between Education and aspects
which balances work and family commitments.

Aspects which help Educational Qualification of the respondent l
you balancing your
work and family e - - e — -
commitments. H.S.C. " Graduate Post Prof. Any other NR
Graduate qualificati
‘ on
N % N % U~ % NI % Nl » Uwv|[ %
Working Yes 37 |[10.1% |[ 56 J[ 153% [ 191 52% [ S || 2.5% I[ o [ 2.5% [ : 3%
from ) X
home No 381} 104% [} 83 [J 22.7% |} 31 |] 8.5% |} 15 " 41% jl 1 3% | 3 8%
Not 7 19% Hielaane a1t 3% W1l 3% W1l 3% |
available .
to me "
Not s 14% Jl13}136% ] 4 Wiwelisll1ae 2l 5% )] 1 3%
applicable
to me
NR 2 .5% ) 0% | o]l 0% 1 3% {[ol] 0% H ol .0%
Chi- 24.639
square
Df 20
I['sig. 2169

0%

Technolog Yes 45 " 12.3% " 93 " 25.5% || 32 " 8.8% “ 13 l 3.6% I 7 || 1.9% l 0
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y such as No 33| 9.0% |[43 |[118%|[19 52% ([0l 27% W 3 I 8% Il 4 1.1%'
laptops or I ' ) J ) _
cell Not a | 1.1% 18 [ 49% |[ 2 IFS% T 3% WTI 3% 1 3%
phones available
to me i l '
Not 5W14a% [[1a[38% [sI[1a% 7 [ 1ot 1l 3% [ 11 3%
applicable
to me
NR H 2 I 5% l ol 0% lfoll 0% l oIl 0% N1 3% |[o "" 0%
. I ,
Chi- 35.672
square
or 20 . ~
sig. 017
Being Yes: 221 6.0% 136 [ 9.9% [ 7 [ 19% 0 5 I 1.4% [ 6 W[ 1.6% |[ o || .0%
able to i . c - . .
bring No |46 || 12.6% |[ 89 |[22.4%|[40 ) 110 [zl a7% [ 3 [ 8% [ 3 | .8% |
children : %
into work :
il . . AL . o ! . |
on
occasions Not 71 19% N1z 47% W5l 1aslfoll 0% 31l 8 |[11[ 3%
available
to me l l
| A , | L .
Not |12l 33% 25 [ 68% 6 W 16% 9 Hasnllt W 3% I[2 0 5%
applicable l
to me
NR 2 [ 5% T 3% Woll 0% ol 0% |[oll 0% [[o Il .o%
Chi- 29.618
square g
Df 20 T T Il
Sig. 0765

From the above table it can be seen that majority of the respondents i.e.

»

>

N=83(22.7%) from graduate category believe that working from
home does not help in balancing work and family commitmerits.
N=93(25.5%) from graduate group perceive that utilization of
technology such as laptops and cell phones do help in balancing
work and family commitments.’

N= 89(24.4%) from graduate group perceive that brining children to
work place on occasion does not help in balancing work and family
commitments.



Pearson Chi-Square Test:

From the above interpretation it is found that there is significant
association between utilization of technology such as laptops and cell
phones and education (Sig. .017).

111. Table showing the relation between No. of years
working in BPO and aspects which balances work and
family commitments.

Aspects which help you No of years work;x.lg in BPO_Respondent
balancing your work and ) - -
family commitments. I <=6 mths L’mz mths || 1-3yrs 3+ yrs NR
S % I8 %» sl % [ % l %
Working Yes 9 |l 2.5% || 58] 15.9% || 49 || 13.4% || 14 || 3.8% 3%
from home ) o R
No ’19 5.2% W71 [195% 72 1 19.7% [ 9 || 2.5% l 0%
Not 7 19% [ 9 Il 25% 120 33% [ L I 3% 3% |
available
to me
— | , N | |
Not 6 Il 1.6% [ 11 )] 3.0% 12‘ 3.3% |[ 1 lr.'s% “ 0%
applicabl
e to me
NR oll 0% 3l 8 Joll o Joll .o% 0%
Chi-square 24.173
Df 16 - — -
Sig. .086%0
Technology | Yes 16} 4.4% {1 78]} 21.4% ] 76 }] 20.8% |} 19 }] 5.2% 3%
such as ) B . N | NP | N | . i
laptops  or No |14 3.8% |[481[132%|[46 |[12.6%|[ 2 |[ 1.1% 0%
cell phones
Not 616 lloll25% ]l 9l 25% J| 2 5% 3%
available
il
to me
Not s 1.4% 15} 4.1% |] 13}] 3.6% || © 0% 0%
] applicabl il
e to me l
. l i AL . . o
NR 0 0% 2 .5% 1 l 3% 0 0% 0%
Chi-square 19.330
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l Sig.

Df 16
sig. .252% o -
Being  able Yes 5 || 1.4% l[43)[118%f231[6.3% I 5 I 1.4% 0%
to bring .
children into I 21 W 5.8% |[ 72§ 19.7% " 89 24.4%" 16 _4.4%" 0%
work on I
occasions . 1 .
Not s [T 19% |[ 7 |[19% [[18|[%9% [[ 2 |[ 5% 3%
available
to me )
il ‘ L , |
Not ol 27% W28 7.7% |14 [ 38% 1| 2 | 5% 3%
applicabl
€ to me
‘ Jo L A |
'l NR olfl 0% W2l 5% " 1|l 3% l o |\ 0% u 0 n 0%
Chi-square || 31.084 B
= e — —— — =
41
013%5

From the above table it can be mterpreted that majority of the
respondents i.e.,

> N=72(19.7%) have been working since 1 to 3 years perceive that
working from home does not help in balancing work and family

commitments.
N=78(21.4%) working since 7 to 12 months believe that utilization

of technology such as laptops and cell phones help in balancing
work and family commitments.

N=89 (24.4%) working since 1 to 3 years perceive that bringing

children to work place on occasion does not help to balance the
work and family commitments.

Chi-Square Results: V

Form the above table it can be interpreted that there is significant
association between being able to bring children to work place on occasion
and no of years working in BPO (Sig. .013)}.
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112. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work and family commitment with reference to Age of

the respondent.

Following aspects | ‘Age of the respondent
hinders in balancing —
work and family || 18-24 Yrs 25-31 Yrs >31 Yrs NR
commitment : N— « -
N “ % N % N || % N || %
— _ . _ i e
Technology Yes 87 1123.8%| 44 {|12.1%]] 11 ||3.0% 0 0%
such as S— ] I .
laptops or|[ No 120 usz.g% 47 |[12.9%| 10 |[2.7%|[ o ][.0%
cell — L —
|| phones Not 28 7.7% 12 3.3% 1 3% 1 .3%
applicable
to me
NR 4 H 1.1% ] o 0% [ o fon] o |.0%
Chi-square 12.553 -
pf |9 i ) T
: ' ~ : — =
Sig. .184=b
Frequent Yes || 103 |[282%]|l 31 || 8.5% || 7 "1.9%“ 0 |[.0%
travelling ‘ A T | I | | , . |
H
away from No o8 |[26.8%) 56 |[15.3%| 13 |[3.6%]] o |[.0%
home _ — . A N | N | T
Not 34 9.3% 16 4.4% 2 .5% 1 3%
applicable I il 1 '
to me
)| . L -
NR 4 1.1% o 0% 0 .0% 0 0%
Chi-square ] 15.663 — l
Df E o } T — T
sig.  |[.074%» B - - -
.l!
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From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to age
of the respondents it is found that,

> (N-120) 32.9% who belong to the age between 18-24 years felt that

 technology such as laptops or cell phones do not hinders the work
n family commitments.

» (N-103) 28.2 % of the respondents who belong to the age between
18-24 years felt that frequent travelling away from home hinders
work and family commitments.

Chi Square Results:

There is no association found between work and family commitment and
Age.

113. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work and family commitment with reference to marital
status of the respondents.

Following aspects || Marital status of the respondent
hinders in balancing 4 e
work and family || Married Unmarrie NR
commitment v . N | . A
N % N % N| %
Technology Yes 52 || 14.2%| 89 [||24.4%|| 1|} .3%
such as - : . . — AL _
laptops or|[ No || 46 |[12.6%|[ 125 |[34.2%|[ 6 |[1.6%
cell phones T . ,
Not 6 ][ 6% 36 || 9.9% |[ 0] .0%
applicable. '
to me
NR 0 .0% 4 1.1% || O |} .0%
Chi-square || 14.872 -
" Df |6 '_"
INe: o1
Sig. 021%ab
Frequent Yes 36 " 9.9% || 105 ||28.8%] 0] .0%
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travelling No l 60 |[16.4% “_102 27.9%|[ 5 [1.4%
away from L
home " Not 8 |[2.2% [43 11.8% P.'] 5%
applicable
to me
i l |-
NR 0 0% 4 1.1% |0 ]| .0% ||

Chi-square 16.661 ]

L _ |

Sig. 011%ab

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to
marital status of the respondents it is found that

» (N-125) 34.2% who were unmarried don’t felt that technology such
as laptops or cell phones hinders the work n family commitments.

> (N-103) 28.2% of the respondents felt that frequent travelling away
from home hinders work and family commitments.

Chi Square Results:

There is no association found between work and family commitment and
marital status.
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114. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work, and family commitment with reference to
Educational Qualification of the respondents.

" Following ;§£>ects ] Educational Qualification of the respo;:ient
hinders in :

balancing work and H.8.C. Graduate Post Prof. || Any other NR
I\ family commitment Graduate || qualificatio
n
L. — el A |
lnlr% N % Nl%uN % INI[ = B %"

Technolog Yes 35 || 9.6% || 62 |} 17.0% 24| 6.6% || 11 |] 3.0% || 9 §§ 25% || 1 i] 3%
y such as L . . . .
lafl’f"PS ol Ne || 42 W’h.s 85 || 23.3% |[30|[82% |14 [ 35% I[ 3 || 8% || 3 || 8% |
ce 9
phones >

Not w27l 21 ] 58 |[3]f 8|6 |1e6n]l1] 3% || 1] 3%

applicable .

to me ll

NR 2] 5% || © 0% 1 L.s% off 0% JJoll 0% | 1]] 3%
Chi- 27.329 - - - -
square
Df 15 - 1
Sig. L026% - —
Frequent Yes a2l 115 )66 Jf 181% JJ18}f49% | 6 Il 1.6% H 9 || 2.5% ] O |l 0% §f
travelling % ’
away from B ) J

home No 33 11 9.0% [ 77 I 21.1% |[33|[90% 8 |[49% I 2 [ 5% |[ 4 |[ 1.1
‘ %

[ Not 1233625 68% HNolliewll 7 N 19%ll 2zl 5% 1 W.3%
applicable .
to me '
NR 2 5% | o 0% T 3% ol 0% I[ol 0% |[1I[3%
Chi- || 37.356 ~
square
Df 15 -
Sig. ,001%=n ~
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From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to
educational qualification of the respondents it is found that,

> (N-85) 23.3% who were graduate don’t felt that technology such as
laptops or cell phones hinders the work n family commitments.

» (N-6) 1.6% of the respondents who were professionally qualified felt
that frequent travelling away from home hinders work and family
commitments.

Chi-Square-result:

A significant association between Educational Qualification & usage of
technology. (Sig-0.026).

115. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work and family commitment with reference to monthly
income of the respondents.

Following  aspects Income of the respondent
hinders in balancinglj - v o v
“ work and  family |50 16 to 25 || 26 to35 36 & NR u
commitment
Above
N |[ % N % NN % NI % N %
Yes 71 || 19.5% J| 51 || 14.0% " s11.4% | 3l .8% || 12 || 3.3%
No 119l 326% [ 47 [129% W2 11wl 21 5% H 5 |[14%
Technology e — - —}— - 3 Em——
such  asll Not [ 19| 5.2% [ 23| 63% |[o][ 0% o] 0% |[ o || -0%
laptops  or || applic
cell phones able
to me
NR 1 3% 21l 5% J[o l 0% ?_J 0% [ L II 3%

Chi-square || 28.447

Df 12

i

sig. 005" b
Frequent Yes || 78 [ 214% || 47 |[129% [ 4 N 1.1% [ 2 [.5%|[ 10 || 2.7%
travelling

away from No 107} 29.3% J} 46 || 126% || 5  1.4% |} 3 || 8%]] © 1.6%

ek m———— —
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home Not |[ 24 |[ 6.6% || 28 || 7.7% 0% J[o[o%]l 1 3% ||

applic '

able

to me

H ! -—-"

NR l'1 3% | 2 5% 0% o fo%|[ 1 3% l
] i
lChi-square 20.317 - ~
i DI 12
sig. 06120 T B

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to
monthly income of the respondents it is found that,

> (N-119) 32.6% who had monthly income 5,000-15,000 don’t felt
that technology such as laptops or cell phones hinders the work n
family commitments.

‘While least (N-4) 1.1% of the respondents who had monthly income

26,000-35,000 felt that frequent travelling away from home hinders
work and family commitments.

Chi-Square-Test:

A significant association between monthly income & usage of technology.

(Sig- 0.05).

116. Table showing the aspects that hinders in balancing
work and family commitment with reference to work
experience of the respondents.

Following

aspects No of years working in BPO Respondent
hinders  in balancing || ) o ) .
work — and  family oS I 712 mths || 1-3 yrs 3+ yrs NR
commitment o
N H % N H % N % || N % 1[N % u
Technology Yes 10 [27% [ 62 IF.O% 59 [ 16.2% [[10 [ 27% |[ 1 |[ 3%
such as . . L
laptops  or No 23 [ 6.3% |[ 71 [f19.5% [ 68 || 186% || 14 || 3.8% || 1 | .3%
cell phones ) il 7l
Not 8 " 2.2% |l 17 [4.7% Wiell 44% [ 1 3% [ o || .o%
applicable .
to me
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I ~r 0 l .0% 2 l .5% i_z 5% ) I 0% |l o l| .o%
Chi—sq;‘are 8.203 ‘ — T }
Df 12
sig. 76945 — o o - B
I[Frequent Yes lw 4.7% [ 58 [15.9% [ 55 [ 15.0% J o[ 27% [ T |[ .3% |
travelling away .
from home e — e - =
No 15"| 4.1% || 68 | 18.6% | 72 || 19.7% || 12 || 3.3% || 0 || .0%
- : l____h L il L Ll
Not 9 |[25% 24 [ee6% [ 16 |[ 44% |[ 3 |[ 8% |[ 1 |[ 3%
Il applicable “
10 me
NR “ 0 l 0% " 2 .5% “ 2 .5% ’-0 0% I o .0%l
p— P — ek — e oot i
Chi-square ' 8.107
ot 1z = = = — -
i
Sig. TTTb “

From the above analysis it is interpreted that regarding the aspects that
hinders in balancing work and family commitment with reference to work
experience of the respondents it is found that,

» (N-71) 19.5% who had 7-12 months work experience don't felt that
- technology such as laptops or cell phones hinders the work n family
commitments.

hinders work and family commitments.

Chi-Square-Test:

No significant association between work  experience & usage of
technology/ frequent travelling.
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117. F-test conducted knows the aspects that

help in Balancing Family & Work life and Quality

of work life.

w——
———

N

-

Mean

S—

Std.
Deviatio

|

Df

Sig

Feeling of the r_espondents whether
l balanced properly.

work & _f-amily life can be

Yes 245 ] 2.04 534 || 2 ||2.825] 001

No i8] 2.17 559 B

li\r_R_—z — I 2 || 250 707

rﬁa&; ‘ 365 || 2.08 546 :l ]

l 1 N || Mean sta. ||pt|| F | sig.
Deviation

Following aspects

Flexible starting times

l;alps in balanci;é work and fami-i; commitments |

p——
w—-

Yes

2.02

5.325

.000

212 .533 4

LN ) % || 210 || 528

Not avaﬂaiole to Vme 38 2.26 446

Not applicable to me 12 1.67 778
llfz - 7 250 || 577 i B 1
r - Flexible ﬁnish‘tiArAnes o

Yeé 178 2.01‘ 521 | 4 | 5.234 | .006
lNé 53] 2.15 || 544 l 1l
I'Not availablo to me 34 || 202 475
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683

Not applicable to me 16 || 1.75 " l
NR 4 |[ 250 577 " [" l
= — — e =
[ Flexible hours generally "
l'Yes - 202 |[ 2.04 487 |[ 4 n 8.890 u .000 Ii
lNo , 98 || 2.14 574 "
l Not available to me 43 —5.33 474 H
Not applicable—:- to me 16 1.50 730 “
l NR 6 || 2.50 548 "
"IN ][ Mean Std. pf|[ F | sig.
Deviation

Following aspects helps in balancing work and family commitments

Support from manager/supervisor

537

4 |1 3.993 |} .003

Yes 263 |[ 2.04

No 78 || 227 a7

Not available to me 11 || 101 o1

Not appli(;,able té me 9 1.89 333

NR _4—J 2.50 577
Support from colleagues

Yes ‘263 " 2.63 “ 548 2 || 6.746 ]| .000

No 80 H 556 || 470 ii l

Not available to me " 12 l 295 %50 H ‘ !

Not applicable to e ' H Z_J 1.43 535 ” | t

NR — ” T[‘z.m 577
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Support from team members

Yes 286 _3.?)?'“____319 Jl 4 " 6.905 |[ .000 “

No — 54 |[ 2.39 lr 596 " u
|| Not available to me “ 14 507 ' 475 “ "

Not applicable to me = 8 1.75 463 | I
iNR——: | 3 || 2.67 577 ‘i

} Ex;couragement fo use liaid and unpaid parental leave

r' Yes 133 _2_1_2—" 616 " 2 2457 045

No 74| 21t | 505 ||

Not available to me 21 2‘05” ?384 |

Not applicable o me || 20 || 170 || 412

NR 8 || 2.00 756

Weekend wofk. ‘

Yes 68 ] 212 567 2 [2.520 || 041
[No 157 || 2.06 || 489

Not avaﬂéble to mé — ?_1.9 1' ﬁl -
l th ap?ﬁcable to mé 2.00

Shift worki

Yes 168 || 2.12 567 | 4 | 2.520 H 041

No 157 || 2.06 489 n

Not available to me 32 || Lol 641 H |

- a17 lPaAye



Not applicable to me

S ———eronmodd

1
7

NR

||
1]

There is significant association (sig-0.01) between family& work life
and Quality of work life.

With reference to the aspects that helps in balancing work and family
commitments a significant association was found flexible staring time,
flexible finish time, flexible hours ( sig-0.000 }, weekend work & shift work
( sig-0.041 }, support from manager & supervisor ( sig-0.003 }, support
from colleagues and team members ( sig-0.000 ), encouragement to use

paid & unpaid leave( sig-0.

045 )

118. F-test conducted know the aspects that hinders in
Balancing Family & Work life and Quality of work life.
N - N || Mean Std. pf|[ F | sig.
. Deviation "
Following aspects hindérs in balanc-{ng ivork and family |
commitments :-
Negative attitude of managers
A _ _ - 3 |
Yes 1o 218 487 3 ['3.289 I 021
No 211 " 2.06 575
|| Not applicable to me 31 ll 1.87 499 I l
NR - 4 I 225 |[ .500 [
s e -~ L o L ek
' N |[ Mean Std. pf|[ F | sig.
Deviation H l
Technology such as laptops or cell phones
Yes B _J[ 190 |[ 1.98 534 4 [[4.401 .oo'i'h
| — : L _
IMNo 112 [ 2.21 556 "
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Not avallable to me 2.30 .542 " "
| | W

"Not apphcable to me “ 33 |[ 2.00 l 459

NR . n 2.33 577 “ u “
| —

With reference to the aspects that hinders in balancing work and
family commitments a significant association was found in negative
attitude of the managers ( sig-0.021 ) & use of technology such as laptop
or cell phones { sig-0.001)

119. Table showing the responses of the respondents
regarding the steps taken by the organization in
- balancing work & family life.

Responses || Percent

. - of
N % Cases
Steps taken by organisation || Reduced 56 13.2% || 16.8%
in balancing work & family || workload
life. — _ .
Flexible 204 || 48.0% || 61.3%
working '
Paid leaves 58 13.6% 17.4%

Give proper /[{| 92 || 21.6% || 27.6%

extra : I
allowances

" Others 15 | 3.5% 4.5%

. —— N | B o 1]

Total 425 " 100.0% || 127.6%
N N H

———
———
s ——

From the above analysis it is seen that,

» (N-56)13.2% of the respondents felt that organization can reduce
the workload of the employees in order to maintain the balance
between work & family life..
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» (N- 204) 48 % of the respondents felt that organization can go for
flexible working hours in order to maintain the balance between
work & family life.

> (N-58) 13.6% of the respondents felt that organization can give paid
leaves in order to maintain the balance between work & family life.

> (N- 92} 21.6% of the respondents felt that organization can give
proper/ extra allowances in order to maintain the balance between
work & family life.

» While (N-15) 3.5 % of the respondents felt that organization can
give other benefits like improving the quality of work life of the
employees so on. in order to maintain the balance between work
& family life.

Thus from the above analysis it is seen that maximum respondents felt
the need of flexible working hours so maintain balance between work &
family.
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120. Table shbwing the perception of the respondents
regarding good work-life balance if provided by the
organization.

Responses || Percent

N

of

% Cases

[Good  work life
balance if provided
by the organisation

satisfaction which helps
in increasing productivity

Helps in increasing job 286

60.7% || 83.1%

Fulfilment of targets

142

30.1% 41.3%
Increase quality of}| 28 5.9% 8.1%
worklife '
Give good working {| 15 32% || 4.4%
atmosphere
‘Total 471} 100.0% || 136.9%

From the above analysis it is seen that if good work life balaﬁc‘e is
provided by the organisation than,

»> (N-286) 83.1% of the respondents felt helps in increasing job
satisfaction which helps in increasing productivity..

> (N-142) 30.1% respondents felt that it would help in achievement of

targets.

> (N-28) 8.1 % respondents felt it would help to increase quality of

work life.

» While (N-15) 3.2% respondents felt it would give good working

atmosphere.
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